Yyamato

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
SUPER HIGH SPEED
SAFETY STITCH MACHINE

MODELS & DEVICES

16000 16002 76005 16006

16007 176018 76020 176025
26100 16102

—C—K—KT—KR—MT2—-MU4—MU5—SP—HR—_




Guideline to u@ilize Parts Book .for Class 26000

Quickly and without mistake, you will obtain the right object in your hand by means of
Parts Book which shows name and numbers in contrast with their illustrations by each

mechanism, when certain part must be replaced or modified.

Parts for Z6000-A3DF (A4, A5, A6), standard model, are shown from page 1 to 14,and
those for Sub-models, Attachments and Extra Parts separately supplied from page 15.

Note : * Parts for Sub-models are shown only by those different from standard model.
* Parts in common with standard model are not shown except those of virtual lines
(two-dots chain lines).

For your convenience, Gauge Parts are shown in “List of Main Spare Part”. page 45 and 46.

By Part Number in “INDEX” from page 48, you can easily check its shape and/or setting

spot on machines. Your purchase order must be placed by its own part number!

Additionally, kindly understand that there may be some differences in numbers or shapes
of parts owing to our constant improvements, because the Parts Book has been made on the

basis of production in July, 1985.

= T v HRABAICELT
C®EH\V?FZ%Wﬁ?Z@iVV%ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%‘ﬁwﬁbﬁéﬁCghiTo

C D= Ty 7 (HEFRR B DIME MO € F I BET BEA%EICENOMEEV B CRU TIAC
Fosh. S0 BRI 5 & b EEEMLL TRBL TS0 T,
?ab%,zmm—mmmeA&Awégﬁ%?w&L\1&-&¢BM&—V§T%§$%fw\m&
—7#6#7%?W\W%ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁ@%%@%%%%ﬁbf%@i?oC@#7%?w®%%ﬁ&d\
BAEFLERIEZHEOAZEBML TH O, RER(2 A ROEIBIROMRIEEARE 7 v & FLEE
ADLDTHDETH O, CORTHBELIES V.

E—VN—vm%u%,w&—9mz§%%01r&Lfﬁ#@%<ﬁubfé@i?@fébﬁrtﬂ
AL IEE W,
it\%%ﬁ%f%ﬁmﬁﬁp\svy@&@%ﬁmmﬂinfw5%ﬁw%%ﬁﬁ&®%%mw«—9
» 5 MDFEE|(INDEX) i THiHI5 I e E d,

MEA BRHOBIBIES TERBOOTV LI BN LT,

ﬂﬁ\C@N—77vﬁmw%ﬁ7ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ¢®iVV%%KKﬁmbfﬁﬂifo%Eﬁ%mwbi
LTz THEL, BAHBAMATED + 4D TCHRGBEERVBRENRITBEEH5HY FThol
TELIEZE D,




CONTENTS B X

MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (1) +vveeereeesmmessmmeniumnnnnennne P IS —PBAER(1)reereveveeesemmennaennanees 1

# V2 (Z) ................................. P (2) ........................... 2

& V3 (3) ................................. 2 (3) ........................... 3
MISCELLANEGUS THREAD EYELETS «e-vceevveeerrmrnnsernnns SR e eoovveerorreesssnrossiunnae 4
MISCELLANEQUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS «---covvverveeees Iﬁmx(}’j v a w% ............... 5
HEEDLE DRIVING MECHARISM ---vvvvveemmrmnnemmmmnnnenenns SHE UMM oo, 6
YHR® & “SP” UHIT ovveveserecmnmommimmniiieimnninneenaness “HR"BU“SP IR ---veveeeerees 7
UPPER KNIFE ORIVING & LOWER KHIFE MECHANISM------- EAXAXRUT A ZH8H----ooeeeeneene 8
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM -cccvcevvenenciciecirciiaconnnnn ﬁlmm ................................. 9
UPPER LOOPER DRIVIG MECHANISM ----vvvvveememnnrerennns B — 7 10
LOWER & OOUBLE CHAINING LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM------TFJL— /SR U —EIRIL— /8- 11
FEED ORIVIHG CONTROL MECHANISM -«vvvvveveererrmnennnnns B V) REEAA oo eenreeeens 12
m DRIVING “Ecm'ls“ .................................... 5* Um ................................. 1 3
LUBRICATIHG BIECHARISM ---vveovvreemmmersreeienmmnnnnnanne ASEABHE oo 14
EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KMIFE {Angled Type),

16000-A-3, -Y and ZBO02-A, Y c-ccevecererncenncniecannas BAZRUY TEFIVEHAERS - 185
I6000-C, -C-3, Z6002-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS «-ccoeeeeeeeeecne YT EF IV HEBEY eeveerererrerens 16
zsnnn_ﬁ_a EXCLUSIVE PARTS ................................. -u- j:E ?}bgmg&:ﬁ: .................. 1 7
26005, 6005, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) ---rrevserseennee YT EFIVERERER()eeeereeeeeoe 18

2 Y Y (Z) .................. P (2) ............... 1 9
Y Y Y (3) .................. P (3) ............... 20
76018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) -ervveeemeemmeessumeroumnnunens Y TEFIBAERG(1)--evvveeeeeee 21

P p D (2] cereeerereeeee s P () et oo mo 29

Y % Y (3) ................................. P (3) ............... 23
76020 EXCLUSIVE PARTS:----++veveveveerrmmnaerernrncseesnenns YT EF IV BAERE, o erenerereerens 24
76025-AY6 EXCLUSIVE PARTS :ocvvvvvrveveneeeseerrenmmnnnnans YT EF IR orevveeeeerenne 25
26100, -10-Z6102, -10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1)---eeeeereene Y T EFIVEREBE() oo 26

P Y Y (2) ............... » (2) ............... 27
“C7 K “KT", “KR” DEVICE -eeeeoevveeeeemmeeeeesanunnee “CT K", “KT”,“KR"&E® 28
“KT”, “KR” DEVICE (2) -+-vereeveerorerasessussssussnseninns “KT",“K RZERR(2) o oveverveees 29

Vs P P (3 | ERCE TR LR P PR P TIPS PR PRIPRIPIRR: ” 7 7 (3) ............... 30
KR DEVICE (4] --eceveemomeemmmemmmsmminininiiiiniinnnns CK RVEEFHA):--ervereeereereeesencees 31

2 7 (5) ............................................. ” y (5) ........................... 32
UMT2” DEVICE (1) coeeeeoersrmmemmmmnnnnnniiiicnecenes MT 27BE(1)--eeveerrmmmeeereeeee 33

” 7 (2) .......................................... ” P (2) ........................ 34

” 7 (3] e Y v (3) ........................ 35
"MU4"' “MU5” nEV|cE (1 ) ................................. “M U 4 ”, “M 8] 5 "gﬁ(]) ......... 36

Vi Y Y (Z) ................................. » 7 7 (2) ......... 37

P P Z (3] e ” P 4 (3) eeeeeees 38

Y 2 Y (4) ................................. P » P (4) ......... 39
“MUS” DEVICE () --vveeevrrrmmeesmmssmummssnesnsininsines MU 5 ZERR(G)-weveerermmreeeesenees 40

Vs Y (6) .......................................... ” P (6) ........................ 41
EXTRA PARTS (1) -eovreeersnessmmnnnmininnniinniinniinines BESEEBEL(])rweereveerrenseserneesanenins 49

v 7z (2) ............................................. ” (2)eeverreerrarsnanencininianias 43
THREAD STANO & SUPPORTING BORD  -vvvv-vocvvvveeeveens RIT BT RR-eeeeereerereersene 44
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS (1) -vecvevversremeronuesnnuns FEEEREL 1) X (1)ereeerenneesneenne 45

P » Y ” (2) ........................... ” (2) ..................... 46
MOOEL PLATE and OTHERS «evvveerereeeereremmmmnmnncnsaans BUSRAR B Ol -eeovvvreeeeroessmensans 47
INDEX -ececersasoromnesarinniueeieinreeiiiietisestesasacnsens =T T TTPTan 48

lllustration of this Parts Book is based on the Model Z6000-A with Flat Knif.
ZDIN—Y Ty 713 Z6000A (FA M) E XX EFIMILTIIANEERLTENET,




-
o



MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (1)

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1 21727
2 24186
3 4353
4 528
5 34637
6 7650
7 21725
8 5089
9 21735
10 3433
11 34505
12 1459
13 20035
14 4358
15 24187
16 34510
17 7006
18 15
19 1186
20 20036
21 20038
22 4117
23 9958
24 30228
25 9604
26 20054
27 77366,
23 70056
2 364
30 50137
31 5075
32 20143
33 20144
34 9974
35 20048
36 20049
37 20053
38 6816
39 5612
40 424
41 20145
42 21888

Description

Cloth Plate - - -« oo oo i i i i i,
Cloth Plate (Lower) - -« -« vt v iv ..
Screw (9/64 — 40 x ) oo
Washer - - - -« o i e
Cloth Plate Eccentric Bushing - - - -+« ++ v v v v eennn.
Screw (11/64—40x5) -« -« v v
Cloth Plate Hinge - - ... ... . ..
Screw (1/4— 40 x 1258) -« - i v il L,
Looper Thread Eyelet Pipe - - - - -« -« o .o,
Screw (11/64 — 40 x 4) oo

Cloth Plate Hinge Pin Collar - « - -+ - - - -« oo oo
Screw (9/64—40%x3) -+« -« oo
Cloth Plate Latch Bracket - - - -«....o.o. ...
Screw (9/64—40x56) -«
Rubber Cushion - . - - -« + v v oo i i i i,
Cloth Plate Spring - -« -« -« - oo v it it it i
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 4) -
Stopper Nut - - -« -« o i
Stopper Screw (9/64 —40x78)- -« -« ...
Cloth Plate Latch - -« -« coo o v v e i i e e i ie

Cloth Plate Latch Spring - -+ -« - oo ..
Screw (11/64—40x6.15) - - -« v oo i i ...
Screw (M4 —0.7x16) -« v v vvniieannn ...
Oil Cooling Fan Shaft Collar - - .. ..............
Screw (11/64—40X5.5) -+« oo iiii ...
Oil Cooling Fan - - -+« oo i it
Roller Bearing - - -« - -« o o oo e e
Oil Cooling Fan Shaft - -+« v ...
Screw (1/4—28%x6.4) « -« v,
Drain Hole Gasket - - - - -+« « « v o v v i v i i,

Drain Hole Screw (3/8 —28x8) - -« -+ vvvuuunn.
Oil Reservoir Magnet - .- -+ ... ... ..
Oil Reservoir Magnet Holder - .- --..............
Screw (M4— 0.7 x 8) -,
Oil Reservoir - -+ - - v« v v o it e e et e,
Oil Reservoir Gasket -+« -+« « v v v v v i it i i
Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion - - - - -+« ...........
Screw (1/4—24 x 8) -
Screw (M6—1 x 12) - oo
Washer - - -« - oo i i it

Oil Reservoir Positioning Bar- -« -+ -+« .« oo,
Machine Frame -+« « « c o v e o i i i e i e i e i,

NN —BgFRA)

Amt,
AR 4 Req
7~ I S Ve N 1
7= S A VEl N G O T 1
ERD o e 3
L R S 1
IORTU—bTFEYTya - 1
HERS o o 2
JARTL—PEYD v v veenennnn 1
RS o ., 2
RN T o r oo e 1
HERS oo i 1
JARTL—bEYSEIHAT— - ... 1
WERY oo 2
JOARTU—PFSyF o ooviinee e 1
RS oo L, 2
b 1
JORTU—PFEDNR e v e veoie o 1
1 1
Fw b e e 2
APMYISNERY e e e 1
A= B S A VESE N B, 1
JOARTU—PFR by Tk .o 1
ERD oo, 1
M .00 e L, 1
F27294+ T bHAS— ... . ... -1
Ry o0 L ces ..., 2
2 2 Gus RS- |
S—FR7ZYUy ... 2
TrooeTh e, N |
RS e, 1
IS FEY e e 1
MBI ERD . ... 1
BRTITRy b 1
AR Ry MR ... oL 1
IERD i e 1
- 1
P A I . 1
(17 1 A S 4
RS oo 4
HERT e ., 4
L R 4
HRTERE - - - e e 4
A T 1







MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(2) BN —BEFR(2)

Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description AR 2 Req
1 24040 Thread Lead Bar -+ - - -« oo, HAME ... 1
2 3639 Screw (1/4 — 40 x 10) ~ -~ v o RS .o 1
3 24074 Top Cover - -+« c v evre .., thm—. 1
4 5083 Screw (15/64—28 X 12‘5) ................ R o e 2
5 20003 Top Cover Gasket (Right) -+« -+« ¥ o PASSVATTE /2N ¢ -3 IR 1
6 24075 Top Cover Gasket (Left) -+ cevvnn Ehr—ny Ry (E) 1
7 32612 Top Cover Packing Piece (Small) -+ -+ -+ - -+ LANR—EER M) 1
8 20004 0il Cap ............................. b i L S ey A 1
9 20005 Oil Cap Seal «* - c v e FANFr v TOUYT oo 1
10 24076 Top Cover Packing Piece (Large) - - - - - - -- Lhs—EER (K)o 1
11 916 Brand Name Plate: ++ * =+ + =« v« v oo e s >3 1
12 23193 Thread Lead Bar Holder - -+ -« -« <+ » oo, FBEBIRUESX - 1
13 5343 Screw (11/64—40X4.5) ........................ IERS o e e e 2
14 22760 Side Cover Unit « ++ =+ + v v v v v vt e e i et i e i i fi@mHss— (M) - -+ - - oo 1
15 4122 Screw (1/4—40x 30 (15)) *meeee RS oo 1
16 4441 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 16) - v RS o e e, 1
17 22370 Needle Driving Slider Oiling Pipe + ++ - -+ -+« oo ... SHEABBENAT L 1
18 726 Ri'vet ...................................... IEXER - - e 1
19 20663 Dust Proof-off Block- + ++ +«««vvvvnv. .. BlB7ays .o 1
20 4312 Screw (1/8—44x7.9) - v ven ... RS - 1
21 652 Pin for 21188 - -« v v i i = 1
22 22766 Oil Defender - - - -« v v v v v i HEAHAS, - o 1
23 5133 Screw (1/8—44x45)- .-« .. RS o 3
24 22764 Needle Thread Cover Latch Pin - . .......... HRBNR—Tw I 1
25 22261 Needle Thread Cover Latch Spring. . .. .. ..., ... HARAN—T 9 HEYRR .. . 1
26 1230 Screw (3/32—56X38) .- i, RS o 1
27 22269 Needle Thread Cover Latch Pin Stopper HRDN— Ty I B ... .. 1
28 22765 Safety Plate -+ -+ -+« oo oo FAT—F oo e 1
29 20659 Safety Plate Hinge Pin - - -+« « v oo i FAH—KEYSEY e oo oo 1
30 22763 Needle Thread Cover- - - - -« .. ............ fhRps— 1
31 1016 ST MR o - e G 1
32 22260 Needle Thread Cover Pin - - .. ............ BpAN—EY 1
33 396 Stop Rubber for 22371 - -+ -« ... e 7 - 1
34 22371 Needle Thread Cover Stop Spring - - - ... ... BERAIS—FERINR - v oveve e e 1
35 20660 Safety Plate Latch Spring - -+ -+« .. ....... FAH—KEYDINR oo ool 1
36 4127 Screw (M4 —0.7X6)+ -+ vevrineei e, RS o 4
37 20079 Needle Driving Slider Cover (Rear)- - - - - .. ... GHERPINIS— () - v o 1
38 9604 Screw (11/64—40X55) -+« v RS e e 1
39 21728 Dust-proof Cover (Left)- - - -+« vt oo, BHEBAIC—(FE)s v v v v 1
40 20014 Front Cover Latch Spring - -+ -+« v ... .. BIAIS—S yFINR e v e vninenn 1
41 5000 Screw (9/64 —40x5.7) -« -« RS e 1
42 22758 Dust-proof Cover (Lower) -« - - - -« oov .., BREEA S~ (F) v v veee ., 1
43 1228 Screw (3/32—56%x3.2)- -, RS oo 3
44 20015 Front Cover Hinge - - - .. ... ............. BAN—EUS. L 1
45 4440 Screw (11/64—40%x8.3) - -« oo .. RS o e 4
46 20016 Front Cover Hinge Pin - . .. .............. BIAN—E YOy e oo i 1
47 3637 Screw (1/8 —44x2.5). .................. RS e 2
48 22768 Front Cover Hook . .................... R TR R 1
49 538 Washer. . .......... .. ... ... ... ...... T 1
50 22746 Front Cover................ ... ....... B S e et e e 1
51 20017 Front Cover Hinge Spring . .. ............. BIANR—EYSNRER . o 1
52 33081 Front Cover Hinge Spring Collar . . ......... BANR—E s SKRENS—. ... .. .. 1
53 S— Model Plate (See Page 47)................. BT WIR—SBE) . ......... 1
54 _— Gauge Indicate Plate (See Page 47) .......... F—SRER IR—TUBR) . ...... 1
55 — Device Indicate Plate (See Paged47) .......... F 44 RIPER @I~—vEE) ... 1
56 — Threading Chart (Right) (See Page 47) ... ... .. FBVE IR—CERB). ... ... 1
57 2566 Threading Chart (Left) . .................. RBUE - 1







MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (3) A/ — B8R (3)

Ref. Pparts Amt,.

No. No. Description AT % Regq.
1 24003 Ball Bearing Holder -« -+« ++ v oo ii i, AV AVIVE X &
2 9150 Screw (11/64_40X11) ....................... RS - e,
3 24092 Ball Bearing Spacer Gasket * * + -« vt e e RTVITAR—Y Ry F oo oo
4 24091 Ball Bearing Spacer .......................... RZYIHTIN—=Y oo ii i i ..
5 20060 Needle Driving Shaft End Cap ................... SRV . ... .. . L,
6 5345 Screw (11/64_40)(63) ....................... 1196 35100 10 ROl B PRGIU T T
7 20760 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Oil Shield- - -+ -+« - - B i -
8 5078 Screw (1/4—40x8) .......................... FU—ARDE - -« oo i it i i
9 20538 Seal =+« e IR I [0 T A
10 20043 Fabric Guide + * -+« « « « « v v e v it e e e e e JORTU—PFEHEEA - - - v v v v vv e
11 4441 Screw (11/64 —40x16) + - - -+« oo iv .., RS -
12 4314 Screw (1/8—44x56)- - -+« oo ... ERY o e e
13 21737 Feed Mechanism Cover - - -+« « v v e v v v v oo oo e o BEUBAIIN— e e .
14 4437 Screw (11/64 —40x10) -+« - oo ov v .., ERS v o e e,
15 20072 Rubber Cushion - -« - -« « v o o o i i i i B () - oL
16 24073 Rear Cover - - -« -« oo i i it i, BHIC— o o e
17 4635 Serew (1/4—40x14) ......................... IERT o e
18 20759 Feed Adjusting Window Cap - - - -+« o oo vvvn .., BUBIRESE - ...
19 20758 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Qil Shield - - - - . . . . SHRUL—cRse .. ... L. L.,
20 20052 Eccentric Pin Oil Shield - - - -+ . ... co oo ... IFEVEVEER. ... L.
21 20051 Feed Driving Connecting Rod Oil Shield- - . . . . .. ...... EBVoy FEVER ... .. ... ..
22 20218 Feed Driving Shaft End Cap -« - -+« oo oo oo v e o .. BUBE .. ..
23 4274 Screw (11/64—40x9) - -« - v oo RS e e
24 21021 Ball Bearing Housing. - - -« -« .o, R—WRTFYDYNGSUH ..
25 4406 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 8) - RS e
26 550 Seal- - -« oo o Ny e e
27 9944 Screw (11/64 — 40 x . RO - o e
28 20161 Ball Bearing Housing Gasket -« -« - -« . oo vivin. .. A2, I F 3
29 5004 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 15.9 (7.5)) « oo, HAFRRD . oo i i i i .,
30 20470 Feed Regulating Pushbutton. -« - -« « v« oo oo v i .. PEPEY, 3 2
31 33131 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring - -+ .-+« vo..... Tovalyrng. ool
32 20472 Seal- - - -« v e, QUYY oo e,
33 33024 Retaining Ring for 20470 « - « + + « e« v v v i v i A TYUUHY o e ..
34 22835 Front Cover (Left) ........................... ﬁ'.‘jt”(_ (6. R I I S O
35 4440 Screw (11/64—40x83) -+« cvvviiin. .. RS oo e
36 20228 Stitch Plate Stay Spacer ....................... HEFE T AR~ - L
37 21731 Stitch Plate Stay - - - -« « o o o v i BHRET ¢+« v vv v
38 9931 Screw (11/64 —40x26) « - -« oo .. IERD o e e e
39 4435 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 85) L, HERS o L
40 4406 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 8) o RS o e
41 21739 Feed Mechanism Cover Gasket................... BEUBHIN ISy ceee e,







MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS a8 B8 £
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description & 4 Req.
1 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap - - - -« ii FMFNRREFE T oo 4
2 33890 Tension Spring Bushing -+ « -+ ++ + + v v v oo v FWEFF oy PEYVIER - - oo v v e 4
3 20132 Tension Spring (Overlock Stitch) « - - -+« -« SWFRR (F—sxawv8tp) - - - - 1
4 30255 Tension Spring (Double Chain Stitch)- - - - -+ - -+« ... RIBFAR (ZHRBFR) - 0000 1
5 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer- - - - -+« -« ....... FBAFNAREF 49T (F) rovveev e 4
6 178 Felt for 81111+« vt m it i e 7165 JTh | SORORN S R 4
7 31111 Tension Disc -+« -+t ¢ v vt v vt e e e e FRBFM - v v ve v e 8
8 177 Felt for 81111+« -« vt %) 3/ [ 30 DRI S S 4
9 7904 Tension Post (Long) « -+« ++ v ot vven e, RMFE () oo ... 3
10 4125 Tension Post (Short)« - - -« - -+ cvo .. RUBTFHE GE) - 1
11 20100 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread -« -+ -+ -+ - - - WFERME (K) - oo v veen el 1
12 340 Nut for 4125. -« - oo v it e e S8 b ol SR 1
13 20102 Lower Looper Tension Spnng ................... TFIW—NHRBBFNR e 1
14 20103 Upper Looper Tension Spring - -« - <+« « v v v vveenon B ISRIEATFISR - oo 1
15 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet for Looper Thread - - -+ -+ - -+ - - WFARE (D) - - oo 2
16 22215 Looper Thread Tube -+ ++ « -« v v v v vv i i, RBISAT () + v v 2
17 23466 Overedging Needle Thread Eyelet - - - - -« « « v v v oo vv .. BEfdll - vt 1
18 4353 Screw (9/64—40X T)+ v v v v v v i MAT35) o RO & 2
19 20169 Stopper for 20167 - -+ -« -« o e SRRER MY 1
20 20168 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - - -+ -+ -« . .. 115 | PR 1
21 0853 Screw (11/64—40x6.5) ++ v v ovveveneennnn.. WBRY oo 2
22 21855 Thread Retainer Bracket - - + + + ++ « v v o vt e v ennennnn IMBFB . e e 1
23 21856 Thread Retainer Plate « - -+ + ~» + + v ¢ v ot e v e eee e INGBFM. .- 1
24 20131 Thread Retainer Spring - - « <+« +«« v e v e e nmuennnnn NAFMAR oo 1
25 4137 Screw (9/64—40x5.5) -+« v vt RS 1
26 182 Adjusting Nut for 20125+ -+« e oo eeenrnnennn. .. BT Y b et e 1
27 20126 Tension Spring Bushing - + -+« « + « v v e v e vt e ZHEHERAFFy FEYEX ... 1
28 20125 Double Chaining Looper Tension Spring -+ -« -+ -+« ... SEERIETFAR o 1
29 20124 Tension DiISC « « + « c c e vt ot e mmm et SEBRETFM- « - v v e e 2
30 4120 Tension POSE « +« + « v v v v ot ettt et e e e SREAFM o 1
31 20123 Tension Disc Eyelet for Double Chaining Looper Thread - - -+ —HEBFARE «««c v v eeen... 1
32 20165 Thread Eyelet Bracket - - -« -« v v v v vvveenunnnnn. SIREE v v h et e 1
33 6011 Screw (11/64—40XT) -+« v v v vrennnnnno.. ERD e e e 2
4
35 1326 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 75) ........................ ERY e 2
36 20167 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - -+ + -+« -« . By - 1
37 20166 Thread Retaining Finger « - -+« v o v veneneennn. FRER . e 1
38 9730 Screw (1/8— 44 X 45)- -+« oo vvenmanininn... RS e 2
39
40 4127 Screw (M4 — 0.7 x 6) .......................... ER S o e e e e 1
41 21726 Upper Looper Bar Oil Defense « -+« +««cvvvveen.. W—NEEBET - 1
42 21720 Upper Looper Thread Pipe - - - -+« + v v v vvevennn.. N0 VAL 31- FAY v A0S A 1
43 21713 Looper Thread Eyelet Support:- - -« +«+«voueun... W— R - oo e 1
44 21714 Looper Thread Eyelet (Left) -« + - -+« v v vvvuennn.. e N - I 2
45
46 20110 Lower Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) -+ -« - -« vvv... Fr—seli (B)e oo oo oL 1
47 20108 Upper Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) + -+« -« -« ... .. Lw—nkiE (B - 1
48
49 1330 Screw (9/64—40x 3.8} vt RS o 2
50 22769 Front Cover Hook Guide - -+« -« vvv v, BAN—T o oHAE oo 1
51 21709 Double Chaining Needle Thread Eyelet- - - -« - -+ .. ... ZHERERE - 1
52 7006 Screw (9/64—40x4) - - oo v RS oo 1
53 10 - Spring Washer. - -« -« o« o oo b & A1 V%, 4> R 1







MISCELLANEQUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 22591 Pyulley « -« - v o e i e
2 4123 Screw (1/4—28x10) +++++ v v e
3 20154 Crankshaft Ball Bearing (Large) - =+ -« -+ c oo
4 33899 Crankshaft Ball Bearing Retaining Washer- -+ - -+ -+« -
5 20155 Oil Pump Driving Worm « « =« =+« o vv oo
6 7650 Screw (11/64— 40 x5) + -+ v oo vt
7 22580 Crankshaft ++ -+« ++ « v v e e
8 397 Oil Wickh ~ -« v« c v v e et e e e e e e e i i i i i e
9 740 Seal Plug « -+ - -+ v v v v e
10
11 20159 Crankshaft Ball Bearing (Small) - - - -« -+ o ...
12 21710 Double Chaining Looper Thread Take-up - - - -+« - - -
13 1457 Screw (11/64—40x3.3) - vvern.
14 20151 Thread Take-up Pin - -« - - -+« e e,
15 20156 Crankshaft Bushing (Right) - - -+ -« .. ... ........
16 3434 Screw (11/64—40%6) -+« -+« v v v v ven ...
17 20157 Crankshaft Bushing (Center}- - - - -« -+« oo,
18 1170 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 12) « - v
19 3654 Screw (1/4—40X18) -+« v v v v vt eee e
20 20158 Crankshaft Bushing (Left) -« - - -« oo vviivnnn. ..
21 20485 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Right)- - - - -« . . . .
22 20484 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Center) - - « -+ .. ..
23 20483 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Left)- - - - - . ... ..
24 32684 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Oil Seal - - - -+ -« o« ... ...
25 20185 Needle Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) - - - - - -« .. .....
26 20186 Needle Driving Shaft Bushing (Left): -« -« .- ... ...
27 20187 Needle Driving Shaft Oil Seal - - - -« .« ... ... ...
28 21889 Needle Driving Lever Link Shaft Bushing - - -+« + v« ..
29 3635 Screw (1/4—40X6) + ««+ v v et e mneeiet ..
30 20334 Looper Driving Shaft Oil Seal - -+ -+« « v« v v i v v v ..
31 21721 Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Front). - - -.....
32 20316 Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) + - - - -+ - - -
33 20344 Lower Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Front)- - -« «. ...
34 20345 Lower Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) - - - -« - - - -
35 25037 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Oil Seal- - - - - - -
36 20366 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Front) -
37 20367 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) - -
38 20412 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Right}) - ... ........
39 20411 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Center). - - ... ... ...
40 20410 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Left) . ... .........
41 95134 Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Bushing - ... ...
42 30291 Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Oil Seal . . .. ...

FHRUT v 22 BE

Amt,
An A Req.
Te=y L e . .. 1
125350 RG] 5+ FORTR NG, S 2
R=WRZUHT(K) - ceeev e n 1
RZYTUBRAY Y oo ev o 1
L e AN N 1
ﬂ._*:j ..................... 2
DSV Th torvr e, 1
B o 1
BERR v v e 1
R=WRZ YUY (UN) o+ veeee e 1
HEFHL - e 1
RS e e e 2
BREFHALE Y - o oo 1
IS99 % T bTwa () - - 1
T 1
9532929 T b Ty (). 1
RS oo e 2
RS oo e e 2
I3V Ve T b Tya (K)o 1
EARMT o0 () - 1
Ex2@ Ty on () e 1
Exz@T oo (&) - 1
Ex @A A — oo 1
HIBUMT oo (B) - e 1
HEYBT v o () + -0 oo r e 1
Eig L F 1 DR A 1
FHRUVY VOB T voa. ... L 1
RS et e e, 2
W—ISBAF AW — I e e v e e e vt e n 2
EW—r#y T @D 1
EW—r#hT v () -0 1
F—r@T v @) cc-re e 1
Fh—r#Tyoa () ovr e e 1
ZERN— YA A= 1
ZEBN—NT v B 1
ZERN— T v (BB - 1
UMM T oo (B vrvrer e 1
BUBT v () - e v vnennnn. 1
BUMT v oa () v vvevreenen. 1
BUBIMLIS— T v qe e v vvvv e et 1
BYBMBLA—F AN — e 1







NEEDLE DRIVING MECHANISM SR U B
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description fn -4
1 20180 Needle Driving Connecting Rod - + -+ + « + v v v v v v e vn. 1= T
2 5070 Screw (3/16 =32 x14) + -+« v v v, RS,
3 32921 Connecting Rod Pin « -« - <+« « v o v v v e iiii e i, HOow FE . o e e
4 9508 Screw (11/64—40x75) « -« -« vv v, . BRI n 00T L L G o
5 21722 Needle Driving Shaft Lever - - - - - -+« gHEVEm- .- .. ... ... L.
6 5520 Screw (1/4— 28 x 16) - -+ v« v v e v RS o e e e
7 520 Washer .................................... L
8 32646 Needle Driving Shaft Collar - + - ++ - -+« oo ev v HHEV@HS— . . .- oL
9 9604 Screw (11/64—40X5.5) ....................... ERIER - L . . ... s
10 334 NUE o r e e e e e o S T S
11 21724 Needle Guide Bar Oil Wick Stay « + - -+« .. HEABHRSET oL
12 550 Packing Ring « « + « -« o v v v v e e it e e i i F R I
13 4441 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 16) <+ - v o v L RS e e e
14 20550 OiIWickTube~---"--'“-"--'-‘--“-“-'-';'dl?::‘.?{iﬁlvf?’ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
15 104 Oil Wick * « « + « <« v v e i e e it e e i e e e e e e e 7
16 20198 Needle Guide Bar Holder -+« +« =+ » ot v v vevunnn. SHEARABARIVSY - - o
17 20199 Needle Guide Bar Holder Bushing -+ - -+ -+« ««cev.. HERBRVY Ty oa. ..o ...
18 183 Washer: <« =« « « « c v v e vt e e i i e e e e L
19 5108 Screw (1/4—28 x18) -+ -+ v v v v v o RS e e
20 20237 Needle Driving Lever Link, Complete Set- -+ -+ ... .. RV ) - ...l
21 20192 Needle Driving Lever Link- -« + « « «« « v v e vn .. fHREUYY VS o .
22 20189 Roller Be@ring -+« + <=« v v e i et i, S=FRFZUZY oL
23 20193 Needle Driving Lever Link Shaft - - -« «« - oo oo ... gHRVY o8 ..
24 3434 Screw (11/64—40Xx6) «+« <+ v v v i, RS o
25 20191 Needle Driving Link Pin - -+ -« v o o v vv e, HIBYY YO Y e e e oo
26 195 Oil Wick « -« oo oo i i i - o
27 755 Pin for Oil Wick -« -« v v oo e e i e, HSEA Y e e
28 3638 Screw (11/64—40x4) - -+« oo, RS e
29 23461 Needle Driving Shaft, Complete Set - - - - - . ......... SHEUSH (BB)- - - - - v
30 22845 Needle Driving Shaft- - -« -+« c oo i iii ... SHEUR - - -« v v e e
31 174 Oil Wick « « -« v oo i e e e e e e e i, B e e
32 639 Seal Plug - -+« ~ -« c ot e e e e e e 7 -
33 22616 Needle Roller - -+« + « « - v v v v ottt i i e i e e e iiii S— RO —5 . e
34 23460 Needle Driving Lever - -« oo, SHEVLS— . oL,
35 20190 Needle Driving Lever Retainer + - -« + + « v« v v v v n.. fHRUYLA—RT. . ....... ... ...
36 7128 Screw (11/64—40x5.8) -« v vv v, ERS oo
37 20195 Needle Driving Lever Pin- - -+ -« «+ v oo, SHEYLS—EY. i
38 199 Oil Wick - -« - -« c i e i i e e e s e e e e e, - 1o
39 636 Seal Plug - - -+« v v e oo o e 7
40 4155 Screw (9/64—40x3) -+« v RS o e .,
41 22584 Needle Driving Slider, Complete Set -+« -+ -« oo on... #EA .. ..o
42 4133 Screw (11/64—40X6.4) - - -+ v vvvnneennnnnn... RS .
43 171 Oil Wick -+« -« v v e e e e e e e e it .
44 930 Rubber Seal -« « -« - v v o v e e et e i e e e B (QA). ..o oo,
45 22830 Needle Clamp -« ++ - -« -« oo i i it ghlbx ..o
46
47 — Needle (System: DC x 27) v 1 S
48 3637 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 2'5) ......................... RS
49-1 21800 Stitch Plate (A3) ~ « v v vt v e it $HR (A3) ... L,
49-2 21801 v v (Ad) e N - Y 3
49-3 21812 o o (AB) s i # (AB) e e
49-4 21813 " v (AB) - 7 (AB) ...
50 5345 Screw (11/64—40x6.3) -+« oo oo ..., RS o .
51 20220 Stitch Plate Support .......................... T . e,
52 1156 Screw (11/64—40x183) -+« v v v viuenuinnn.. .. RS .
53 32604 Rubber Cushion (Large) ....................... B (K)o e e e e it s e ie e
54 20072 Rubber Cushion (Sma”) ....................... BAE (). oo e ..,
55 20238 Stitch Plate Positioner- « « « « « v v« e e v e v e v e e vn .. SRR AE . - e e,







7

((HR}! & uSPu UN[T “ H R ” &U “ S P ”» %E
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description o = Regq.
1 22773 HR Unit, Complete Set - -+ -« vt vrrenniennn. HREER () - - v oo veeeen 1
2 22774 HR Cup Unit- -« v oo, HRAw (M) ++ v v v v e 1
3 20651 Lid (Right) for HR Cup -+« tveenuurenee.. HRASTE () -+« - v vemve v 1
4 9909 Pipe doint = » =+« v c st i INATEFE « o oo v e e 2
5 22777 Oil Tube (82mm) for Overlock Stitch + -+ -+ -+ WiBRAT (F—nf@)) -0 -0v e v 1
6 22776 HR Felt Stay- -+« oottt HRZIIPFET: -+ v v e e v ee e 1
7 170 Felt ...................................... 2z |~ .................... 1
8 755 Pin * ¢ c vt e e RTINS T PIEXEY - v oot 1
9 10017 Pipe Joint * -+ * - s v v WA THFE ... .. i, 1
10 20653 Oil Tube (170mm) for Double Chain Stitch- - - WlRNAT (A58 - oo oo oo 1
11 176 Oil Wick « = * © 55 v e e e e e i i i i - S 1
12 20227 Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch)-------" - AIRBr(H) - 1
13 190 Felt for HR Unit-+ -+« = v v v, T b e o o e 1
14 4440 Screw (11/64—40 x8.8) -+« - = v rrrrneneen RS - e e 1
15 20226 Needle Guard (Front) (Double Chain Stitch) - -+ - AR (B - - oo v i 1
16 23333 Needle Guard (Front) (Overlock Stitch) -« ---- - - F—r @Ry @ 1
17 4404 Screw (3/32 — 56 x L3 R RS 2
18 5098 Screw (9/64—40x10) -+ - o+ e RS - e 2
19 20657 Oil Tube Holder (Lower): -+ + - -+« «uonnneinn. HRALTET (F)evvvnvnnoo . 1
20 3638 Screw (11/14 —40 X d) « -« - o v v evmreeienen .. RS . 1
21 20245 Felt Stay Support- - - -« -« e o i i Tl bEIRUFE - rcce e 1
22 3639 Screw (1/4—40x10) - -« - -« v vt ERD e 1
23 22194 SP Unit, Comp[ete Set - - - e e e SPER (M) -+ -+ v v v v v 1
24 22188 0il Container Support- - ... .. .. .. o, SPYVOMUMIIR - -« v v v v v e 1
25 7619 Screw (9/64 —40X5.8) - -+« o vt RS e it e e 2
26 21124 Oil Container - - -« - -« ..o i SPIUY o 1
27 93864 Oil Container Plug - - - - -« v o oo .. 77 - 1
28 198 Felt. . - o oo [ D e | A S 1
29 240 Oil Wick - -« -« o oo e, HE (BR) - 1
30 21136 SP Felt Stay - - -+« « « oo it e SPTZ I MBI « v oo v eeee e 1
31 930 Rubber Seal -« + ¢« vttt e, BR(TAL) « oo 1







8

UPPER KNIFE DRIVING & LOWER KNIFE MECHANISM LtX ZRUTX X

Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description on -4 Regq.
1 26044 Upper Knife Driving Connecting Rod - - - - - -+« + ... .. Exzaw bk o 1

2 5070 Screw (3/16 —832X ) <+ - v v vt T335) e Wit S Y e TR 2
3 32021 Connecting Rod Pin - -+« <+« « oo vi e FAZROYFEY oo 1
4 0508 Screw (11/64—d40 X 7.5) « +«+« v v vervnneenn oo, (5350 o o0 o0 ME=t gl ool & SR 1
5 26063 Upper Knife Driving Lever - - -+« -« o veeennn.. @B - 1
6 55620 Screw (1/4—28 X 16) -+ v+ v v ervemnee e, o738 0 8o & diioo Sl o o BT B kat 1
7 520 WASHEr+ = ¢+ » ¢+ ¢t v ot o v oottt e e e 3 I8 R © o o G- IRNOK o] oo BINR 1
8 32646 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Collar (Right) - - - -+ - - .. LARBAS—(B) - 1
9 9604 Screw (11/64—40Xx5.5) - -« « - cvvnn S350 Ea, oo, o, B & K B8 2
10 20487 Thrust Washer - -« <« oo oo FARBRSA MY DY eeee i o 1
11
12
13 639 Seal Plug - -+ -+ oo v i1 DR U 2
14 20486 Upper Knife Driving Shaft- - -+ -« -« oo ARG - 1
15 23465 Needle Thread Pull-off -« c e rrmeeeeseeonns BEREBY ¢ o 1
16 4147 Screw (9/64—40x4) -+ e RS e 1
17 4130 Screw (9/64 — 40X 4) « -+ v o RS o oo 1
18 20490 Upper Knife Holder Positioner- - - - -+« -+« oo EAZRARATEA 1
19 22839 Upper Knife Holder (Flat Type) -« -« -« -« co o EAXZRWNY (F) - - ovevee e 1
20 7405 Screw (9/64—40x10.3) -+ -t RS e 1
21 20496 Upper Knife (Flat Type} - -+« -+ v ceeve .. EXZ (E) oo 1
22 532 WaASHE - + + « « o ot ot et e e e e Doy D or vt s 1
23 4106 Screw (9/64—40X6.5) -« - -+ v v RS e 1
24 22196 Lower Knife Clamp - -+ -« v v v vvve e, FARIBI v vveemeee e 1
25 4106 Screw (9/64—40X6.5) - - -« v v v RS e 1
26 22195 Lower Knife -« -« ettt TFAR oo o e 1
27 23459 Lower Knife Holder . .+« « « v« e e v i i TARE c v v 1
28 4591 Screw (15/64—28X9.5) « « v v it BERD oot 1
29 21117 Lower Knife Holder Locking Plate. . . ............. FARBEYEX - oo 1
30 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.8) -+« v e v v i i RS e e 2
31 32919 Lower Knife Holder Spring - - -« «« v vvveenennnn.. T RIS e 1

32 20136 Lower Knife Holder Spring Stopper - - - - - « -« o v oo .. Tt RICRER S <+ v e v 1




L]
gL 18

:
AT
ol

DL
AN R
D g Vine e
‘i‘.‘! ‘k? i P
st @ it
@ '@ ke
D |1

29

30 S




PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM HTHE
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No.  No. Description i -4 Req.
1 4119 Adjusting Screw (M10—0.75x29)+ <+ -+ vvvvn.. BARBAWBRD. ... 1
2 461 Lock Nut: -+« v ¢ v o v vt ettt i e et s it e s an s By Fub oo, 1
3 22181 Presser Spring- -« -« v, HI/SR o o v et e 1
4 22197 Presser Spring Guide Pin- -+« oo BIARBEAEY 1
5 3637 Screw (1/8 — 44 x2.5) « v v v v v vt HERD oot e e 2
6 22256 Presser Foot Positioning Guide- - -+ + ++ +«« v v oo oo HIBEA: - - - e c e e e 1
7 34294 Presser Foot Roller-« + » « - =« v ot v et e ie e, - o L 1
8 6405 Screw (9/64— 40X 1.4)« -+ - vver i [ 3> 2 A S 1
9 22257 Presser Arm Stopper- -« -« === s e HEBIR P aysc e v ov v o ene e 1
10 1202 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 6.6) c v RS o e e, 1
11 20293 Presser Foot Release Lever Spring « - -+« + -+« +«- E 1
12 6004 Screw (1/8—44x3) -« cvv v, ERS “rr e 1
13 24080 Presser Foot Release Lever « -+ -+« v vseeeenennn. FRE e 1
14 4107 Screw (9/64—d0X5.5) -+ co e RS = v 1
15 20282 Presser Foot lifter Lever <+« « -+« -+ coveveen. BBTIBS LS m - e 1
16 4103 Screw (1/4—40X8) - - -+ - et v rv e HBRS s e 1
17 20283 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper - - -+« vt BIWITZbowste oo 1
18 09127 Screw (11/64—40x8) « - -+ v vevnennnen ... RS oo 2
19 334 Lock Nut « v v ottt o m ettt et i (2 T T 2
20 4441 Adjusting Screw (11/64— 40X 16) - -+« oo o v evn.. 51 B 307 2
21 20281 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Connecting Link - - - -+ - . - . BIBILNR—YDH 1
22 20280 Intermediate Lever Spring ...................... #If&’f’ﬁl(* ................ 1
23 20279 Intermediate Lever « «+ - - - -« « ¢ o vt o i it it i i e ﬁl’gl)‘%p/(— ............... 1
24 5550 Screw (11/64—40x13.5) « - <« v v v v eieiin. .. BERD v e et e e 1
25 20300 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Sleeve - - - . . . . ... ... FTEBYBRY—T oo 1
26 7650 Screw (11/64—40Xx5) -+« e e v v e, .. ERY et eem et 1
27 20299 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Bushing - - - ......... FTIBOET g S rcr e 1
28 3639 Screw (1/4—40X10) -+« v et evvee e .. JESRD oot 1
29 20276 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft - - - - -« o« o oo oo v u JETIBA M- - rrr e e 1
30 22267 Presser Arm, Complete Set - - ... ......... ... .... IR (M) - - 1
31 22255 Presser Arm H[nge ........................... HMIPMEY - e e 1
32 34293 Retaining Ring + + « + +« - oo v v v vt ittt APy TUYUDY et 1
33 21018 Presser Arm Hinge Pin - - -+ -« - vvnieenanano.. o L iy 1
34 22252 Presser AIMm - -« « v+ v v ot ot oo e i e .- 1
35 20503 Presser Foot Spring (Large) - - - - -+« ++ovvveennn. FAIISR (K)o vvvvmmnnnennnnn 1
36 4098 Screw (1/8— 44 x4) - -+ v vv v HERS v et e e 1
37 20271 Thread Chain Cutting Knife« - -+« ++«« v oo vveeennn. F xR YY e 1
38 4097 Screw (3/32—56X4.2) vt ERS oo e e 1
39-1 22085 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A8) - -+« -« v T () (A3) - 1
39-2 22087 z " v o (Ad) e ” (AB) + oo v meviee i, 1
39-3 22089 " " " w0 (AB) e " (AB) v oieieee e 1
39-4 22091 " iz " w (AB) e ” (AB) v v vvee e, 1
40 20561 Presser Foot (Upper)- - <« -+« v v eivn e, I () e e 1
1
41 4351 Screw (9/64—40X7) + <« vt JER D o e e e e e e 1
42 4136 Screw (1/8 =44 x2.7) + -+« oo veii i RS oo 1
43 22084 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - -« -« .o BT (Bt (BE---- ..., 1
44 747 F o 17 TR T T S BN (N XYoo 1
45 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - - - -« i, IR (V) e o v e e i 1
46 4140 Serew (3/32 — 56 x 3) ......................... HERD v e ittt e e e e 1
47 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - -+ - -« -« e oo v v, Lo 78 1o 1
48 4141 Screw (3/32—=56X2.1) -« v vt D o vt e
49-1 21871 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (3) - - - - -+ oo, U (3)e oo oo oot i i e 1
49'2 21872 " ”"” ” " (4) .................. L O ) T 1
49-3 21873 ”" " " o (B) e A3 TP 1
49-4 21874 o P ' " (6) « - oo PN L 1
50 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate . . ... ............... PBTEEEIR - - - - - oo e 1

51

4131




10




UPPER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 24191 Upper Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod + - - - - - - -
2 5070 Screw (3/16—82x14) « -+t
3 24194 Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod Pin -+ - -+ -+ - -
4 4410 Screw (11/64—40x5.5) -+ v vvvneneninni..
5 638 Seal Plug - -+« -« v o
6 24193 Looper Driving Lever Link - -« -+ vt v venoan.
7 24195 Looper Driving Lever Link Pin -+« - +roveoen.
8 1457 Screw (11/64 —40x3.8) -+« v rvrvrreeneennn..
9 637 Seal Plug « - - =+« -« v oo i
10 23470 Upper Looper Driving Lever + -« -+« - «cverern...
1 1 507 Washer = =« « « s s v e e e e e
12 5108 Screw (1/4 —28 X 13) « - oo veemenaniiia.
13 24483 Driving Shaft Thrust Washer + -+« + -« -+« oot
14 24482 Upper Looper Driving Shaft -« -+« +voevnn. ..
15 21863 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm, Complete Set- -+ - - - -
16 20318 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm -« -« =<+ cvvven.
17 520 Washer- - -+« <+« v o o i e e e e e e e e
18 5522 Screw (1/4—28 x18.5) -+ v vt v v,
19 20331 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm Pin- -+ -+« v+ ov..
20 278 Oil Wick + « - v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e
21 3313 Screw (1/8—d44 X3 4): -+ - v,
22 21862 Upper Looper Bar, Complete Set- -« -+« « -+ v v v ...
23 21704 Upper Looper Bar - - - - -« oo e e e e
24 20320 Upper Looper Bar Guide- -« + + « + -« « v v e v oo v v,
25 171 Oil Wick -« v v o o i e e e e e e e e e e e e
26 203 Oil Wick - -« - o ot e e e e e e e e,
27 22853 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing - - - -+« -« v oo
28 9508 Screw (11/64 —40X7.5) - v vverenuenennenn..
29 77432 Seal -« e e e e e e e
30 21700 Upper Looper ..............................
31 21705 Upper Looper Holder Collar - - - - - -« .. ...........
32 4144 Screw (11/64—40X3) + v v e
33 20112 Looper Thread Pull-off + -+« « « v« v v e vv et eennn
34 4358 Screw (9/64—40x5.6) vt v,
35 20330 Looper Bar Oil Wick Holder Plate - - - -+ + -+« « v v v v
36 32812 Oiling Felt Retainer « -+« -+« c v v v v vv e,
37 23468 Oil Wick - -« - -« o o i i e e e e e s e e e e
38 20322 Looper Bar Guide Holder Bracket - - - -« .« v oo o o. ..
39 7311 Screw (11/64 —40x12.6) « -+« v v v v v ...
40 20323 Looper Bar Guide Holder + - - - -« « -+ v v v v vevn ..
41 3638 Screw (11/64 —40Xd) - - v v v ve e
4?2 243 Oil Wick - - -« -« oo i s e e e ;

Fow— i
Amt.

fn 7 Req
Lw—rmpw k.o 1
RS o e 2
Ev—may gy e 1
RS .o 1
B .o 2
W—RY Dl o e e 1
F e A I A e 1
RS o 1
B - e 2
E—ssthipm - 1
L T T 1
ERS o i i e e 1
ZASAPMTL—Provev et iee e, 1
E—astlh - 1
FI—sSBR BR) e 1
EW—aBg e 1
Ly T I U PN 1
J 1 5 1
EW—rBE - e 1
B S 1
RS o e 1
J—E (#8). - . . oo .. 1
b—SEE. . . 1
IW—INEEA - v o e 1
B - e e e 4
i P 1
W—RBRT g v vee i ieii . 1
RS oo e e 2
QYUY oo e 1
B 7 L 1
=ikt hS— o 1
RS oo e 1
Jb_,§ﬁ:ﬂu ................. l
RS e e, 2
W—riBlSIE AT - - v v e e 1
TV MBI - - e 1
O 1
SIS e o v v e e e 1
RS - e . 1
}b_,\-ﬁw#l ................ 1
ERS v 1
B o T 1







LOWER & DOUBLE CHAINING LOOPER DRIVING

11

MECHANISM £V —1RT

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 22844 Lower Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod
2 5070 Screw (3/16 —82x14) +«+ v v vvvnennninn..
3 8101 Screw (11/64 —32x12.6) - -+ -,
4 20311 Ball Joint Guide Fork- -+« -« vvovvu...
5 1202 Screw (9/64—d40x6.6)- -+ v,
6 20341 Ball Stud « « - -« + ¢ ¢« v 0 v e e e e e e e
7 636 Seal Plug - -+« -+« v v v vv v i i i
8 4437 Screw (11/64—40x10) - -+« -vcvven..
9 20342 Lower Looper Driving Lever + « -« -+« ...
10 5108 Screw (1/4—28 x13) + ¢« v,
11 34118 Thrust Washer + + « <+« v oo vttt et it
12 638 Seal Plug « -+« + « v e v i
13 20343 Lower Looper Driving Shaft -+« -« -+« «co....
14 21703 Lower Looper Holder Arm + ++ -+« ...,
15 5500 Screw (11/64—40x135) -« -+« v
16 520 Washer: « « « + « =« o v ottt it e et e e e
17 21701 Lower Looper - -+« ««scv v,
18 3638 Screw (11/64—40%4) -+ -« venvennennnnn..
19 21717 Looper Thread Pull-off - - -+ -+« oo,
20 5000 Screw (9/64—40x5.7) -« ...
21 4130 Screw (9/64—40x4) - oo o v,
22 24169 Needle Guard (Rear) . . ...................
23 5036 Screw (1/8—44x5.6). ... ..
24 688 Positioning Pin . . . ...
25 20360 Looper Driving Shaft Lever. ... ............
26 5650 Screw (M5—0.8x14). ... ...,
27 33606 Double Chaining Looper Driving Connection . . . .
28 20361 Looper Driving Connection Guide Pin ........
29 5040 Screw (11/64—40x8.5) . ..o oo .. ...
30 20364 Double Chaining Looper Driving Lever. . ... ...
31 33071 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Collar
32 5550 Screw (11/64—40x13.5) -+« e, ..
33 20381 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft - - - - - . . .
34 21708 Double Chaining Looper Holder Arm - ... .. ..
35 25046 Double Chaining Looper - - - -+« - oo ...
36 4152 Stopper Screw (1/8 —d44dx4)-- -+ ... ... ...
37 20373 Looper Rocker Shaft - - ... ..............
38 20538 Oil Seal - - - -+« v o o i i e e
39 4113 Oil Tube Fitting Stud -+ + - -« + v e v e v v,
40 538 Washer- - « -« « o o vt ittt e e e e e
41 9106 Screw (11/64—d0X19) -+ -« v vnvevenenn..
42 637 Oil Seal: - -« vt ittt e et
43 20372 Looper Rocker Shaft Arm -+ ----«.........
44 20371 Looper Connecting Rod Pin -+ -+« ovov...
45 20374 Looper Avoiding Adjusting Lever- - -+ ... .....
46 20376 Looper Rocker Shaft Lever Collar - - - - -+« . . ..
47 1208 Screw (9/64—40x5) - -« veviiin...
48 20375 Looper Slide Block- + - - ..« ...............

—_EBRIV—-"HEE

Amt.

fn 2 Req.
..... Fh—mow k..o 1
..... RS oo ol 2
..... F 1 S T T 3
..... WUIEA -« o0 o e i i e 1
..... F T A |
..... 'Fll,_,(n.y}:ﬁ............... 1
..... 5] R |
..... I S IR |
..... Fo—n®M. . ... o000
..... Jh*’)l
..... b G B S S A e 1
..... -1 -3 |
s F—h. ..o, 1
..... B A b B N |
..... B ]
..... 'j-y:/.\.....................2
..... B L R |
..... EXY ccoveiiiii . 2
..... Fh—n%By................ 1
..... F1 T 3/ P |
..... FT R |
..... HEY () - -1
..... J1 3 |
..... MBRAEY oo 1
..... W—SIRYBE . . oo 1
..... RS o e 2
..... ZEBV—YT L o ]
..... W—nNYUVHIEY e i 1
..... BT S |
..... fud 13- LY ") AU |
..... ZHEBRN—EHS— .- ]
..... J 1 3 T )
..... bk 5§/ A ' IR DR P |
..... :mﬂll’_,(-‘a................ 1
..... ZERI—s e ]
..... b R A I |
..... W—Eike - - oo ]
..... Ouyg‘.................... 1
..... e 2o o A T I |
..... 17 I I I T |
..... ERY « e e 1
..... -7~ S O |
..... W—ISHTREBR - - ]
..... W=y FEY - . ool
..... ZEBEARRESL— ... ... ]
..... W—ETRERAS— - ... 1
..... RS v v il 2
..... W—EHRE - - - - oo oo 1




12




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1 32646
2 5560
3 3638
4 22588
5 22587
6 5520
7 520
8 20425
9 193
10 755
11 451
12 33098
13 20442
14 20426
15 20427
16 33009
17 687
18 22581
19 639
20 20447
21 20408
22 20413
23 20414
24 9624
25 22852
26 398
27 637
28 24183
29 192
30 24184
31 7616
32 24121
33 24120
34 5512
35 4100
36 24119
37 30228
38 9604
39 20436
40 33118
41 20418
42 4143
43 20421
44 4118
45 4110
46 24122
47 9930
48 4275
49 185
50 20350
51 669
52 5049
53 4111
54 181
55 561
56 520
57 340
58 600

AIE U A BT

Description an S

Feed Bar Driving Shaft Collar (Right) . ............ Ry@ns—............
Screw (11/64 —40x13.5) - - - - .« i M255] o ot o SEBE o o s MG
Screw (11/64—40)(4) ........................ (13357 " 75 oio a.dinis et 6 TN
Main Feed Bar Driving Lever Eccentric - - .. .. ...... BEVEIFEY - ...
Main Feed Bar Driving Lever - - - -« ..., a1 I
Screw (1/4—28)(16) ......................... BRI L
Washer - - -« - - o i i e e 7 I
Main Feed Bar Driving Connection. ... ............ HwEVVLH oL,
Qil Wick (145mm) .......................... P o (GOt OF O G A e
JAT0 © 6 o8 I8 oo o R d] o =y ST

J im0 o a0 6 o o Seo R SR Fo b o e e
Feed Bar Driving Connection Bushing - -+« -+« +-- ... BYVITyoa ool
Feed Bar' Complete Set « « « « -0 o e e e e iﬁ ) "n" (ﬂﬁ) .............
Differential Feed Bar « - - -« oo v e e e e mﬁl}é ...............
Main Feed Bar- -« -+ + c v v v e vt mneie e, BEUB . e
Feed Bar Driving Stud - - - -+« v v oo v neieee e VP I
2777 (557 SO, A
Feed Bar Driving Shaft - -+« « v v ot et EUM ...
Seal Plug .................................. BERe .. .. o .,
Differential Feed Rocker, Complete Set ............ ArEVEB (#)- ... ... ...
Differential Feed Rocker- - - . .« ... .. i, AIEYB. ... - 0o i
Differential Feed Regulating Slide Pin . .. .......... b S R
Differential Feed Regulating Slide Pin Cap - - - . . .. . .. RS54 Fe T L
Screw (1/8—d44X5.3) + v v vv .. RS o
Feed Bar Driving Connecting Rod Pin - .. ... ....... BUny RFEY ... o
Oil Wick - - -« v o e e e e e e e e e P OO
Seal Plug .................................. B ... e
Differential Feed Bar Driving Connection - - - - -+« . . .. MFEYYUY -
Oil Wick (175mm) - - -+« o oottt e o
Oil Wick Holder: - - -« + « « v v e e et e e et e eeeea e Yo - S
Serew (1/8—44 x4.2) ......................... ERD v e
Differential Feed Control Inner Lever, Complete Set. .. gngummuss (18) -« - - - -
Differential Feed Control Link- .. ... ............. VAU Y e
Screw (11/64—40 X3) oo RS v e
Screw (11/64—40)(3'2) ....................... RS v v e v i i i
Differential Feed Control Lever (Innerj. - - - . ........ B U BEERLN— - - o e
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Collar. .. ...... BT Y RS L x—BhhS— - - -
Screw (11/64—40Xx55) .« e, ERD o e
Thrust Washer - - - -« o v v v i it e e e e e e e i, ZASAR Ty
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft. . ............ B VIS L S —& - - -« 0o
Differential Feed Control Lever (Outer) .......... BT VIBAI L IS— oo e e
Screw (11/64—40x32)....... ... .. .. . ..., BT RY e
Differential Feed Control Lever Spring .. ........... T S VA S 2 L S
Screw (11/64—40x8) .. ....... . ... .. ... .. ... RS cer oo
Screw (11/64—40x7) .. ..o i KBRS v v v
Differential Feed Graduations.................... BUBBIE -
Screw (1/4—40x17) . oo, ERD oo
Screw (1/4—40x17) .. oo [T 3> 2
Washer. . ... . .. L R
Differential Feed Control Lever Stopper. ......... (1L VL O T S
Washer. .. ... ... L
Screw (M5—0.8x8)......... ... RS e i e i e
Adjusting Screw (11/64—40x6.5). ............... L) 3 2
Adjusting Nut ......... ... ... ... . ... ... ... Lar iRl T
Spring Washer . .. ...... ... ... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. ATYUIT Dyt cvr .
Washer. .. ... .. L R T
Nut. ..o e Foub e
Spring Washer. . .. . ...... .. ... .. . .. . . ... RTFYIT Ty g oveenenn

..... 1

..... 1

..... 1




13




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM KU RS
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L 2 Req.
1 33251 Feed Bar Guide (Rear) « - - -+« -+ i BUVEBHAFR GR) - -« - v vvv o 1
2 3632 Screw (1/4—40x10) -« -+« v IERD oot e 1
3 33252 Feed Mechanism Rear Shield - « + -+« +« + v o v v v v eunn BUBMBERY - - v 1
4 9730 Screw (1/8 —44 x 4.5) + =+ - n v ot RS o oot 4
5 32867 Feed Bar Guide Block: -« + + « =t o v e v et eueen., B () + o v oot 1
6 33141 Feed Adjusting Eccentric Pin« -+« v oevensonen THEBEUEY « v 1
7 223 Oil Wick - -« - v v v vt e e e i i e e RS e et e 1
8 3635 Screw (1/4—d0X6) -+ - v v v e ERD - o v 1
9 21848 Main Feed Dog + -+« -+ v v oveinennnnnnn... HEY - o e e 1
10 7609 Screw (9/64— 40X 9.5)+ «« v v v v HERS oo oo e 1
11 20441 Auxiliary Feed Dog -+ -+« + o« oo, MPEY - e e 1
12-1 21846 Differential Feed Dog (A3),(A4) - -« -+« v .. AEY (A3,A4)- - 1
12-2 21847 " v (AB),(AB) - 2 (AB,AB) e 1
13 4353 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 7) ......................... o 7 1
14 20432 Feed Lift Block « - <+« <« »c vt veni i, BEY (K) » - v e 1
15 20370 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod " -+ "+« =+ v+ W—NHTRA Y R e 1
16 4410 Screw (11/64—40X5.5)+ +« v - vvvvveeiieio .. BERS v eee e 2
17 33115 Roller Bearing « + + =+« »+ v v v et emmeuenneenene... N A P AR 1
18 21380 Looper Rocker Eccentric- - -« -« v ... W—ISEIREREY - e 1
19 3405 Screw (11/64—40X9) -« v vvivii ... T 3> 2 1
20 3434 Screw (11/64—40X6) -+« v nvvervvnnn . ERD oo 1
21 21381 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric « -« <+ o vvvnenn.. BYUZHEY. 1
22 20401 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Pin - -+ -+« -«..... BUTFEVEY . oo o 1
23 77322 Roller Bearing « + « =+ v v v v vt oot i i, Z—FWRZYVY. 1
24 20406 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod- - -« -+ -+« .... > I = 1
25 20452 Feed Dog Regulating Control Eccentric + -+« ++ v« BUBBIFEEY ... 1
26 23473 Feed Dog Regulating Plate -« <« ++ + v cvvvovvvnnn.. UL 1 2 Ve NP 1
27 4109 Stopper Screw (1/8 —44x2.5) «+ v vvvv .. RPSYRS oo 1
28 20454 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring - - -+ -+ -+ oo ... BUBB L= bsxR. ..o 1
29 4088 Main Screw (3/32 —56x2.5) «+ctroerraruaani.. P - 3> 2 1
30 20455 Feed Dog Regulating Gear - - - -« -+« -t v, BUBHFET ... 1
31 3638 Screw (11/64—40x4) ++ v+ v v vrrvneenneeenan.. HER S o it e e 1
32 0508 Screw (11/64—d40 X 7.5) ++ -+ vvvveveeenenmnen.. RS e e e 1
33 20428 Feed Bar Guide (Left) + -+« -« vt eveneennnnarnn. HEUBHAE « oo e e 1
34 0853 Screw (11/64—40x6.5) -« vereeranenmni .. D o e 1
35 20450 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod Cover -+« -« ++« - - - EVOy FAm— oL 1
36 21553 Feed Lift Block Guide -+~ + -+ + v v v v e eneinannnn. BRI AR « o oo v e 1
37 5055 Screw (11/64 —40Xx8.5) -+ v vvmveneiienee .. RS e e 4
38 21551 Looper Driving Connecting Qil Defender - -- - .- ... .. —ERA—NU ST .. 1
39 21552 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod Cover (Small) - - - - - YDy KAS— (N) veeeeen 1
40 20430 Feed Bar Shield - - - - - -« v« c i i i it e e e BUBY—I - v 1
41 20433 Feed Mechanism Front Shield -+« -« -+« oo .. BUBTHN— - v e 1
42 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) - -+ -« vv v, RS - e e e 3
43 20429 Feed Bar Guide (Right)- -+ -+« -« v v . BEYBHAR () ovvvvereeanan 1
44 21382 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Stopper - - - - - -+« .. BUTEEIZ R ysSe oo, 1
45 9932 Screw (11/64—40x4) + -+« ovieni ... ERS oo i e e 1







LUBRICATING MECHANISM
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 20534 Oil Sight Nozzle. . . ......... . ...
2 419 I8 0 6 0 Gion o 0 0 RIS IO AIG 0 D G S
3 30745 Oil Pressure Regulating Valve Spring - - - .- ........
4 30748 Oil Pressure Regulating Valve Spring Guide- - - - .- - ...
5 80503 Oil Pressure Regulating Ball- - - - - - -+« - .. .. .......
6 20535 Oil Pressure Regulating Valpe- - - - -+« - -« .« oo .. o1 L,
7 4124 Oil Tube Fitting Stud (SROrt) - -« <« v v vvnvennnnn.
8 567 R | R T R T
9 638 Seal Plug - -+« -+« « v v v i .
10 651 Pin - v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
11 20533 Oil Sight Gauge - - -+ -+« « «c v e i i
12 20325 Upper Looper Bar Oiling Felt . - - - -+« .. oo
13 538 Washer. - - « - -« o i i e e e e e e e e e
14 7619 Screw (9/64—40x5.3) v ovreiiiii
15 20020 Filter Screen Clamp -+ - - - - -+« v i ...
16 20019 Front Cover Filter Screen - - - - -« - -« o ... ...,
17 24166 Front Cover Filter Screen (Coarse Mesh) - - - ........
18 24167 Front Cover Filter Screen Holder. - . .. ............
19 20546 Feed Mechanism Filter Screen . . .. ...............
20 9150 Screw (11/64—40x11) - ..o, ..
21 20526 Oil Pump, Complete Set .......................
22 20520 Worm Wheel. . . ... ... .. .. . . . . ...
23 4108 Screw (M5—0.8X5). . ... ...
24 4276 Screw (11/64—40x19) .. ... ..o,
25 20530 Pump Filter Screen Sleeve. . . ...................
26 20531 Pump Filter Screen (Upper). .. ..................
27 20532 Pump Filter Screen (Lower). . ...................
28 4116 Serew (M3—0.5x17(12)) .. ... o ..
29 180 Nut ..
30 9876 Screw (MAd—0.7x18). ... ... .
31 9909 Oil Tube Fitting Nut . ...............c.0....
32 31809 Oil Tube Clamp . . . .. .. ... i
33 20519 Oil Lubricating Tube, Complete Set . ..............
34 31789 Oil Tube (50mm) .« -« o o oottt e
35 37668 Oil Tube Fitting Two Way - - - -« o oo vvvv e,
36 31788 Oil Tube (47mm) . . .. . ..o i i
37 4126 Oil Tube Fitting Stud (Long) - - - .« oo,
38 20539 Lubricant Guiding Block . - .. ...................
39 376 Oil Wick ... ... i,

5 i
Amt.

on 2 Req
5512 1 GBIt P RO 1
20T 1 G IS P 1
BIEHICR . oo e e i 1
PENREAE Y. .. 1
MER—H - oo 1
]2 2 - 1
WHEFEARL P, ) oo v eenne e )
I'(ty:f-"/ .................... 7
77 I S O 2
(2572 GRS [ 1
FAIWT = e e e e e e e 1
W—ISTx b oo et 1
b B I 2
LRI ey e 2
[0 B2 WA =BTt ;o 1
I TAT 1 R 1
BhN—iFBE EE) -« e e veh 1
[T JATR-2.Y:..L- 7 1
EUFRE. ... 1
RS o 2
7w A € ) J 1
Da—LRA—Ie o oot 1
RS o e, 2
RS e e 2
ROTRBW/RY—F ... ... 1
RUTEBEB (E) v e ee i 1
RUTFIBE (F) o vove e vvvnnnnn. 1
RS e e e 3
Fu b o 3
IERD i e e 2
ISATBEF - o oot 2
33 . 4
BihiA T (M) « - 1
‘ﬁim”’fj’ (50mm) ............. 1
MOEHEFE - -+ - v 0 v v l
ﬁia,(,rj (47mm) ............. 1
ﬁ&$;r\'ll’ F (E) .............. 1
BAET Oy e 1
RS = e e 1




S

UPPER KNIFE(Angled Type)

Z6000-Y,6002-Y

28-1

28-2 %‘3 .

Z6002-4 Z6002-Y




15

EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE (Angled Type), BAZIZRBU

26000-4-3,-Y and Z6002-A,-Y

..................

..........................

.................

.........................

..........................

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 22198 Upper Knife Holder, Complete Set
2 22778 Upper Knife Holder
3 20489 Upper Knife Holder Packing
4 4404 Stopper Screw (3/32 —56 x 5.1)
g 20491 Upper Knife- - - - - -
7 20492 Upper Knife Clamp -
8 22759 Upper knife Chip Guard
9 4104 Screw (9/64— 40 x 18.8 (10) )
10 22749 Front Cover - - - - - .
11 22268 Presser Arm, Complete Set
12 22255 Presser Arm Hinge
13 34293 Retaining Ring
14 21018 Presser Arm Hinge Pin
15 3637 Screw (1/8 —44 x 2.5)
16 22253 Presser Arm
17 22504 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4)
18 22501 Presser Foot (Upper)
19 4351 Screw (9/64—40x 7)
20 22503 Presser Foot (Lower) Unit
21-1 21871 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (3)
21-2 21872 p " (4)
22 20739 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate
23 4134 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 6.5)
24 22499 Double Chain Foot Spring- -+« v veviininn.,
25 20741 Presser Foot Hinge Spring
26 22498 Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate
27 1225 Screw (1/8—44 x2.8)
28-1 22120 Presser Foot, Complete Set (Y3)
282 22122 " . (Y4)
29 20561 Presser Foot (Upper)
30 4136 Screw (1/8—44x2.7)
31 22119 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit
32 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate
33 4131 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 6)
34 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield
35 4141 Screw (3/32—56 x2.1)
36 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small)
37 4140 Screw (3/32 —56 x 3)
38 747 Pin............
39 21750 Needle Clamp (Y). .
40-1 22893 Stitch Plate (Y3) . .
40-2 22894 " (Yq) ..
41 22891 Main Feed Dog . ..
42 22892 Auxiliary Feed Dog
43 21752 Upper Spreader. . . .

......................

.........................

.....................

.................

..................

....................

.....................

YITEFIERSS
Amdt.
L) % Regq.
Exz&KNy 8) ... ... 1
ExAZRKBNY oL 1
EAZRKRNTEAE ... 1
b B R A T 1
EXZ oo 1
1
B S - e 1
4] = E 1
J1 5 35 2 1
BB/t — e e e e 1
PRI (M) - v r et e 1
EBE S v v e 1
z '~_y'7u 77 ................ 1
WIBE ISPy vvcrreenne e, 1
IERS oo e 1
oy - T 1
#I (m) (A4) .............. 1
WL (F) v e e 1
RS e e e e i e 1
L (F) (M)« - nvmvnrnenn. 1
R (3) c v oo e e 1
# (4) cvi i e 1
PP - - - - - e 1
RS - e 1
ZHEBBINAR e 1
o Y L 5 1
oy 551 o 1.7, ) 1
ERS o e e e 1
P (H) (Y3):+ v vvevnnnen.. 1
o (Y8) o v vevnnn.. 1
I (E) v v et e e, 1
IR e et e i i 1
L (ATe#) (M) - cvevnnnn 1
FAIBAESHR - - v v e 1
[ 13- 35 2 T TN 1
Y e R 1
J o 3 1
BT R (€719 BRI AR PSP 1
it 1
FAS- 3:: Y, oF ey B l
ﬁlt)‘ (Y) .................. 1
#tim (Y3) .................. 1
7 (Y8) s vvovve i, 1
WY e e i e, 1
IGEY - o oo 1
EZFLY - 1




16

7Z6000-C,6000-C-3,6002-C

Z6000-C,6002-C

Z6002-C

20

Z6000-C-3

27

21




26000-C,-C-3, 26002-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS

e

N'—-t'nllx)—

O\UI-BU-H.:JNNN'—'

el
W N =

—
[=RV-Ro N EN RN |

otk
S =
[\ I

12-3

e e L N ey
OO NRW

20

Parts
No.

22831
20212
22075
20214
20460
21114
20461
20462
20517
22131
22133
22135
20570

4351

4136

21576
21873
21874
21875
20576
4131
20501
41141
20516
4140
747
21752

22268
22255
34293
21018

3637
22253
22507
20740
22506
20739

4134
22499
20741
22498

1225

Description
Needle C[amp (C) ............................
Stitch Plate (C5)- + + + =« oo v v en i
" " (CG) ............................
" 1 (CT) o
Differential Feed Dog (C5, C6) + -« - =+« ov e
" " " (C7) .....................
Main Feed Dog - -+ -+« «« v oo,
Auxiliary Feed Dog (for C7 Only):« -+« e on ..
Presser Foot Spring (La'ge) .....................
Presser Fool, Complete Set (C5) - - - ==+t on
0" " " AN (CEIN- - - T R
" ' 7 ' (C7) .................
Presser Foot (Upper) ..........................
Screw (9/64 _40 X 7) .........................

Screw (1/8 —44 x 2.7)

.......................

Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit -« - -« ++ooounn..

Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5)

" " "

’” " [

Presser Foot Adjusting

Screw (1/8 — 44 x 6) ..........................

" (6)
"(7)
Plate

Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - - - - -« - .« .. . ...

Screw (3/32—56 x21)
Presser Foot Spring (S

mall) - -« - -« oo,

Screw (3/82—56X8) -+ v vt

Pin

Presser Arm, Complete

Set ... o e

Presser Arm Hinge - - ... ..o oo,
Retaining Ring « - - -« v o o v i it e i e e

Presser Arm Hinge Pin

Screw (1/8 — 44 x 25) o e
Presser Arm - - « o v v v i i e e e e e e e e e e e e

Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5)

Presser Foot (Upper)- - - ..o,
Presser Foot (Lower) Unit. - -+ .. -« ...,

Presser Foot Adjusting

Screw (1/8— 44 x 6.5)

Plate

....................

Double Chain Foot Spring- ««+« ««« vt v, ..
Presser Foot Hinge Spring - - - -+ + « v v v i v i ivv ..
Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - -« -« .. .....

Screw (1/8 —44 x 2.8)

16

BT EFIERLS
Amdt.
AR & Regq
Skt (C) -+ v o e e 1
$HE (CH) .- 1
” (CB) v v v v v v vt i e e en e 1
R (C DT che » = e s e 1
BIZEY (C5,C6) - vvvvevnee.. 1
2= (@) o s o 1
A0 a b o o MEACE RIS IR, 1
NEY (CTDH) -+ vvvmeen e 1
FALISR (K)o v vvmrveennennn 1
L (J8) (CH) ++-cvvvernnn s 1
” (C6) - .%o, ... ... 1
” (C7) # o v veee oo 1
MI (J—_) ................... 1
HIERD oo i 1
IERS cv e e 1
T (BTotk) (MH) - v - 1
m (5) ..................... 1
2 TG0 ot eI A . o 1
o Y(E0k o Ot O I 1
JRTEIEIER - -+ v v r e e 1
RIS R . s S e B - o 1
o S e 1
RS e 1
T S ] 1 T 1
FERT o 1
FAS- 32, ol e N 1
o S 2 V2 1
FPIB (FH) - - oo 1
BIBEYD <ot 1
ARy TUIH oot i e, 1
BIBE O oo 1
Jh*f) ..................... 1
#Im ..................... 1
BT (1) (CH) * v vveememee e 1
L (F) - rrcr e 1
T (F) (H) *crorerermenns 1
ﬂlmﬁﬁﬁ ................... 1
I 3> 2 1
SHEHEHHINR s e 1
FIEUDINR o v v 1
:Emﬁ’lmﬁﬁﬁ ............... 1
]t*f) ..................... 1




17

Z6000-G-3

—13

oSy




26000-G-3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1 22717
2 22713
3 4351
4 22716
5 21873
6 22712
7 4134
8 22499
9 22714
10 22498
11 1225
12 227156
13 22720
14 22710
15 20460
16 22711
17 22721

Description

Presser Foot, Complete Set . . .........
Presser Foot (Upper) - -+« . ..........
Screw (9/64—40x7) -+« ...
Presser Foot (Lower) Unit............
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5) - - - ... ..
Presser Fool Adjusting Plate- - - - - .. .. ..
Screw (1/8—44x6.5)- -+« o ..
Double Chain Foot Spring- - -+ -+ .. .. ..
Presser Foot Hinge Spring - - -------...
Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - . . .

Screw (1/8—44x28)--.............
Needle Clamp (G). ... ..............
Dust Proof-off Block. . . .............
Stitch Plate (G5) .. ................
Differential Feed Dog . . .............
Main Feed Dog . ..................
Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch)

17

YTEFINERLSS

Amt.
R 2 Req.
B (8) - o 1
W (E) - - e 1
T3 et B S 1
BT (F) (M) -+« vvveeennnn 1
JOREEN B . . L L L 1
IUERIET - - - - o v v v e 1
T o 35 2 1
:m}‘ﬁ#l,(* ................ 1
i o L - 1
B3 558 1 8 11,1 = 1
RS - 1
SHIEX (G) + - -+ v e 1
BEEBT 0w - v o v e e 1
BHE (GB) - - v« v v v v en e 1
BIZEY « o v e e e e 1
WY e e e 1
AVGEHTE () - 1




18

Z6005, 6006, 6007(1)




18

26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) bTEFINERBSKO)
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No.  No. Description T 2 Req.
1 22987 Wire Lifting Mechanism, Complete Set - - - « - -« « -+ . .. WLER (). ................ 1
2 22960 Presser Foot Lifter Lever- - « + < -+« « v« v cv v v v, i o 1, L D 1
3 34979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bush'ng- -+« + -« oo TAPEAT v a <o 4
4 6075 Screw (11/64—40x 6) ++ + - v v nv vt S35 inie A I . BeiE S R s 4
5 538 Washer: =+ ++ « -« v vt e e e e (7L S O RNENE e o A o A SRR 6
6 334 NUE - " c e e e e i e s i s e Fu b o e e e 4
7 22971 Flexible Wire « =+ =+« v o v v v et ee e, L . 1
8 22068 Wire Pulling Arm - - - <« -+ oo ev e, R -1 - 1
9 6150 Screw (3/16 —32x6.4) -+ -t IERS c v v e e 1
10 347 J T AR I A b A N R I I T U A 1
11 22967 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper = -+ -+« c oo iR = b B A R IR 1
12 22964 Flexible Wire Stay (Rear) - - -+« + =+ cvve ooy DAPEE () oo 1
13 1175 Screw (9/64—40x8) <+ ¢+ -t PR . L e 1
14 22947 Flexible Wire Stay Bushing <+« =<+ -« v TAVYEETT yda « oo 2
15 3638 Screw (11/64—40X4) ......................... HERD c e e e e e 3
16 4132 Screw (15/32—28 x 14) + -+ -+ v ot HERY oo et i e e 1
17 22972 Flexible Wire Unit =« - ==« = v v v v ot oot eininneeenns IA (RH) c - 1
18 22063 Flexible Wire Stay (ant) ....................... TAPEET () - - - o 1
19 22981 Flexible Wire Stay (Front) Shaft « < - -« oo DAL (BB - - 1
20 531 Washer: -+ -« « c c ot v ettt it e e e i e e b B R 2
21 22966 Flexible Wire Return Spring - -« -« --ccoreveee. . DAPEDICR e v e oo 1
22 22962 Ruffling Presser & Fabric Presser Lifting Lever- - -« - - - - STYUTRIBHYUN— . - 1
23 4100 Screw (11/64—40x83.2) -+ e, JT 3 I 1
24 22961 Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever Support « - - -« .. ....... STV IRIBIU—BEAE - - - - 1
25 7605 Screw (9/64—40X9.5)  + - vt NERT R =R L. LR D et L 1
26 4353 Screw (9/64—40XT) -« v« v vttt RS e o ee et 1
27 20301 Intermediate Lever Spring - « - -+ + « « e v v v i i iiin.. LB MEICR - o oo 1




19

Z6005, 6006, 6007(2)

12

11—%

=

10

Z6006, 6007

Z6006-A, 6007-A4

27

m(;—ma

Z6006-C, 6007-C

141

42

37




19

26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) Y TEFIERSBSI2)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description fh -4 Req.
1 23108 Presser Foot Spring (Large) - -+ -+« oo oo ISR (K) v v ee e e e 1
2 1222 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 48) e ERD o e 1
3 22970 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread- - - - - - -+« .. .. BFERll (K) - ..ol 1
4 5345 Screw (11/64— 40 %7 05 o REEATCIS Gl SRR SRR 5 & IR i e e e 1
5 538 Spacer A S A e . ek FEAX—L7 e it PG SRR Sl 1
6 4125 Tension Post (Short)- .- -........ T ARIETFH (E) - e 1
7 440 NUEEE T Y- R e e e S e L e e P 00 o R IR T 2
8 23335 Needle Guard (Front) (Ouverlock Stitch) - . - .-« .v..... A—sHBr () oo . 1
9 24461 Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set(2). - .. ........... SOVYVTER MB2)----reeen 1
10 20612 Ruffling Presser - - - ..« oo vt AL : s 1
11 5036 Screw (1/8—44x5.6)- - - oo oo i {1 3RS (e o PR 4
12 24460 Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set (1) . .. ........... STUVTER (1) .. 1
13 20611 Shaft Bracket Holder -+ +« ++ ¢+« =« v oot eninneennn. TSy PRAE - - oo 1
14 33397 Bracket Sp”ng Plate - - -« + « =« o v v e e i i i e e TSy biES JXR o v e e e 1
15 7006 Screw (9/64 — 40 x Q) oo 13- 1500000 SRS 5 5 i oo 1
16 20631 Shaft Bracket Support- -+ - -« - e A L0 R X A 1
17 24463 Shaft Leverd - - - h . . e e i i 7V TBIEVIICG— .. L. 1
18 7302 Screw (9/64—40x42) - -« i AE R R . lepe . - o lu s 2
19 33398 Ruffling Presser Spring - - -« + v e e v i i i STUUHBIINER « oo oveeee .. 1
20 519 Washer. . . . .. oo oo L 1
21 355 Lock Nut - -« « o v v v e it e et et e et e e e [ T B o B 1
22 3556 Adjusting Screw (7/32—32x10.3) -+ -+« vvvrrrornn.. 1 - 1
23 20630 Shaft Bracket - - - - -« o i e e e e b A, 2 B N 1
24 6142 Screw (11/64— 40 X6.7) - -+« v v v v v ceee ., 115 3520 ST O 4 1
25 632 / o110 B100ec) Gl it R RN s R 4 1
26 3637 Screw (1/8 =44 x2.5). -+ oo i RS oo e e 2
27 7609 Positioning Screw (9/64—40x9) .-+« .o v, BIERARD - oo ee e iee e 1
28 335 Lock Nut.. ... DydFwb e, 1
29 24462 Swing-out Handle Holder - - - -+« « .« v v e v i v i .. BIBIAY EWVBEE e 1
30 24464 Swing-out Handle Holder Spring- - - - .. i .. NYFRIBFEICR « oo cvve e 1
31 24466 Swing-out Handle (for Ruffling Presser). . ... ......... TN RN + oo iie 1
32 4591 Screw (15/64—28 x9.5) « -« v i bR o v L, 1
33 24465 Swing-out Handle Holder Stopper- - - - - ... ... ... N FIVBEZR byss oo o 1
34 5000 Screw (9/64—40x57) -« -« i RS oo 1
35 20616 Stopper Collar - -« . . ... oo L WL T AR . A T 1
36 33394 Shaft (for Ruffling Presser & Piping Folder) . .. .. .. ... STUSHIRTH + - o c v 1
37 5043 Screw (11/64—40x 10) -« oo eviiii i, HEE 3> AR PR SR 2
38 20686 Folder (A) (Tape Width 20mm) . . .. ............... 8 (A) (F—T@W0mm) - - - 1
39 1330 Screw (9/64—40x38).......... ... .. ... ...... LB oo o me e 2
40 20707 Folder (C) (Tape Width 25mm) .. ................. E8 (C) (F—T1EBmm) - -+ - - - - 1
41 22982 Tape Guide - - - -« .« oo it e, FoTHAR et 1
42 3638 Screw (11/64=40x4) .o, ERS o e 1




20

Z6005,6006,6007(3)

Z6005-4,6006-4,6007-A

| \r

Z6005-A4,6007-A

Z6006-A

13




20

26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) Y TEFIERERG3)
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description T 2 Req.
1 21849 Differential Feed Dog - - - - - -+« + v« v v i vv i ... WY - - - e . 1
2 21850 Main Feed Dog « -+ -+ -+« ireeniininnn... BIEY - v e 1
3 23100 Presser Foot, Complete Set - - - -+« -+« v vv i v BT (M) - - v v e 1
4 21938 Presser Foot (Upper)- -+ <+« cnvenrmninneann., e (1) ALl 1
5 4351 Screw (9/64—40X7) -« e (S35 o o dio & B MNIcL I - ISR 1
6 22163 Presser Foot (Front/ Rear)Unit- - - -+« ... ... ... WL (Ar-#%) (M) ... 1
7 20623 Presser Foot Hinge Spring ...................... i L & 1
8 4131 Screw (1/8—44)(6) .......................... [ = 3 1
9 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - - - - - -+ ... ISR (N) v e 1
10 4128 Screw (3/32—56x5) - -« vt 15353 0.0 4 0 o SEEIE on0 IGO0 6 I 1
11 216 T3 7 T ST T b i T 1
12 747 ¥:417 00 8 g0 d'd v Ao 000G oA b ot 00T & o AE VA 33 Y, =7 1
13 23104 Presser FOOt, Complete Set -« e e e T (M) - -« v v e e e 1
14 22167 Presser Foot (Front/Rear)Unit-- -+ -« vvvevee... L (Ath) (M) -+ 0o 1
15 22831 Needle Clamp (C)- -+« « v v oo v i i i, SHIEAT(C)p - i YR - . . 1
16 20212 Stitch Plate (C5)- -+« » « -« o v i it e B (CB) -« v v ot e e 1
17 20674 Differential Feed Dog - - - + - -+ + « v e v v v i ii i i WY - e e 1
18 20675 Main Feed Dog - - - -« -« oo oo it it ii i, MY e 1
19 23102 Presser Foot, Complete Set - - -« « <« s eviv ... I (8) - - 1
20 20679 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit- -+ - -+« oo .. BT (BT-#%) @#@----. . ... 1
21 23106 Presser Foot, Complete Set - - - - - -+« v v v v, T (M) - - e 1
22 20672 Presser Foot (Front /Rear ) Unit « ==+« +voceveenn. I (AF-#%) (F). 0o venenn. 1
23 4138 Screw (1/8 =44 x5) -+« oo i i 1 5 R I ¢ o) our 1

24 4317 Screw (1/8—44X4.8) -« v v vt M5 IG R G iy SR e MR | i o 1




21

Z6018(1)




21

26018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) Y TEFIERRA)
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description L & Req.
1 22987 Wire Lifting Mechanism, Complete Set- -+ - - -+ -+ - WLER (). . ............... 1
2 22960 Presser Foot Lifter Lever - - -+ -+ -« + v o v v v v i v v BMIPBTyLUN— . L 1
3 34979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing- - -+~ +vvoen-. DAPIEAT o D e ee i 4
4 6075 Screw (11/64 —40 X 6)- ++ «+ « v v v vvenine IR0 e g L 4
5 538 Washer: . - - . - ... pEREENE LS Ry LML L I 6
6 334 J/TT5000 & RS SR AT W . R e [ e o 4
7 22971 Flexible Wire « - « -« c c v v vt et e et et et e e e L 2 s - 1
8 22968 Wire Pulling Arm - - -« o« oo oo i i P C 1L R 1
9 6150 Screw (8/16 —32X6.4)- -« v v v v i LER D e e e e 1
10 347 W30 o o o moiB=ia o ICIOREETE Ba o LI el R 1
11 22967 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper « =« <« WIBTZ by oo e 1
12 22964 Flexible Wire Stay (Rear) ...................... TJAVYETL (R) - -+ - v v v v e ve v 1
13 1175 Screw (9/64—40X8) ......................... HIERD oo v e 1
14 22947 Flexible Wire Stay Bushing - - -+~ + - -« cov v DAPEIT wmeverreen o 2
15 3638 Screw (11/64— 40X 4) - - -+ v v v vnevneneennen.. T > 3
16 4132 Screw (15/64—28 x14) - -+« vv v, LER S e e e 1
17 22972 Flexible Wire Unit - - - « ¢« o e e v it i it e e e e e e e e DAt (BB)- -+ v o e 1
18 22963 Flexible Wire Stay (Front)- - - -« -+« -« oo v i DAPET (FI) -+ oo vvve oo v 1
19 22081 Flexible Wire Stay (Front) Shaft - - - - - ... ovonu. .. TAPET (1) BAdll - - oo 1
20 531 Washer- . . ... ... Dl e L ] 2
21 22966 Flexible Wire Return Spring . ................... DAPEUINR crvmeeeeeennen 1
22 22962 Ruffling Presser & Fabric Presser Lifting Lever - - - . . .. STYVTBIBTYLI—. oo 1
23 4100 Screw (11/64—40x32) .. ... ... ... BER S oot 1
24 22961 Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever Support . ............ STYUTBTRYUA—TE - --- 1
25 7605 Screw (9/64—40Xx9.5). . . o v [T > R 1
26 43563 Screw (9/64—40x7) ... .. . ERD oo e 1
27 20301 Intermediate Lever Spring . ..................... BTIBA BN R oo oc e v 1




22

Z6018(2)




Z6018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2)

Ref.
No.

Y—
OOV NLEWN -

S L
OV NANE W=

NN
Nih W -

WNNNN
[=R e N

W W W
W3 N

W w W
A s

37
38-1
382
39

40-1
40-2

41
42

Parts
No.

22970
5345
538
4125
340
22974
24471
22976
5036
22957

4401
24470
20611
33397

7006
20631
24463

7302
22977

519

355
3556
20630
6142
632
3637
7609
335
24462
24464

24466
4591
24465
5000
20616
33394
5043
20686
20688
1330
20707
20709

22982
3638

Description

Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread

Screw (11/64—40%6.8) -+« v v v vee s
Spacer ..............................

Lower Knife Clamp - - -+ -+« « v v oot v i v
Piping Mechanism, Complete Set (2) - . ... ...
Folder Support. - - . .-« oo v
Screw (1/8—44x5.6) ............. .. ...

Fabric Presser- . « « « « o« o v o ottt ot e

Screw (9/64—40 X 3_2) ..................
Piping Mechanism, Complete Set (1)- -« -- -+
Shaft Bracket Holder « - -+« « « v v o v o v v v vt vs
Bracket Spring Plate - - - -+« -
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 4) ...................
Shaft Bracket Support. - -+« <« oo
Shaft Lever - « - -« -« v oot ieiii i
Screw (9/64—40 x4.2) - - -« oot o
Fabric Presser Spring- « - - -+« « v oo v v vt
Washer. - - « « v« v v o o i i i e e e e e e

Lock Nut- +«« v v v v v v e ie e
Adjusting Screw (7/32—32x10.3)+-----+---
Shaft Bracket - - -+« « « v e v et enn
Screw (11/64—40x6.7) -+« -« vvvvevnnnn
1 2 B T T
Screw (1/8—44 x2.5) + «« oo vt
Positioning Screw (9/64—40x9) - -«
Lock Nut-- -« « v oottt iieieinnenans
Swing-out Handle Holder- - - - - - - -« -.......
Swing-out Handle Holder Spring. - - . .- .. .. ..

Swing-out Handle (for Fabric Presser)- - - - - :
Screw (15/64—28x9.5) -+ -+t vviinni,
Swing-out Handle Holder Stopper- .. -.......
Screw (9/64—40x5.7) .. ... oo FREAEE JoTE
Stopper Collar . . .. . ... oL
Shaft (for Fabric Presser). . . .. -« ... ......
Screw (11/64—40x10). .. ... ... ...,
Folder (A) (Tape Width 20mm)............
(for Jersey)
Screw (9/64—40x38)................ ..
Folder (C) (Tape Width 256mm) - - - - - - -+ - - -
(for Jersey)

" 0"

" "

Tape Guide - - - - -+« oo vi i,
Secrew (11/64 —40 x 4) ..................

22

YTEFINERMMQ)
Amt.
®m & Reg.
TFERM (K) - v v v v v e eee e 1
535} 0 0 o010 i ARG o' 0 g0 g a oo 1
FAGK—RPo 0 0. I RAOIBT 0 o8lc a0 6.0 o 1
FIATFHE (BE) -+ v v ve e 1
ooy (570 o ATELALBE B ORI o BB “dro o o 2
FARIPI - - v v v v mevee e 1
NACTHER (#2) oo 1
PIMIE - e e e e 1
RS o e . 5 ko 4
mwl ..................... 1
BT RS -+ oo v v e 2
,(,{gyygﬁ € B 1) RIS 1
TSy PBAEE - oo v 1
TShw PlEASR v v oo v oo 1
MEYE0 o o8 0 b o S 1
TSy PR e 1
E T T L SO 1
3830 5% o o IR o 2
FIIICR - v cve v 1
Ly T 1
OB F ey borconneeeeeneennn 1
12 B 3 I I IR 1
TSH G P cov et 1
IERS oo et 1
=7 A 1
IERS e 2
IR ARS o v v e v i ;
OeyfFayh v e 1
BRI/ N> FNBUEE - 1
N F}bmﬁé‘l/(* ............. 1
BRI RIY - vvvveve e e 1
PR« o e 1
NYRIVERAFER b yss oo 1
1 3 2 1
2 |~ ‘J/(ﬂa— ................ 1
mwlw .................... 1
RS v 2
TR (A) (F—7@NZY) - 1
& ” (Fe—v-m 1
J 1 > T R T 2
ER (C) (F—TW@BIY) - 1
z ” (Se=—v-m) 1
F=THAEK .. e 1
RS o e e 1




23

Z6018-A

26018-C




23

26018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) HITEFINERBHR(3)
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description T 2 Regq.
1 22928 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4) - - - - -« oo v ML (8) (A4) .- 1
2 20561 Presser Foot (Upper)- -« - <+ -« BT (L) -« c v v v e e 1
3 4351 Screw (964 —d0XT) -+ -« e e T3 g o Bl o DR S 1
4 4136 Screw (1/8 —44 x27). -+ -+ v o it N2535] 6070 B ioagio < TR il A et 1
5 22927 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - - - -+« -« oo BT (k) )« 1
6 21872 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (4) - - - -+ - oo v oot (14 (LS oB oD I 1
7 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - - - - . .. ............ BIIEER: - - - - o - v v oo 1
8 4138 Screw (1/8—44X5) -« v v vttt S35 ok S PP AUV 1
9 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - . . . .« .. ... .. ... .. 20T 1
10 4141 Screw (3/32—56%X2.1) .« v (2755 - [N I SN e 1
11 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - -+ -+« - o ovvo .. FBIICR (N - oo 1
12 4140 Screw (3/32 —56 x 3) .......................... IERS c e e 1
13 747 FTE cio a0 0h0-0 O or GO B T IERBT D crer e 1
14 23296 Stitch Plate (A4) -+ -+« -+ v viieii i BHE (Ad) - - comrmmn e, 1
15 23298 Differential Feed Dog -+« oo, AIEY -~ o oo e 1
16 22831 Needle Clamp (C)- -+« v oo v i, SHIEX (C) ~ s cv v 1
17 23227 Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5) « « - -« -+« .00, FBT () (CB) - - rveeeroere- 1
18 20570 Presser Foot (Upper): + + -« « oo v i i v, BT (L) - - v v 1
19 23226 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit -« - -« v v v e e i e v i, BT (A=) (@) 1
20 21873 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5) - - - - -+« v cvvn... MA(B) cv v teemmanannnnenn. 1
21 20576 Presser Foot Ad]ustlng Plate - -+« - - -« v o v v i i i RTMBASHE - - - -« v - v e e e 1
22 20501 Presser Foot Chain Shield + -+ - -+« + -+ v e vt v e ee v i O 1
23 23295 Stitch Plate (C5)- - - -+« « c o i i e it i i #HHE (CB) + v v v v v v v it e 1
24 23297 Differential Feed Dog)- - -« « -+« oo enerrnnnnn.. o D I 1

25 20461 Main Feed Dog ............................. Wiy - s s e e 1




24

Z6020-AY,-YX

Z6020-AY




26020 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref.
No.

OO~ N HhWN—

10

Parts
No.

20713
23467
20104
33890
30255
20118
178
31111
177
4125

340
20712
9127
538
21754
22175
20561
4351
4136
22084

21865
20502
4131
22156
4141
20516
4140
747
21749
3637

21820

22177
22119
21870
21747
22899
22891
22892
23334

Description

Thread Lead Bar . . ..............
Needle Thread Eyelet .............
Thread Tension Spring Cap . . . ... ...
Tension Spring Bushig ............
Thread Tension Spring . ...........
Thread Tension Spring Retainer. . . . . .
Feltfimper o s =L .

Felt ....... ... ... . . . . . .....

Needle Thread Tension Disc Eyelet - - -
Screw (11/64—40x8j - - -+« ....
Washer . ....... ...
Upper Looper - - - - ... ... ...,
Presser Fool, Complete Set (AY6) . - ..
Presser Foot (Upper)- -« -« .......
Screw (9/64—40x7) - ... ... ...
Screw (1/8 —44x2.7). . ...........
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit . ... ..

Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (Y6) - - - - -
Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - -+ - - ..
Screw (1/8—44x6) -+« ... ..
Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - - ......
Screw (3/32—56x21)---........
Presser Foot Spring (Small) . ... ... ..
Screw (3/32—56x3) .............
Pin ...... . . .,
Needle Clamp (AY)...............
Screw (1/8 —44x25).............

Stitch Plate (AY6) « - -« e - vt vvven..

Presser Foot, Complete Set (YX4) - - - -
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - - - ...
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (X4) - - - - -
Needle Clamp (YX)- - -« ...
Stitch Plate (YX4) - - -l
Main Feed Dog- - - - -« -« - oo ...
Auxiliary Feed Dog- . .............

Needle Guard (Front) (Overlock Stitch)

24

YT EFIHEHISS

Amt.
AR & Req
Rl ... 1
Bl ... 1
FRBFARF T o 1
FBFFo PEULEA . L 1
FRIBFNR e 1
HFRBAFNRRFr T (F)e v vvv e v v e 1
ZxIbbh - e e e 1
FRBFMmM. .- .- 2
B 2 |7 1
FIRTFE GE) e e 1
R B T T 2
BFERB(K) - v oo e e e e 1
T S O 1
L 1
Ew—s 1
L (M) (AY6) - vvvven..n. 1
;T i (N ) Y 1
RS oo e 1
RS o . 1
W (Ar-%) ). .- ... ... 1
DL G A : 3 TS 1
IR, - - - v v e e 1
RS . 1
TR - 1
RS o 1
INRR (N oo 1
RS o . 1
NRYEEE e 1
SHiEA - 1
WRY o e, 1
R (AYB) =« - - v v v e 1
BT (M) (YX4 Yoo e 1
B (7« 1#%) )--- - 1
i (X4) .................... 1
&Hik X (YX) © o v e ee e iie e 1
§HiR (YX8) v - v oo i e 1
b2 3% ) I N 1
INEY . « - e 1
F =Sy ('ﬁfj) .............. 1




25

Z26025-AY




25

26025-AY6 EXCLUSIVE PARTS YT EFIERSBS
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description & 2 Reaq.
1 20713 Thread Lead Bar - - - -« + + « v v v o v e ee e e BT - o e e 1
2 23467 Needle Thread Eyelet « + -+« +« v v vee vt L A 1
3 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap -+ -+« «« v vy FMIFNREF 9T oo v 1
4 33890 Tension Spring Bushing - - -« + « -+« o oo oL HUBFF o PEIYLER -« cvvee e 1
5 30255 Thread Tension Spring - - ... L i BUIFINR o o 1
6 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - - -« -« -« .......... REAFRREF T (F)rrrrre v 1
7 178 J 00 016 o' ot Ko necere -~ RN 5 T (e, U P A 1
8 31111 Tension Disc - -« - ¢« v e it i i e e e e e e SRV - - -« v oo e e e 2
9 177 IA115"0 et o Gt e T T . R TxIU b e 1
10 4125 Tension Post (Short). .. ... ... ... .. ... ... RIEFH (JG)- + - v vrre e 1
11 340 NUE o e e e e e e i e e ) R 2
12 20712 Needle Thread Tension Disc Eyelet - =+« - -+« -- BFERM (K) - - - v e 1
13 0127 Screw (11/64—40X8) ........................ RS e e e e e 1
14 538 Washer. « « « « « « « v o e v i it i e e e e e e L I 3
15 22248 Tape Guide (Upper) -+« + v v v mieeiii i F=THAEF (E) v v veeee s 1
16 9150 Screw (11/64— 40X 11) <+ v vvvvnrrnnnnnennnn. T > 2R o)
17 22249 Tape Guide (Lower) - -+« + <+« cc v v v vin ., F—THALR(F) v veenennnn. 1
18 1203 Screw (9/64— 40X 4.5) - -+~ [T > 2 1
19 33738 Tape Guide Tube - -+« « « « « v o v v v a2 -2 T 2
20 22159 Presser Foot, Complete Set (AY6) - - - -+« - v v vvvn.. T () (AY6B) v cverveennn 1
21 20561 Presser Foot (Upperj- -« -+« orvteinvinnneon. BT (F) v oo v eei e e 1
22 4351 Screw (9/64 — 40 x T) e e RS oo e e 1
23 4136 Screw (1/8 —44 x 2, T) e e RS - 1
24 22158 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit « -+« -« v coveenn. BT (BT-%) () vv v 1
25 21867 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue -+« + ++«++cc v e v veeenn. 1 I T T T 1
26 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - -+« - oo, LR - - - - - oo e 1
27 20733 Presser Foot Tape Guide - - + + + + + -+« « e v v v v HMILF—THA R e v eeeeennn 1
28 4134 Screw (1/8 —44 x 65) ........................ WBERD e e s s e 1
29 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - -+« + - - - e« v o v v i v, =B 2% . T o 1
30 4141 Screw (8/82—56x2.1) - v v, T > 1
31 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) « + « -+ -+« -+t ISR () rreeee e 1
32 4140 Screw (3/32—56x83) +« - RS oo 1
33 747 1 B R T AT-3: Y, =07 BRI IR IR S 1
34 21749 Needle Clamp (AY) ........................... SHIEX (AY) c v oo v e e 1
35 3637 Screw (1/8 — 44 X2.5) -+« v v vv i, LRSS v r e 1
36 21820 Stitch Plate (AY6) - - - - -+« oo oo i SHE (AY ) *rrvvrrem oo 1
37 21754 Upper Looper- - - - -« « o« o o it it i ie . P 1




26

Z6100-C,6100-C-10,6102-C,6102-C-10(1)

& ® K 4

29 25
@(5 W
gy
S5

24




26

Z26100,-10 - Z6102,-10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) YT EFIEHERHBRA)
Ref. Parts Amit.
No. No. Description ) £ Req.
1 22551 Needle Guide Bar Holder - -+« oo, HBEAWALY . . .. 1
2 22569 Tension Spring (Double Chain Stitch)- -+ -+« -+ - —IRERETF AR - 1
3 22550 Needle Driving Shaft Lever - « -+« « « v v o v i i SHRUM® - . ... ... oo o . 1
4 26263 Upper Knife Driving Lever - - - -« -+« v v vrveenenn. EARGABE c o e 1
5 22593 Needle Guard (Rear) (Overlock Stitch)- - - - -+« F—r@Rr () - 1
6 22234 Needle Clamp Unif -« -+ + v v evmese e, BEEX(BB) - o v vt 1
7-1 @ — Needle (System: DC—K210rDC X 1) -+« vvvee.. #t (DC—K21RIDCx1) -+ ++ 0. 1
7-2 S — Iz (System: DM x 13) « i 7 (DMX13)s ¢ o o v v v e e i e e 1
8 22199 Upper Knife Holder (Angled Type), Complete Set- - - - - EXZRKT () () -0 1
9 22779 Upper Knife Holder (Angled Type). - - - -+« oo oo .. EXREBNT () oeeeeee 1
10 20489 Upper Knife Holder Packing . ................... EARRILSTIRARE - oo v even e 1
11 22589 Upper Knife Stopper -+« -+« oot EAZRZRPoyste e o v 1
12 4404 Screw (3/82—56 X5.1)- -+t ERT o e e 2
13 22579 Pulley Unit ««««« v v oo e i i b 2§ TN 1
14 22562 Looper Thread Eyelet Support « - - - -+« ot on.n W—sSRBRUAR - - - v e v 1
15 22567 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm, Complete Set - - - - - - - A - ) B 1
16 22564 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm -« -+« ccovovn.. E—stB - 1
17 520 Washer- - - -« o v o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e R I A 1
18 5522 Screw (1/4—28 X I18.5) +  + «nvenvneneenen. .. A TS St I S 1
19 20331 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm Pin- - - -« .. oo ov .. E— B oo e 1
20 278 Oil Wick « « -« « o o o i i e e et i it it e e et et eee e IR IR I R PP 1
21 3313 Screw (1/8 —44X3.4)- - -« v oot ERS o et et e e 1
22 22566 Upper Looper Bar, Complete Set- - -+ --.......... —sSHE (BB) - e 1
23 21704 Upper Looper Bar- - - -« <+« o v oo it i ie i Yy N 1
24 20320 Upper Looper Bar Guide- -+« « <+« « v e v uvve e, Y AR 1
25 171 Oil Wick « v oot e e e o B It bl Aol B A 4
26 203 Ol WICE « v v e v e e et e e BT e e 1
27 22854 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing - ... ........... IS T o Sme v se e 1
28 3632 Screw (1/4—40x10) -+« v v v vt en e, ERS e 2
29 243 Ol Witk -« o e et e e e e e e e e R 1




27

Z6100-C,6100-C-10,6102-C,6102-C-10(2)

-
UL
N =

Z6100-C,6100-C-10

<

Z6102-C,6102-C-10

S

Z6100-C-10,6102-C-10

Y 19

18

20




27

Z26100,-10 - Z6102,-10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) YTEFIBEREBS)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description fa % Req.
1-1 22230 Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5) - -« + - v vvveeennn. WL () (C5) .............. 1
1'2 22218 0" " " o (C7) ................. ” (C7) « v v i i i i i 1
2 22225 Presser Foot (Upper)- -+ -« o oo BT (k) -« e e 1
3 4351 Screw (9/64—40x7) - -+« o (3 v B R iy e 1
4 22226 Presser Foot Connector - « - + « « « v v v v oo v e v oo ennn. HTIEEAD. .. e 1
5 4149 Screw (1/8 —44X2)- -+ oo vt i RS 3
6 22227 Presser Foot (Front) - . - .. ..o, 12T R 1 T 1
7 22228 Presser Foot (Rear). - -« .« v o oo v i i it BT (#) - v 1
8-1 22224 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (C5) - -« -« v oo vvvn.. JU(CH) v o vttt e e e 1
8-2 22237 " " z wo (CT) PN (o3 3 TE S 1
9 9730 Screw (1/8 =44 x45)-« -« oo oiiiii i HERS o e o |
10 22229 Presser Foot Spring (Large) - - - -« -« o oo oo v ... FBIISR (K)o omm e een 1
11 20577 Double Chaining Looper - -+« -+ - «voovvn... SHBL =Y e 1
12 21757 Lower Looper - - -« v e TFIp—2% e o e e 1
13 22222 Main Feed Dog - - -« -+« c vt v e, BaEY - e e 1
14 22223 Differential Feed Dog « -+ - - -+« « v o e v v i, WY - - v 1
15-1 22220 Stitch Plate (C5)- -+ -+ - -« v o i i e i i B (C5) - - -+ v i e -1
15-2 22235 " o (CT) e e e # (CT) oo v e e e e 1
16 21756 Upper Looper- « -« - -« o oo e e L 1
17 21752 Spreader- - - - . . . ... ERxRFLY. 1
18 22574 Felt Stay Unit - - - -+« « v oo o v i i e, AT FET ($E) - - -0 00 0. 1
19 219 0 o o o B S R B TxIbb oo 1
20 22578 Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch) . ........ AVIHBr (K)o 1
21 4131 Screw (1/8—44x6) -+ v, ER Y et i e e e e e 1
22 22577 Needle Guard (Rear) Holder - - - - -« - ............ 19885 (%) BEE - .. ... .. 1
23 4352 Screw (9/64—40X11.3) -+ v oot RS o 1




28

“C”DEVICE

“K” “KT)’ “KR,) DEVICE




28

uCU & (3 n’ NKTN’ HKR:: DEVICE “” C ” X [ K ” , “ K T » &U [ K R ” %E

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description LT -4 Req.
1 33925 Regulator, Complete Set .. ..................... v¥ab—% (8) ............. 1
2 33928 Pressure Gauge. .. ........ ... ... ... ... .... Tlyoe—b—=S. ... ... .. 1
3 6905 Wood Screw (5.1 x20) . ......... oo, 12 35705°650 5'0'0 o oSN B & SRt S 2
4 10310 Venturi Tube, Complete Set - - -+ -« « v vvvn.... RYFau-—F @) ............ 1
5 33940 Hose Band (3/8inch) - -« -« .o R—=ZNIE(3/8LAVF) e evun.. 1
6 33931 Mouth-Piece, Complete Set (PT 1/8 inch) -+« -« ... .. Abb=tvaqv @ (1/847F) 1
7 33949 Mouth-Piece, (PT 1/8 inch) . - .-« «vooouon... Abb—=bZasqrb (1/840F).. 1
8 33951 Pipe Holder . . .. .. ..o, FAAVEKRIY e 1
9 33950 JMTT4c'0,0.50 56605 &5 NSRRI S . SRR ol S b 2R N S T 1
10 33953 Air Valve, Complete Set - - -« « + v« e v i it iii IFNILT (B - v oo 1
11 33938 Collar for 33937 - -« -« e i TFINTHIIRAS— o o eeen 1
12 5040 Screw (11/64—40x8.5). .. ..o uoii ... RS- oo s, . ... FH 5
13 33937 Return Spring for Air Valve Stopper - . - .« ..« ... ... ITZINIVTEBIR -« v o i 1
14 33936 Holder for Air Valve . . ... ....... ... o.... TFZINITRUFE < - v v v e 1
15 33935 Air Valve Stopper. . . . .......... E S A% & 8 T L I 1
16 334 Nut . e e b N R I T . 1
17 5505 Screw (11/64—40x16) -+ -« vvv i, 1T > 2 A 1
18 33934 Air Valve- - - - - - o o oo o e IFINIPT o vt e e e e 1
19 33941 Nylon Hose (D).« - oo oo FAOUKR—=Z (P4) -+ vvvn... 2
20 33932 Joint, for Single Head. . ................. ... ... Tadr b (yup1 BoROLER) ]
21 33039 Hose Band (I/‘ jnch) .......................... R—Zsev Kk (1 JSAALIF) e 3
22 33942 Nylon Hose (¢12) - - - <« v i en i, FAQUR—=Z (@12) - - v ev e 1
23 33933 Three Pronged Joint, for Plural Heads « - - -+ -+ + ... EXTaqrv b (2ovn2aLitorR) 1
24 21929 “K™ Device, Complete Set - - - -« v iv .., K "R (#8) - e e 1
25 20904 Suction Pipe, Complete Set -+« - -+« v i v i, MARE (RR) -« v o v v v v m i e 1
26 20900 Suction Pipe- - -« oo oo e BoAGTFA R - - - - v v 1
27 20910 Lower Trimming Knife - - -« oo, B 5 3 T 1
28 20895 Upper Trimming Knife - -+ -« « oo en i, T o e 1
290 33575 Lower Trimming Knife Spring « -« il FHISR e ee v e i e 1
30 33588 Trimming Knife Holder Pin - - -+« + - « v v e o v i in .. FIE 2 1< R R I I I AT AT AT 1
31 5036 Screw (1/8 —44 x5.6) « -+ v v oo .. RS v oo, |
32 4236 Screw (3/32—856%x4.2) - i ERS oo v oo e 1
33 21675 Air Defence Rubber - - - -« v v o oo i v i i i RIBUBSIE T Lar » v c s e 1
34 21918 Cloth Plate (“K” Device Only). - -« ++ oo vvvun. .. JARTLU—p (“K"EROHB) - - 1
35 20917 Cloth Plate Fabric Guide. . -........ .. ... ..... SRz TL— bR e 1
36 20959 Cloth Plate Fabric Guide Support + - -+ +vvoveunn JARTL— PERAIAHE 1
37 4314 Screw (1/8 —d4 X5.6) ¢« v vvveiiinnennn... N TR ROt & T 1
38 4437 Screw (11/64—40x10)- -« -« cvvviiie.. .. BB = st 1
39-1 20012 Suction Plpe COUBE « « ¢ v v v v et i e e e et e et e e BRGARE S v v v m e e 1
39-2 20896 " " »  (Large Mouth) (EXTRA) - -+ - .... 2 (GEO) (EEg) v - - 1
40 4358 Screw (9/64—40x5.6) .« oo v ERD + o e 2
41 33593 Lower Trimming Knife Pushing Plate ++ -+« ««++ . TFTHERB/SR *cccrre e 1
42 7616 Screw (1/8 —44 X 4.2)+ -« oo err .. IERS co v v m e 1
43 21738 Feed Mechanism COover « ¢« ¢+ + ¢ v v ottt et e ®y BRI e e 1
44 1202 Screw (9/64—40x6.6) - -« -« v v i .., ERE c v 1
45 33581 Guide Holder Connection for Lower Trimming Knife- - - FH#H4 REUAF&: o cv e e e e 1
46 7609 Screw (9/64—d40X9) -« v vt BERD v et m e e 1
47 20928 Guide Holder for Lower Trimming Knife - -« + -« - . .. FHHAREVRPGR - oovmveens 1
48 3348 Guide Pin for Lower Trimming Knife - -+« vov... PR cvve e teceen i 1
49 1196 Screw (1/8—44X6) -+« - v v v et i ERS o vme e e 1
50-1 21802 Stitch Plate (A3): - -+« v v oo i it e BHRE (A3) " " v 1
50-2 21803 " v (Ad) v (AG) st 1
50-3 21814 z o (A8 B (AB) e 1
50-4 21815 ” ' (A6) ............................. ” (AG) .................. 1
51-1 20914 Stitch Plate (C5). .. ....... ... BHE (CB) ~ - vrrvrerrenennnn 1
51-2 22076 " " (CG) ............................. ” (CG) .................. 1
51'3 20909 " " (C7) ............................. ” (C7) .................. 1
52-1 22895 Stitch Plate (Y8). . oo v v oo i i et BHE (Y3) *rr v rrermemnannn 1
52‘2 22896 .” o (Y4) ............................. » (Y4 ) I I I R IR AP 1
53 22617 Stitch Plate (Z6100-C5) - . . v .o oo ve e, BHE (Z6100—C5 )+~ + v s e e e e 1




29

“KT” “KR*> DEVICE(2)




29

“KT”, “KR” DEVICE (2) "RKT”, “KR"%i®(2)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description T -4 Req.
1 24303 TOP COVBT - « « o o v e e e et e ettt e et e e e Eas— oL 1
2 4132 Screw (15/64—28x14) ... v i, T Ot L A Y Pl 1
3 23191 Solenoid Stay (“KR" Device only). . . . ............. YLJI4FRFL (“KR"£Rps) - 1
4 532 Washer - - - ¢ o o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T e v vteeo e 4
5 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6)- .« o oottt MTape A 810 0 5. col SPEPme e, B i 2
6 36133 Cord Clamp ($84)- ..« v v vt S [ i O SR Fs B Al 2
7 11840 Connector Case. - - .« v v oo v vttt it e e = 1
8 11841 Connector Case Lid .. .... .. ... v iininnna.. ARGl RFE + v e 1
9 550 Washer. . . .. .. .o o e e L BT P 2
10 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) -+« -« v v v .., IERS c o 3
11 4352 Screw (9/64—40x11.3) -« -« 1515 R Eathout NP ER il el 1
12 335 Nut for 36133, 94491. .. . ... ... . ... e [ 5 o G RO Reries o 5 3
13 94491 Cord Clamp (3. 4). - - - -« o v o i i = T ) K 37 L AR 4
14 1176 Screw (9/64—40x8) .. - .. .. NEERISE, TR N, SR RS . 2
15 542 Washer. . . - - oo i e e, L I 2
16 9853 Screw (11/64—40Xx6.5) . -« o oo v v i Ty oV, e o PRI 1
17 11888 Photoelectric Switch, Complete Set TNl e o melol ol MR KB AwF (M) - - v v v v 1
18 4404 Screw (3/32 — 56 x 5. 1) ......................... RS - 2
19 23175 Safety Plate - - -+« « « v o i e e e e e e e e e T AR =F e e e e e e e 1
20 23495 Cloth Plate- - - -« « -« o v o i it e e e e it e i PORXTU—PF - o ieeiii e 1
21 24301 Cord Stay (Small). - . .. ...t b I -2 1




30

“KT” “KR> DEVICE(3)




30

“KT”, “KR” DEVICE (3) KT, “KR”%®(3)
Ref. Pparts Amt,
No. No. Description T 2 Req.

1 231 79 Magnet Holding Ring Unit ...................... < 7* v b (m) ............... l

2 7609 Screw (9/64—40x9) - -« - v f1 o5 A B Bl ) RN, ' > Ao o B 15 . 2

3 9209 Screw (11/64—40X9) + -+ oot TS 362,010 Gioie, Gt A oo SEE 1§ b B 1

4 11323 Control Box’ Complete Set ...................... %umgﬁ (m) ................ 1

5 11709 Control Box Stay ............................. FARY I ZZFA v cvv e 2

6 6910 Wood Screw (6'8 X 26) ......................... b N 3 4

7 21639 IC Unit Supporting Plate: « - -« « o o oo i i i .. ICEEBEMIREIE T - - - - v v v v o vvnn 1

8 11880 IC Unit (DN834) ............................. AR—IVIC () - - - v vt 1

9 5506 Screw (11/64—40)(8) ......................... IERD o v e e s e 1




e —

31

“KR’’ DEVICE(4)

1

& W

e &

i
B

ofof I

~

© @

(-]
Y e 4-@




“KR” DEVICE (4) for Z6000 “KR” &)

Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description 4 2 Req.
1 22690 Thread Tension Release, Complete Set- - - -+ . ... ..... REXER (M) . ... ... 1
2 33806 Thread Tension Spring Cap (G)- - -+« + -+ v v vvvvnn... RAFAXFr o T (D)E) . .- .. .. 3
3 33890 Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - -« -« <« oo oo v RBFFy FAYEX. ..o 7
4 20103 Thread Tension Spring - -« REBF/RR 2
5 33807 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- - -+ -+« v vv .. FRBOFARFe v T (T)E) - - - .. 3
6 286 Felt (G) (1.OMmM) « -+ v oo e et e et Tl b ) - o 6
7 31111 Tension Disc - - -+« « v v o o it e e e pEFMm .- - ..., 14
8 7904 Tension Post - - -« -« v o v v i it e By - 6
9 36863 Tension Disc Eyelet - ... ... ... BFERM -« v o v e i e 2
10 23185 Thread Tension Release Supporting Board:- - - - - - -+ - + . S B R 1
11 1396 Screw (11/64—40X4.5) ........................ RS 3
12 4151 Screw (11/64—40x8.5) - -« -+ vvvviri ... REABBE TR o 3
13 23188 Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet -+ -+ -+« =« v nonveenn. LU r T o R 1
14 4358 Screw (9/64 —40X5.6)- -+« - n vt FToE 5 P W R R 2
15 11839 Thread Tension Release Solenoid + - -+ -« « v+« v vvn... YVIAF oo 1
16 14 Washer- - - -« -« o o oo i D o e vt e e e e e e e 4
17 9994 Scréw (M3—0.5X8) -+ -« v vt veeiieeeinen. RS oo 2
18 23189 Solenoid Cover - - - -« v« v o v v i i VU I A RAIS— oo i e et e it e 1
19 9995 Screw (M3 —0.5X5). -« e oo ie et ERT 2
20 5128 Solenoid Connecting Pin . ....................... YUIARBECY - oo 1
21 21 NG 0 o pen - = e Fou b 2
22 32971 Solenoid Spring - - -+ - - . .. D T G L & 1
23 23187 Thread Tension Release Link+ -+ - + v « v e v e oo v, FEBAYYY oo 1
24 6092 Screw (1/8—44x4) -« oo oo RS oo 1
25 330 Nut. .o Fob o e 1
26 23186 Thread Tension Release Plate Guide - - - . . .. ......... REARALR oo 1
27 4312 Screw (1/8 =44 x7.9) o oo oo v T3] P R R 1
28 331 NuclWa Saqm L 0 W e ] SR 1
29 23190 Thread Tension Release Plate. - - - . . . o oo oo v ... FIBAMT o o 1
30 20102 Thread Tension Spring. - - « -« « « e v v v ii i, RIBFICR o e e 3
31 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet - . ... oo v . BAFERIE - - v v oot 4
32 496 Spacery” - . BEEN. . L ®L FER L R b R L 7 4
33 9853 Screw (11/64—40%x6.5) - -« -« v oo iii i RS e 1
34 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) -« -« oo oo ... REFARF LT (B)E) ... 4
35 20132 Thread Tension Spring. - - -« <« v v iii ... HREFINR 1
36 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W). ... ............ FBAF A EFe v T (F)@A)- - .. 4
37 178 Felt (W) (26mm) ................... O P = ) I 4
38 177 Felt (W) (LOmMmM) -« .voouennn . R 4
39 21001 Tension Disc Eyelet -+ -« -« « v vt i it ee ... BAFERE - o v 1
40 22655 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large) ...................... BFERE (K)o v vvv v e i v 1
41 30255 Thread Tension Spring- - - -+« -« v e e v ien ... SREBFI/SR c v v e e e e 1
42 4125 Tension Post. . .. .. ... i RIBFHE - - - 0 e e 1
43 340 Nut. . T 3

() (G) e, (W) BABREEDLLET,
NOTE: (G): - - Green colored, (W)- -+ White colored.




32

“KR’ DEVICE(5)

1




“KR” DEVICE(5) for Z6020

Ref.
No,

DD bt b ot fmd ok ot o ek ket
CO XN NELWN= OVWOWIAUN D WN -

@0 1 N R B 1 1
SOeBISLHAEITN

WWWWwW
W B W R) -

BAWWWW
[=AV-R- RN =

b
N

Parts
No. Description

22689 Thread Tension Release, Complete Set - -+ -+« -~ -+
33806 Thread Tension Spring Cap (G) =« =+ -+ == sr v v onn e
33890 Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - -+t .
20103 Thread Tension Spring -« «+ ++ -+ oorrvnrnennnn.
33807 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- - - -+« +«««» -
286 Felt (G) (1.OMM) +«++ -+ v vt i,
31111 Tension Disc « « ¢« « - v ¢ vt o ot it i e e e e e
7904 Tension POSt + + « + ¢ « « = ot v e o vt vttt e it et e ne e
368563 Tension Disc Eyelet ........ R T FL IR IR S
23185 Thread Tension Release Supporting Board: - -+« - - - - -
1396 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 4b5) -
4151 Screw (11/64—40x85) ...« vvvven ...
23188 Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet -« -+« « -« v oo
4358 Screw (9/64—40%x5.6) -+ -« -« oo
11839 Thread Tension Release Solenoid - - - - - - - .. ........
14 Washer-TX - Pl - e« o oo oo bi . o
9994 Screw (M3—0.5X8)- -+« v i,
23189 Solenoid Cover . - - .« v v v oo i i i e
9995 Screw (M3— 0.5 x L R I I I P
5128 Solenoid Connecting Pin + -+ ++ ++ - -« v voeiii i,
21 AHTTAL | D p RO I s B e TR O
32971 Solenoid Spring - - -+« - - e,
23187 Thread Tension Release Link - - - - - .. .............
6092 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 4) ..........................
330 INUL © ¢ v o0 ¢t o vt et et it it i ot st e aeveennsenseas
23186 Thread Tension Release Plate Guide « + + « -+« -+« + + « « .
4312 Screw (1/8 —44x7.9) v,
331 N S e e o o e o sle e oo ae o alo oo s oo o o o asaev e eueeas
23190 Thread Tension Release Plate- - - - - - - -« o oo oo
20102 Thread Tension Spring. - - i oL
20101 Tension Disc Eyelet - - - ..« ... . ..
496 SPACEr « « < « v o e e e
30255 Thread Tension Spring - - - -« v o v i v i,
20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) - - - .-« .o,
20132 Thread Tension Spring- - - -« -« o oot iinn.
20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W) . ..............
178 Felt (W) (25mm) -« -« vvvrovennennnnnneene. ..
177 Felt (W) (1LO0mm) « -+ ovvvevnennnnnnnnon..
21001 Tension Disc Eyelet ..........................
22655 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large): - - -+« -+ «cvoonvn ...
4125 Tension POSE - « « « « v e o ot vt ittt ettt s aeeeen
340 NUE - v e e i e i i i it e e e e e e i e e e

(GE) (G) B#a, (W) BHatiikblEd,
NOTE: (G)-- - Green colored, (W)- - White colored.

Amt.
an 2 Req
AR (M) 1
ABFARE LT (B)@) - - - 4
FMFF oy PRIV o oo v e 9
FHMATFIER - oo 3
FBF R EF T (FI@E) - - 4
TxIbbh () - o v 8
SRMIFIM: « + -« v ¢ v v e v 18
MM - - 8
BFARM - - v et 3
SRBBA L e e 1
5 2 3
A BIYITr RS - v e 3
WFamiheti- - - - - - oo 1
JT o 3 2
JUIAE oo v vv e o menenaneas 1
L R 4
PR o e e e e 2
DU IAFRBIS— c v ve e ieinin, 1
S350 o ol AN ERT AP A 2
VUVIARBEEL Y <« 0 o c v v i oo o 1
Fou b e 2
VUIAFISR e e v oo v 1
RBAUYH oo o8 1
RS e oo o1
Fy b o e e e 1
B AMTHTA Ko e ot oo e oo 1
[T 3 2 1
el R R I 1
SRIBARR - - c e 1
RIFFISER +vvvv e e 3
BAFERE v vvv e 5
LT, O LR IR T 4
*m;;t* .................. 1
FEAFRRF v T ()Y - - - - 5
HREBFIER - v e 2
FBFARF LT (FI(E) - - 5
I (B) « - 5
Tk (B) -+« v v i 5
AFERIBE - - v v e 1
BIFERE (K) « v v v vv v ee 1
REFE. .- 1
ﬂ'-y I~ ..................... 3




33

“MT2”DEVICE (1)

1-1
1-2




33

“MT2” DEVICE (1) "MT2"EEN)
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description ) c4 Req.
1-1 23414 “MT2" Device, Complete Set. .. ..........u...... “MT2"%E M8)............. 1
1-2 23457 “MT12” e e e e e e e e e e “MTI12”" = . N 1
2 22653 Solenoid Cover. . ... ....... ... . . ... VUIAFhM— . i 1
3 5624 Screw (M4—0.7x10(66)) .. .-« v, RS oL 6
4 22687 Anti-vibration Plate for Solenoid Cover............. VUJAFRUIEXAR. - - o oo oL 1
5 532 Washer. . . . ... oo e, L I 4
6 4353 Screw (9/64—40X7) .« v RS e 4
7 23381 Cord Clamp ($10.6). . ... ... ennn.. = P L ST 1
8 322 Nute# IR B L. L 357 (b 0/0 8 olb0b o ST - BOCRE 1
9 226652 Solenoid Supporting Plate - . . ... ................ YU IARETHR v vvevmeeennnn 1
10 4132 Screw (15/64 — 28 x I HERS co e e 2
11 11760 Solenoid. . . ....... ... . .. ... ., V2 N 1
12 187 Fiber Cushion. . .. ...... ... .. 0.0, BEIE D 7 A7 — « ¢ e v e 4
13 5127 Screw (11/64—40x22(7)) - -« o oo i, BEERS o e e 2
14 340 77 S P B I T 4
15 23453 Solenoid Spring ............................. D VO B G L L - S 1
16 26312 Solenoid Spring Stopper Collar- - - -+ v« « e v v v v v v YUIARNRREA NS — oo e v v v e 1
17 3312 Screw (1/8 —44x34). .. .o vt 15 5T P N TR 2
18 20088 Solenoid Support Stay. . . . ... ...... ... . . .. ... .. VU ARBUSRET - - o v o e v v e 1
19 5038 Screw (11/64—40x8) . ......... ... ... o350 0 & G 2
20 23375 Solenoid Support - ... ... ... .. . . . e, VUJARRUSER -« ¢+ v v v v v e e 1
21 4635 Screw (1/4—40x14) .. ... vt JT 3 1
22 35208 Solenoid Connecting Lever- . .. ... ......ouov.... VL IARUIC— v o v i i 1
23 21484 Upper Knife Connecting Plate . .. .. .. ............ A REER - - v v e e 1
24 568 Rubber Cushion - ... ... . ittt i, 172814 1 A OO 2
25 6068 Screw (9/64—40X5) -« oo v it JT o 2 2
26 33206 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet ............ SIBIL— SRR e 1

NOTE: Ref. No. 1— Parts No. 23414 and 23457 for MT2 and MT12 and MT12 Devices, Complete Set
respectively is composed of all parts Ref. No.2 to 26 on this page and No. 1 to 37 on
next page.

(%) Ref. No. 1 (Parts No. 23414% 1523457) MT 2 R UM T 122 % (#1) 1. Ref. No. 2
~26R Uk ~=— JDRef. No. 1 ~37TETHZthE T




34

“MT2” DEVICE(2)




“MT12"” DEVICE (2)

“MT 2 " ZiiE(2)

Ref.
No.

D bt ok ot ot ek ot ok ket
COBNONNAWN = OVRXNANUN I WN =

WNNNNNDNNONN
COVONAANHEWN =

W W w
W =

34-1
34-2
35
36
37

Parts
No.

23400
23374
5098
23367
4353
23364
1203
23369
23368
3637

23371

1331
23361
23220
23370
23399

1230
23372
23373
94491

11753
22410
538
9150
11967
20989
9993
35719
9995
2

488
35722
23406
11964
11959
11709

6910
23395

Description an &
Trlmmlng Device, Complete Set+ - - -« -« v, ARE®R M) -
Upper Knife Driving Lever - - - - - -« -« oo v vv oo, ARSAF T 185 5wl I o J .
Serew (9/64 — 40 x 10) <+ v v v v NEEITTE o 5 o | SERSER- SRa
Upper Knife Holder Stay (Rear) -« -+ «vovvvt. EXZET ). ...
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 4 B RS .o e
Upper Knife Holder -« + « « + v v v e v v i i i et it ee e v kX Z3=10 ‘g SORRt et DR
Screw (9/64—40 X 4.5) -+« v v v et ERS oo et i
Upper Knife Sp”'ng .......................... EARMNR oo
Upper Knife Spring Collar - - -+« « « « « « v oo i vt EXZABS— . oo
Screw (1/8 — 44 X28)- -« v e i ERD o oo e e e e
Fabric Guide - - - - -« « o o v v i e, s0RTU—bMEER- - -
Screw (9/64 —40Xx3.8) -+ vvvrrrraaniai ERS o
Upper Knife- -+« -« v B o B
Upper Knife Rubber Cushion-- -« -« ««««ceenvenn.. EA R o gue e
Lower Knife ................................ TIPS Ey=0l EAPIEINI - I
Lower Knife Fabric Guide- - -+ -+« + « v o v v v i i i TFTARBRBAT: - - -« o v v 0 v o
Screw (3/32 — 56 x 3.8) ........................ N353 0 6 o hpinar™ o DR
Fabric Guide (Small) .......................... HHAFR (0 e
Feed Mechanism Cover - - - - « v v v v o iii . BUBHI— o o e e e
Cord Clamp (93.4). ... . v, =P Y P o 2
Manual Switch' Complete Set -« ¢t i i i il 24y F (m) .............
Switch Support .............................. FERE S 1 IR I I
Washer- - - - -« « o o o i i e e e R N
Secrew (11/64—40)(11) ........................ RS oo i i
Mannal Switch - - - -« -+« « o o i i e e e RA gF o oo vt e ea i,
Manual Switch Cover - - - -« « « v o v e v v et e e e ene RA g FHIC— oo ot e
Screw (M3—05 X 16‘) ......................... RS v e
Manual Switch Plate - - -+« « + « v v e e i e et e e e AL GFHP o v e e
Screw (M3—0.5 x5) .......................... RS v
Spr[ng Washer- - - - - -« o o o i i e e e RTYHTy D R
Nut- Fub e
Cord Bushing - - -« -« -« o oot e b B )
Cloth Plate- - - -« « - v v o v et e e e et e e e ei i, saxRTo— L e
Control Box, Complete Set (MT2) - - - - -+« v e oo v .. MTHI®ER (8) (MT2) --- -
" " (MT12) ............... ” ” (MT12) -+ - -+
Control Box Stay - - - -« « o o oo it i i e L7 F R B 3 8 3 NN
Wood Screw (6.8 x26) -« .o« .o 3
Stitch Plate Stay. . . .. .. .. .o .. $RET ...... ... ...,

34

o1

. 4




35

“MT2” DEVICE(3)

Z6000-A

Z6000-C

Z6100-C




“MT2” DEVICE (3)

Ref. Pparts

No. No. Description
1-1 23419 Stitch Plate (A3) + - v oo
1-2 23420 0 (Ad)- - - o v v
1-3 23421 60 (A5) -« - -
14 23422 “" (AG) - -+ oo L
2-1 23423 Stitch Plate (C5) « - v+ e e
2-2 23424 a0 (C6)- v o v e
2-3 23425 . (C7)s » o ooe e e e
3-1 23426 Stitch Plate (Y3): - -« »+ - v e v e it
32 23427 " (Yq)- - -+« v oo
4 23432 Stitch Plate (Ad)- - - -+« -« oo oo i
5 23428 Stitch Plate (AY6) - - - oo oo
6 23429 Stjtch Plate (YX4) - - - - - oot e
7-1 23430 Stitch Plate (C5)- - « < v o v v eee e e e
72 23431 ' (CT) TN L - s N TS

"MT 2" ZEE(3)




.., -

36

“MU4”, “MU5” DEVICE(1)




36

“MU4”, “MUS” DEVICE (1) “MUA4", “MUSbG” %E|EQ0)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. _No. Description An % Req.
1 23380 Solenoid Cover- - -+« « - « v o i v e e VUVIARAMN— o oo 1
2 5624 Screw (M4 —0.7x10(6.6)) - - -« «-veirueniii... RS o 6
3 11987 Cord Clamp (UL Type) - -+ v e vv v, A—FSY7 (ULB) . - o oo v oo e 1
4 4352 Screw (9/64—40x11.3) v vv i, ERD oo e et e 1
5 335 N . . o e Fou b o e e e e e 1
6 22687 Anti-vibration Plate for 11941 ... ................ P AT ITT SRR 1
7 532 Washer. - - - -« -« o o o i i i e e e L R 3
8 4353 Screw (9/64—d40X7T7) - - v e oot e ERD v v et e 2
9 36133 Cord Clamp (¢ 84)- oo oL A= RS UT ot e et e i iie e 1
10 4132 Screw (15/64—28 x14) - -+ - oo i 1155350 0160 0 RS U 2
11 22652 Solenoid Supporting Plate - - - -+« «++ v oo YUVIABREIH - cvvvemnnen 1
12 11941 Solenoid -+ - - - - oo e e VUIAER c oo i iieienn.. 1
13 5127 Solenoid Connecting Rod Pin- -+ - - - -+« oo vvv oo HEEEY v oo in e 2
14 187 Fiber Cushion - -+« « « « ot v ot i i it et et i et ennn iR 7 7 As8— -« « ¢ o e v e vt i oo 4
15 340 Nut- - oo e e e Fou b o e e s 4
16 23453 Solenoid Spn‘ng ............................. D A B L 3~ 1
17 26312 Solenoid Spring Stopper Collar - - -+ - -+« oo oo oo .. VU RIRREA RS — o vv v e 1
18 3312 Screw (1/8—44x3.4) oo 5353 e B B G olicin e o 2
19 20988 Solenoid Support Stay - - - -+ .o YUVJARBIRET + »+ v v vv v v v v e 1
20 5038 Screw (11/64—40%x8) - - -« o oo v [T 3> 2 2
21 23375 Solenoid Support « -« - - ii oL VAV RS 7y O 1
22 4635 Screw (1/4—40 x14)- -+ -+« - oo o 13- 35 1
23 35298 Solenoid Connecting Lever- -+ -+« - -« vvo oo an.. DA 1 7 2 1
24 21484 Upper Knife Connecting Plate + + « -+« « v v v v vvennn.. EXZTEEAR -« v o ce e 1
25 568 Rubber Cushion - - -+« « « « « o v i it i e e e e e e e BERT A » « ¢ v v v v e e 2
26 6068 Screw (9/64—40X5) « v v v v ve i RS oo i e 2
27 33026 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - .. ......... SEBUV—STBDRE e e 1




S

“MU5” DEVICE(2)

“MU4 ,”




MU4”, “MUS” DEVICE (2) “MU4”, “MUSb "%@(2
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description AR & Req.
1 23410 T‘rimming Device, Complete Seth - NS S o e ) ARER @R ... 1
2 23374 Upper Knife Driving Lever « - - -+« « v vt vvvevnnn .. A0 1 Bido-o g S ATl G o 1
3 50908 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 10) « -« - oo AR5 3500 onB GG B R g -1
4 23367 Upper Knife Holder Stay (Rear)- - - - -« ««+vovnvonn... EXZET (@) .. ... SR |
5 4353 Screw (9/64—40X7) -« - oot kRS )
6 23404 Upper Knife Holder -+« « - v v v o it e it e ie i kX FAo) RN R A l
7 1203 Screw (9/64—40Xx4.5)- - v i (2555 ot Sy I 3
8 23369 Upper Knife Spring - -+ -+« « vttt eee .. BRI 1
9 23368 Upper Knife Spring Collar- + - + -+ + + + + « e e e o v i e EARNS— i 1
10 3637 Screw (1/8 — 44 x 25) .......................... kRS o e e -1
11 23417 Fabric Guide « -+ -+« + + v v v v et e e e e e VAP S AVERE S ] T 1
12 1331 Screw (9/64 — 40 X38) vl RS-, 2
13 23361 Upper Knife: - - - -+« c o i i Tas Tz {0 AV 5 dic SRR 1
14 23220 Upper Knife Rubber Cushion- - - - -« «.............. ARG yvay oo 1
15 23370 Lower Knife - - -« v i i TS3EA 10 Ohons 0 CHEE ARSI Y o 1
16 23399 Lower Knife Fabric Guide- - -+ - -« « v i i i TFARBEAR: - -« -« o v vt e v v 1
17 1230 Screw (3/32 =56 X3.8) - v e TE 15 A0 g, AU 3
18 23372 Fabric Guide (Small). . .. ................... ... . FHAE UN) oo oo 1
19 23456 Suction Pipe. . ... .. ... .. AR - o e e e e 1
20 23373 Feed Mechanism Cover . ...................... .. BUBHS— . 1
21 94491 Cord Clamp (P34)- - - e o A—-FISVT oo e 1
22 11926 Manual Switch‘ Complete Set «« o it i e, XA wF (H) -« oo 1
23 22410 Switch Support - ... .. AL FRER - - - v -0 e e i 1
24 538 Washer- - -« « o oo L 2
25 9150 Screw (11/64—40)(11) ........................ ERS e e 2
26 23397 Supplementary Switch Support- - - - .« ... ... .. BRIRA o FIRR - v v v e e et 1
27 11928 Supplementary Switch -« .« - o oo o F2i1:) b O (ORI 1
28 . Serew - -« RS e e i e e e, 2
29 e Nut ... Foyg b e e 2
30 11754 Manual Swith - - - .. .. .. ... R R 1
31 23382 Manual Switch Cover- - - .« oo oo v ARAUFNIR—. o oo 1
32 9993 Screw (M3—0.5x16)- -+« vvvuuiiinnnannnn ... IERSE . L S e 2
33 35719 Manual Switch Plate - - - .« o« oo oo AA9FH « o e e 1
34 9995 Screw (M3—0.5x5). oo vvn i, o 35 I R e 1
35 2 Spring Washer- . . . .. ... ... . b S T 2, Ky R R 1
36 488 Nut... ..o, Fo b oo 1
37 35722 Cord Bushing - . .. ... i . = e N 7 2 1




38

“MU4”, “MU5” DEVICE(3)




MU4”, “MUS5” DEVICE (3)

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1 11934
2 23412
3 23175
4 11935
5 4404
6 11949
7 23408
8 23393
9 4401
10 94491
11 542
12 9853
13 22404
14 33932
15 33939
16 22392
17 10310
18 21451
19 21450
20 21456
21 1892
22 21457
23-1 11943
23-2 11944
23-3 11945
234 11946
24 11930
25 11976
26 11974
27 11973
28 11709
29 6910
30 23395
31 11933
32 5506
33 21639
34 23179
35 7609
36 9209

38

“MU4 ", “MUS5 ” %E(@3)

Amt.

Description an & Req.
Photocell Holder Unit -« -« -+« e vrnnnnennnnn.. FEHBE (BB) -+ - v v e 1
Cord Stay Plate + - -+ - =+ » - o v b el 200 I SR 1
Safety Plate - <+« = = = v v v vt e e e i e e e FTAH—=F vttt 1
Emission Catcher Unit « -+« + v v vnve e, TR BB - v v v 1
Screw (3/32—56><5.1) ........................ [ 1 35 2 T T T TR 2
Insulating Plate- - - - - - -+« - - e oo v oo BT - - - - 1
Cloth Plate- - -+« + » + + =« v vt v et e i e i i e e e JORTUL— P vt 1
Cord Stay «« -« - o i e O—RFIL - cvvvreee v 2
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 3_2) ........................ _IL*:/. ..................... 2
Cord Clamp (9 3.4)- -+ -+ v oo o i et A RS T vt eee 1
Washer- - - - « <« o o i o e e TySog s nr v st 1
Screw (11/64—40X6.5) - -« ++ -+ r v oo, HERD - o 1
Nylon HOSC (3.8X6X 1000 mm) ................. FAOVR=RK + v vt 1
JOIME « « ¢ v v e e e e e e e e e s e e e e g b e 1
Hose Band (Y inch)- - -+« v v v veennnennennno.. R RIS R ceom e 1
Nylon Hose (12X18X1000mm) ................. FAOUR—=R o v vvee e 1
Venturi Pipe ................................ RUFAYGF + oo i 1
Suction Power Control Tube, Complete Set - - .- .. ... ORBIDUEEERF (B) - - - - 1
Nylon Hose (12x16 x50mm)- -+ -+« oo, .. FADOUIIR=R s v oo v mnne s 1
Suction Power Control Tube . . ... ... ............ BB BB + -« v c e 1
Screw (1/8 — 44 x 2.9)- e ERE v i 1
Suction Power Control Tube (Inner)- -+ -« -« ... .. BBl HIBEE - - - - v i 1
Power Cord (for 100 Voltage) - - - - -+ -« v o ool WEIA—F (100VE) -« v vv-- 1

" ( + 200 S R T T o (2007 ) - oo en e 1

" ( + 220 ) e b (2207 )« m e 1

" ( + 380 I o (3807 ) - oo 1
Control Box, Complete Set - - - - -« -« ..., SICDEER () -+ v v e e 1
Control Board « - « - -« « v v v i i e e e e e e MUSIEIZEER -« - v o oo v v e v v v v e 1
Voltage Regulator - - - - - - -« -« . .o o i i BIEIC: - - c v v v v 1
Power Board- - - - -« + - -« c vt e e e e e e e e MUSBRIEAR -+ - - v oremrmeoe e 1
Control Box Stay ............................ BRI RARFA o rveve v oo 4
Wood Screw (6.8 x 26) - e RRD v 8
Stitch Plate Stay ............................. SHEZ T - cc e e 1
IC Unit (DN834) + -+« -t v o oee e it R JUIC (B) ~ - e 1
Screw (11/64—40)(8) ........................ QRS v 1
IC Unit Supporting Plate: + + -+« v o e o o o i i e i ICEBBUHRET " e 1
Magnet Holding Ring Unit. - - - .« . ... ... .. .. ..., TH Ry IS (B) e 1
Screw (9/64—40x9) - - oo ot RS *rrr e 2
Screw (11/64—40Xx9). - -« v oo v vt RS " rrr e 1




39

“MU4” “MU5” DEVICE(4)

Z6000-A Z6000-C




"MU4", “MUS5” DEVICE (4)

39

“MUSb " &FE(4)

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1-1 23419
1-2 23420
1-3 23421
14 23422
2-1 23423
2-2 23424
2-3 23425
3-1 23426
32 23427
4 23432
5 23428
6 23429
7-1 23430
72 23431

&“ M U 4 ” ,

Description R
Stitch Plate (A8) ~ «+ ~+ v v ve et ettt $HE - oo
(Ad) - e e Zal. of o g e Mot
(A5) R o RN 7 B olb 5560 NoeS
% (AGIIELSS. -y, . o nES N 77 . S
Stitch Plate (C5) ~ «+ « vt v eimteeet e, BHE - o v v enn
(6] dop It rralean oy, & ns o S N o oghp cRiniit
. (CHRTE-E .o T ey Rl 7 s B
Stitch Plate (Y3) +« « v v v v vt BHE + - oo
. R TG . . ey o 5o S
Stitch Plate (Ad) + -+« oo ieee e BHE -

Stitch Plate (AY6) $Hg
Stitch Plate (YX4) - - -« v e v evee e, BHE - e -
Stitch Plate (C5) - - -« oot i, BHE + oo e
CTTER Ny . ... Maats L Fem,




40

“MUS5”> DEVICE(5)

1




"MUS"” DEVICE(5) for Z6000

Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 23413
2 33806
K] 33890
4 20103
5 33807
6 286
7 31111
8 7904
9 36853
10 23185
11 1396
12 4151
13 23188
14 4358
15 11942
16 14
17 9994
18 23189
19 9995
20 5128
21 21
22 32971
23 23187
24 6092
25 330
26 23186
27 4312
28 331
29 23190
30 20102
31 20101
32 496
33 9853
34 20104
35 20132
36 20118
37 178
38 177
39 21001
40 22655
41 30255
42 4125
43 340
44 23191
45 532

(L) (G) idfetn,

Description

Thread Tension Release, Complete Set - -+ - -+ -« ... ..
Thread Tension Spring Cap (G)- - -« - -« oo
Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - - -« ++ -« .. ...
Thread Tension Spn‘ng ........................
Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- oo
Felt (G) (1.0mm) - -«
Tension Disc - - - -+« o v ot e it
Tension Post - - -« « « o o v i i e e
Tension Disc Eye[et ..........................
Thread Tension Release Supporting Board- - - -+ - - - ...

Screw (1 1/64 — 40 x 4.5) .......................
Screw (11/64 — 40 X8.5) - - v v v v v v v v e,
Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet - -+« <« <« v v v vuan...
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 5. 6): o e
Thread Tension Release Solenoid -+ -+ + + « v v v e v v vv .
Washer- - - -« - o o oo o
Screlv (MB3—0.5xX8)-+ -« oo,
Solenoid Cover . . . ... ... .. .
Screw (M3—0.5x5). .. ... .
Solenoid Connecting Pin - -+« « -« oo v ..

Solenoid Spring ... ....... .. .. ... . . ... .
Thread Tension Release Link....................
Screw (1/8—44x4) -+ v oo i
Nut- -
Thread Tension Release Plate Guide - -+ + -« + - -« v . ..
Screw (1/8 — 44 x 79) - o
Nut--
Thread Tension Release Plate- « - -+ . . oo oo .. ..
Thread Tension Spn’ng .........................

Tension Disc Eyelet ..........................
SDACEr + ¢
Screw (11/64 — 40 x 6.5) .......................
Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) - -+~ vvvvennnnn.
Thread Tension Spn‘ng .........................
Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W) oo
FeltN(W)R (2150 mim) - - ol ) F e s L
Felt (W) (1.0 mm) ............................
Tension Disc Eyelet ..........................
Tension Disc Eyelet (Large) .....................

Thread Tension Spnng .........................
Tension Post « -« <« v v o v o i i i i e
Nut - oo e,
Solenoid Stay ...............................
Washer. . . . ... oo

(W) @drithzib L7,

NOTE: (G)- - - Green colored, (W)- - - White colored.

40

“MUGb " %&(5)

Amit.
iR 2 Req.
FMAER (B) - .- ... 1
FBF R RFr T (L)@@ ... . 3
FBFFy rRIVIEX - oo 7
FEF/ICR e 2
FAF A RFr 9T (FVE@) - - - - 3
1 S € ) 6
FBFM - - e 14
FREFE . 6
PFEBRIE - v v vvvvee oo 2
BRI e e 1
ERS e e e e 3
HREABMETRY v 3
BFEMmRIRET - - - - v v v v e e 1
RS - oo e 3
DV (N 1
L I 4
RS o i 2
VUIABERIS— o v e e i i ii i 1
) FERE IR, N B R T 2
JYLIAFHEEBECY - - oo oo oo 1
b 2 B T 2
VUIARISR - oo eee v e i iien 1
REAUDY L 1
o 3 1
Foub o e, 1
FREARHALR - 1
RS v e 1
P R T, 1
REIAM - - e e 1
REFINR v e e e 3
BFERE ..o 4
ZSAS N F B io oeo 0 o DRSPS RSN o - 4
RS 1
REFARXFro T (BD)@E) ... 4
REBFSAR. 1
RATFFFr T (FI@) ... ... 4
Zzb (B) e e e 4
T b (A 4
BFERE -« o 1
BFEAE (K)o e 1
FRBFSAR e 1
SREEB ... 1
2 2 3
VAV 5 2 1
o o e e e e e e e e e e e 1




41

“MU5” DEVICE(6)




“MU5” DEVICE (6) for Z6020

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1 23448
2 33806
3 33890
4 20103
5 33807
6 286
7 31111
8 7904
9 36853
10 23185
11 1396
12 4151
13 23188
14 4358
15 11942
16 14
17 9994
18 23189
19 9995
20 5128
21 21
22 32971
23 23187
24 6092
25 330
26 23186
27 4312
28 331
29 23190
30 20102
31 20101
32 496
33 30255
34 20104
35 20132
36 20118
37 178
38 177
39 21001
40 22655
41 4125
42 340
43 23191
44 532

(i) (G) 3%kn,
NOTE: (G) - - - Green

Description

Thread Tension Release, Complete Set - - - - - - . .
Thread Tension Spring Cap (G) - - - -+ .. .. ...
Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - -+ - - - . . ...
Thread Tension Spring - - - -+« v vv i ...
Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- - - -+ ... ..
Felt (G) (1.0 mm) - - i o
Tension Disc « -+« « « v v v v vt i e e
Tension PoSt - -+« « « « « v v v v it et e e i
Tension Disc Eyelet - - - - .. ... .. ..........

Thread Tension Release Supporting Board

Screw (11/64 — 40 x 4B) e
Screw (11/64—40X85) - -+ v v v e eeunn..
Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet ++ -+« -+« ... ..
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 56) -
Thread Tension Release Solenoid - - -« - - - .. ...
Washer- - - - -« « o 0 i e e e e e
Screw M3—05x8)- -+ ... i ...
Solenoid Cover . - -« . « . v o o i i
Screw (M3—05x5). . ... ... . ......
Solenoid Connecting Pin - - -« -« ............

Nut - o e
Solenoid Spn'ng ........................
Thread Tension Release Link - - - -+« « v o oo o ...
Screw (1/8—44 x4) -« -« oo
IV ITTESE L o 000 B%-oio® ol ESCUPIIL U B
Thread Tension Release Plate Guide . - - . . .. .. .
Screw (1/8—44x79). .. ... ...
INIT010 GEa o 6008 & aniee DI EITT PO N

Tension Disc Eyelet - -« -« ..o oo,
Spacer ...............................
Thread Tension Spring - - - - -« « v,
Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) -« - ... .......
Thread Tension Spring- - - -+ -+« e oo oo iv ...
Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W). .. .......
Felt (W) (25 mm) ......................
Felt (W) (1.0 MM) -« o oo e
Tension Disc Eyelet . .. ..................
Tension Disc Eyelet (Large)- - - .. ...........

Solenoid Stay - - - - -« o oo oo
Washer . - -« -« o o o i

(W) Gt i&blEd,
colored, (W) - - - White colored.

41

“MUGb " &&(6)

Amt,
o & Req.
FEBAEER B ... 1
REFARF LT (L)) - 4
RAFFo rEYEX oL 9
RPFSRR - o 3
FWFAREF v T (FIER) - - - 4
Txibb (B)- - v i 8
REBFM - - 18
REFE .- - L 8
1 2 o R 3
FRBAL - e e 1
WERISEEINE R . o L e e 3
REABWAT RS, oL 3
MFLamERE - - -0 1
ERY oe i e 3
Y e R O O oo 5 B 1
L 4
RS 2
YLIAFHNR—. i 1
RS o 2
YA FHEEEEYy oo, 1
Frleo A T e s e e e s e . 2
DAV S A+ S 1
REBAUDH. 1
RS oo e 1
Foub oo 1
HBARHAE o o oo 1
13 3> A S T S A 1
Fob e 1
HABART o v o v e e e e e 1
REEFNR e 3
i e - L 5
ANR—=H1 g - S T aen e L. . 4
REBF/NAR- e 1
REFARFL 9T (L) (@) - - - 5
By Y A - S 2
FEFRF vy T (FI(@) -0 - 5
Tz (B): v cveremnennn 5
Tz (B): v vrereie e 5
BFERE- - v v 1
BFERE (K) - v ov e 1
Y = - 2 1
Foubee 3
VYUVIARET oo oi i e 1
TP v e e e e e 1




42

EXTRA PARTS(1)

UNCURLER DEVICE

14

17

21

32—@
=4

40 %

39—

47

45

44

33

%—35
D34
()
&
R
@—2¢

30




EXTRA PARTS(1)
Ref. parts
No. No. Description
1-1 22906 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4} (for Uncurler) - . - . . .
1-2 222 9 t " o o (CS) ( " ) ......
1-3 22913 0w v (YD (e ).
2 20561 Presser Foot (Upper) - .. «v.vuiu o ..
3 4351 Screw (9/64—40Xx7) ...«
4-1 22873 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit (A4) ..............
42 22874 wo o N LI (CB) ok
43 22875 or . N
S 4136 Screw (1/8—44Xx2.7) v oo oo,
6-1 21872 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (A4, Y4)---...........
6-2 21874 e " " " (05) .................
7 20502 Prssser Foot Adjusting Plate . ...................
8 4131 Screw (1/8—44X6) -+« v oo ...
9 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield + + -+ - -+« v+ v oo vvnen....
10 4141 Screw (3/32 — 56 x 21) .......................
11 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - + -+« « v v v ...
12 4140 Screw (3/32—56X8) -+t
13 747 Pinl N e e aa
14 22880 Cloth Plate (for Uncurler) - - - - ..o, ..
15 22426 Uncurler for downward curling Unit -.............
16 1175 Screw (9/64—40x8) -+ oo v
17 22420 Uncurler for upward curling, Complete Set . . . . . . . . ..
18 22425 Uncurler Holder Support . ... .................. .
19 22424 Uncurler Holder . .. ............. ... ... ... ..
20 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6). ... ..o ...
21 22421 Uncurler for upward curling. .. ................ ..
22 4157 Screw (11/64—40x55) «+ v veeninein...
23 500 Washer- - - - -« oo o oo
24 334 Nut - -
25 22423 Uncurler Stopper .............................
26 80504 Uncurler Spring - .. .. .................. ..., .
27 22422 Uncurler Stopper Holder - - -+ - . .................
28 7405 Screw (9/64—40x10.3) - -« oo vviiiin ..
29 4440 Screw (12/64—40x8.83) -+« oo oo v,
30 22430 Edge Guide, Complete Set. . ....................
31 22432 Edge Guide ++ -+« -« v oo it
32 1330 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 88) e,
33 22431 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever - - -+ -+« vovovo.. ..
34 172 Spring Washer - .-« ... o o
35 4150 Screw (11/64 — 40 x 52)
36 22434 Edge Guide Swing-out Holder -+ -+ -+« vuveun...
37 5506 Screw (11/64—40X8) -« v v v,
38 22433 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Holder . . . .......... ..
39 22437 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Stopper . .............
40 7616 Screw (1/8—44x4.2). ........................
41 22435 Edge Guide Positioning Pin -+« . ................
42 22436 Edge Guide Positioning Pin Holder Spring - - - - . . . . ..
43 1227 Screw (1/8—44x3.8) « v vvvnrnen
44 20700 Edge Guide, Complete Set. .................. ...
45 22836 Synchronizer Positioning Pin . ...................
46 9508 Screw (11/64—40X75) -« o v viin ..
47 22837 Synchronizer Cushion .................... ... . .

BiEB&0)

Amt.
L) % Req.
WL (#8) (A4) (H—npskR) --- 1

” (C5) ( « ) oo
“ (vya) ( ” )] SR |
WMIT (k) -« o v e e, 1
RS oo e e 1
WL (W-%) ) (A4) .- 1
b (CB) ~+v-v-- 1
” (Y4) ....... 1

RS - oL 1
m (A4,Y4) ................ 1
R (o1 3 BRI I 1
T R AP 1
.l.l:*:/’ ..................... 1
g;&#l .................... 1
RS e L 1
ISR (V) s vvm e 1
RS - e e, 1
FAV-3:: Y o =i B 1
IARTU—b (A—NBLR) - - 1
TH—IBEIEER ($8) - e e 1
NaE35) 6 86 c an of an o 48 oD Sk 1
Eh—nphitem ) - 1
Eh— BB EEgS e 1
LA 1
RS o e e, 2
Eh—nwpsikER. ... 1
I R N . . o - 1
ZICIEZE 90 o bt SRR LUS W O TR s 1
EPCT ) O A A s 2
ER2 [ R A S 1
ERAPwsSR. o1
ERRA PPy NS - 1
JERISEERES RN N, S, 0 R 1
41 3520 FRCH AR R = T 4
HFEER B - v v, 1
ﬁj"ﬁﬁ .................... 1
RS oo 1
RAT 79 bLst— « o o v i v i 1
b Qv ) I P 1
RS oo L, 1
RAVTTZ O bUL—Rufday - 1
RS o e, 1
=20 o R I A, 1
RAITT7IPUIK—=R Pyst ovennn 1
ERS - 1
EREECY o 1
EREECPINR « o i e 1
B S o R 1
HEER ) - e 1
ROvgagFy « v e i, 1
kRS e L 1
RIS FEY Iy vaye ... 1




43

EXTRA PARTS(2)

Presser Foot(Tefron-processed Bottom) |Pitman(Connecting Presser Foot 26
72057 BT Lifting Mechanism €+ b <> #T @5 %R
1-2 3 32 g1

3

P Foot for Small turni {%
resser. roo or sSma urning

ANV AT
23

36-1
36-2




EXTRA PARTS(2)

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1-1 22796
1-2 22799
2-1 20561
2-2 20570
3 4351
4 4136
5-1 221156
5-2 22808
6 747
7 20516
8 4140
9-1 22156
9.2 20501
10 4141
11-1 21872
11-2 21873
12-1 20502
12-2 20576
13 4131
14-1 22802
14-2 22803
15-1 22501
15-2 20740
16-1 22598
16-2 22599
17 20739
18 4134
19 22499
20 20741
21 22498
22 1225
23 22510
24 22511
25 22513
26 22620
27 22621
28 9992
29 36907
30 5062
31 36908
32 8076
33 37912
34 36909
35 22610
36-1 22589
36-2 22590

HiES&K2)
Description AR 2
Presser Fool, Complete Set (Z6000-A4) - -+ - - ..... I () (Z6000—A4) - ...
. . (Z6000-C5) - + -+ -« - - .. ” (26000—C5) - - - -
Presser Foot (Upper) (A4) - -« oL I (E) (A4) - ...
" " (C5) - - ” (CH) «+-+v v
Screw (9/64—40x7) .. oo, T IR S5 S
Screw (1/8 —44 x 247 ) BN ER e N e, e RS -,
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit (Ad) .. ... ....... BT (- %) (#8)(A4) - - - -
" v " (CS) ............ " # (C§) -+
F:{I7) 6 Golip 0 o0 8% oo oo o e SO e SR XY e,
Presser Foot Spring (Small) . .................. BI/SR () oo
Screw (3/32 — 56 x 3) ....................... u:*:) ................
Presser Foot Chain Shield (A4) ................ BT (AQ) - - v vvenn.
o " (C5) ..... 0 W & 5.0 # o (CB) e
Screw (3/32—56x2.1)..................... . 165 UL Ik Basat AU
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (Ad) - - -« e i MAL) « - ov ..
o0 6 (C5)5 - RatR PORRE s PTG foo'o 6 60 RO T
Presser Foot Stopper (Ad)- - - - oL Abyntg (A4) -+« oo oo oL
" o (C8)-F e 5y = . 8. p (C5)PE s,
Screw (1/8 —44 x (23] 19 o BRcEA B o Bd B A SR 13 B0 ol a0 o8 I o
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Z6000-A4-3) - - . ... ... I (%) (Z6000—A4—3). . .
" " (Z6000-C5-3) - - -+ .. ... ~»  (Z6000-C65—-3) .-
Presser Foot (Upper) (A4-3) . ... o MBI (L) (A4-3)......
" " (C5-3) .. oo i ” (C5—-3).......
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit (A4-3) .. ......... WL (A7 %) (M) (A4-3) - -
" " v (C53) ..., ” » (C5-3) - -
Presser Foot Adjusting Plate . .................... i R
Screw (1/8—44x6.5). .. .................... RS oo
Double Chain Foot Spring. . .................. SHBRINR e
Presser Foot Hinge Spring. . .................. BIEYDIRER - eeie e
Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - - -+« + o\ . ... —HEPIESmE. ... ...
Screw (1/8_44 X 28) ....................... u:*:/' ................
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Z6000-A4) . . ........ I (%) (Z6000—A4) .....
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit .. .............. BT (%) (M) ........
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue - . .. ............... L T T
Pitman Connecting Presser Foot Lifting Mechanism . . . . o bvomTigreERm. .. ..
Presser Foot Lifter Link Support Stay .. ......... MBI Y v S RHRET - - - -
Screw (M4—0.7x10)....................... RS oo
Presser Foot Lifter Link Support............... BIBYY SR - - - - -
Screw (1/4—40x8) .. ...... ... .. ... ... ... .. RS oo
Presser Foot L[fter Link -« o, bii k- Y o IV, R
Screw (33/128 — 24 x 838) v RS oL,
Chain. . ...... ... .. . . - LD T
Pitman Connecting Rod Unit.................. Eybey ($8) «-ovv oo
Stitch Plate (A5) .. .......... ... ... ........ R (AG) - - - v e v
(Only the width of tongue is different comparing (Z6000—A 4 - MBOARLS)
with Z6000-A4 Stitch Plate.)
Timing Gauge (for Z6000). . .................. SAZI 55~ (Z60008) - - -
" v (for Z6100).................... ” (Z6100M) - - -




44

Full-Submerged Setting

455

@

- - - (e e )

@ -47

48
@48




THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD

RIS RUZTIR 22

Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description fa -4 Req.
1-1 99056 Thread Stand, Complete Set (5 Spools Type) - - - - - - - - RIG () (5FRA).......... 1
1-2 09048 " ao (6 o0 T IR ” ” (6 » ). ... . 1
2 99057 Column Cap- -+« -+« + v v oo ASLFr T o oo 2
3 99058 Column Pipe (Upper) + ++ + -+« v+ v vveenie i ASANAT (E) oo oo e 1
4 99059 Thread Hanger (2 Spools Type)- - - - -+« v oo ven. Aby Envsi (2F%p8). -0 - 1
5 99060 Thread Hanger (3 Ppools Type)- -+« ~+« oo vvevnnnn Abwy B2 (3FRA)- -0 1
6 147 SCrew « -« - v v e e e 3535 biouto 06t & 100 0 0 10 RN SR0RE 6 4
7 148 Washer- « « « « c v v e e e e e L T 4
8 99061 Column Pipe CONNECtor- -+« -« « v v vmneeennn .. ASLNATHTF oo veeeeean. .. 1
9 149 Screwll R s e s e 1155 151 MO0 oo BI i i M [ 2
10 150 NUL - e e e e e e e e e e e Fg b et e e 7
11 99062 Thread Guide Holder « -« » -+« o oo v oo BRI - o oo 1
12 151 Serew -+« v v e e e e e e e TaE 351 1o 006 SN0 B ioauetl Ono B CHONE e 2 I 1
13 152 Nut - o oo e e e e SrT1 S B8N ¢ ool o CORERRRe ¢ 1B 2
14 99063 Column Pipe (Lower) + -+ -+« v+ v v nvvennnnn.n .. ASLINAT (F) e v vevnnnnnnn. 1
15 163 110 9 ¢ 070 68 o' tla™ BRI E O Ol Qit 0O B B 6 B o S o S DTS T T T s P R 1
16 154 Washer- - - -« -« oo Dy oot vt e 1
17 99030 Thread Guide Bar- - - -« « « v v v v et et e e FEATTHE - - - - -0 v e 1
18 99031 Thread Guide Bar Bracket. - . - « v v o oo v ie et 20 i . -7 1
19 99064 Thread Guide . . . - . ... ... ] PR R S 1
20 156 Serew -« oo, NERIGES L L R 2
21 99065 Spool Cushion - - - - -+« v v i v i et e e e RT=NTw>ay ... .. 5
22 99066 Spool Pin - -« v o e, RT—=8h. ... . 5
23 157 Spring Washer - - -« - v o ot i e e RFUZTD g oo 5
24 99067 SPool Mat - - <« « v e RT=WZy b o, 5
25 99068 Spool Seat Disc - - - -+ v+ v v i 3§ 7 IS ey o) 5
26 99069 Spool Holder Stay - - - -« v« oo oo ie i it RT—=IWARNTET . ... ... .. 1
27 168 Screw - - ..., LERGEEE 0L S, | B 1
28 159 Wood Screw. - . ..« o oo o i, 73 3 e T e 1
29 99070 Spool Holder (3 Spools Type)- -+« v« v ennn... T =k (3FRA)......... 1
30 99071 Spool Holder (2 Spools Type). - - - -+ v cv ... AT =Y (2FRA). ... ... .. 1
31 30080 Chip Receiver (Semi-submerged only) - - .. .. ........ UBRs (ExRXoH) ..o 1
32 20039 X (o177 o 08 0'd o0 100 0 070 B B o0 0 e R e s A NIWbHS— oo 1
33 4102 Screw (1/4 —40x88(13)) + -+« v vnrveveenennn.. R PDN—ERS oo 2
34 20068 Chute (Upper) - -« - oo i Da—pb () e 1
35 9860 Screw (M4 —0.7x14)- -« cv i, Va—b (L) RD oo 2
36 20069 Chute (LOWEr) - « -+« v v eoee e e e e, SRER E SRR e 1
37 4127 Screw (Md—0.7%X6)- o oot R N G 3 T > 2 4
38 15 N U R T R T L e e . e (S o OO AT o e 4
39 20078 Idler, Complete Set (EXTRA) . .. ............... FAES B o v ocve e 1
40 20077 Idelr Support (for Left Footing Pedal) (EXTRA) - - - - - FARSEUHE < v+ c v vmer e 1
41 20076 Idler (for Left Fooling Pedal) (EXTRA) -+ -+ -+ -+ ... ERRIWVAZAES - oL 1
42 9995 Screw (M3—0.5x5) (EXTRA) -+ -+« +cvvnuuennn.. ERRINTA KSR ..o ... 2
43 9992 Screw (M4 —0.7x10) (EXTRA) <+« vnvvvenennn.. TAFES (#) k¥ .. ... L. 2
44 21328 Supporting Board - - -+« « + o i v e e L2k o OO O e i) 5 ok I B 1
45 70 Hanging Nut. . . . . oo oo i i, BYFw b e 4
46 9861 Hanging Bolt (M8 — 1.25 x 95) (Semi-submerged only) .. By b (EukoH) ... oo . ... 4
47 162 Washer (Semi-submerged) . . . .................... Due (EER) ..., 24
47 162 Washer (Fullsubmerged) . ...................... Tobe (@R e oo, 20
48 16 Nut (Semisubmerged) . .. ...................... Fob GEER) - 12
48 16 Nut (FuII.subme'ged) .......................... Foub (@) - 20
49 20064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion - - « + «« « v« v v en... BORILE -« oo 8
50 644 Spring Washer- - - « « « « v v o i i i e e e, Z2TYTD Y et e s e s et s 4
51 665 Washer- - -« o o o i it e T o v e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
52 9864 Hanging Bolt (M8 — 1.25 x 200) (Full-submerged only) .. BUK b (2xRXDZ) .. ........ 4
53 9871 Bolt (M8 —1.25X55) ( 1 Jevvvneunnnnennnnn. Kb (SEROB) - v o 4
54 20057 Supporting Board Connector ( + ) «+vouvonn.o... BrEEZTA (£xRX0s). ... .. A 2
55 20045 Supporting Board Sleeve (  ++ ) -+, 2R ~T (2X0H) ... ... 2
56 32421 Drain Hole Seal - - - -« « -« o v v i e it i i e i QU oot e e it i e 1
57 5076 Drain Hole Screw - « -« « « « v v v v v i e BERERD e e 1




45

Z6000 Class List of Main Spare Parts (EE&H&Y X H)(1)

Main Parts Needle P'r:e;:::r P;e;;t:r (P ;(:;r:tr/;g::) Stitch Stitch Differential
Models Clamp Corg;)tlete it el Tongue Plate Feed Dog
& ik A = () x (k) [x@i-gd)y Wz om g | | W XY
26000—A3 22830 22085 20561 22084 21871 21800 21846
~A3/K o 4 8l % L1 21802 (D
~A3/MT 2 - - e i 23419 £
—-A4 3 22087 2 " 21872 21801 Z
—A4/K o e d 2 L 21803 z
~A4/MT o o " o " 23420 o
-A4-3 4 22504 22501 22503 21872 21801 "
—A4-3/K - il o o " 21803 =
~A4-3/MT " " " " " 23420 "
—Ab i 22089 20561 22084 21873 21812 21847
-A5/K i - & g o 21814 el
—A5/MT g/ i " o o 23421 0
—-AB = 22091 e o 21874 21813 g
~A6/K P 0 " 0 g 21815 o
~A6/MT W ] z g m 23422 "
26000 —C5 22831 2213 20570 21576 21873 20212 20460
—-C5/K - " o 4 & 20914 o2
—C5/MT . o e o ' & 23423 0
-C5-3 e 22507 20740 22506 21873 20212 o
-C5-3/K e 4 " " D 20914 .
~C5-3/MT Q) e N ” o 23423 e
-C6 " 22133 20570 21576 21874 22075 e
—C6/K 5 " ” " 0 22076 i
~-C6/MT " o i & e 23424 o
-C7 i1 22135 - 4 21875 20214 21114
~C7/K o " L 7 o 22829 2
~C7/MT 2 " " D o 23425 o
26000 —-Y3 21750 22120 20561 22119 21871 22893 21846
-Y3/K = o o & & 22895 &z
~Y3/MT ” ! i ¢! " 23426 o2
-Y4 B 22122 ” ’” 21872 22894 &
~Y4/K . . " o Q) 22896 o
-Y4/MT p ” ” = 2l 23427 o
Z6000 —-G5-3 22715 22717 22713 22716 21873 22710 20460
26002 —A4 22830 22087 20561 22084 21872 21801 21846
~A4/K 2 & " 0 Y 21803 L
~A4/MT L 2 . g 2 23420 &
26002 —-C5 22831 22131 20570 21576 21873 20212 20460
—C5/K o g . i o 20914 B
~C5/MT re o 0 " o 23423 o
26002 —-Y4 21750 22122 20561 22119 21872 22894 21846
-Y4/K - " = " i 22896 "
~Y4/MT . . N " " 23427 "

Note: Indication of “DA" and “DF" have been omitted in the numbering of all models on this List.
DY FDLEFNVORRETIE “DA” “DF” OREEHBLTEVE Y,




45

Main Auxiliary Uppar Uowsr Dom.lb‘le Needle Gu?rd Needle (?uard‘
Chaining {Overlock Stitch) {Double Chain Stitch)
Feed Dog Feed Dog Looper Looper Looper (Front) (Rear) (Front) (Rear)
L ) Lo T—ox [ZWRV—5 [t @) [+ e | A7s080m) | 172087 ®)
21848 20441 21700 21701 25046 23333 24169 20226 20227

" " ” ” ” ”n n ” n

” ” ” ” ” ” ” r” "

” ” ” ” L ” ” n ”

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” "

” ” ” ” " " ” " '

” ” ” ” ” " re ” ”

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”

" ” i ” " ” " ” ”

” ” ” ” ’” ” " ” e

y ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”

” e " r” ” ” " ” e

” ” ” ” ” ” r” ” "

”” ” ” ” ” ” ” " 1

”n ” ” ” ” ” ” ” e
20461 e & L " ” i " (D

” ” ” ” ” " " L e

” ” " "” ” ” ” X ”

” ” ” " ” ” " ” "

” ” " ” ” " ” e r”

” " ” ” ” ” r” e 1

” ” ” ” ” ” re ” 1y

” ” ” " " ” e ” L4

” ” ” ” ” n ” ” ”n

@ 20462 w 2g q - D w oo

” ” ” ” ” ”n ” " e

” ” ” ” ” ” ” " "
22891 22892 ) it o2 ” Y o v

rn” ” ” ” ’ ” ” (X

” ” ” ” ” ” " ”

” ” ” " ” ” ” ” 11

" ” ” ” r” " ” ” ”

e ” ” ” ” ” ” ” "
2271 20441 " dd " " N £ 22721
21848 & 21752 @ " ’” ) g 20227

” ” ” ” ” ” ” r ”

” " ” ” ” ” ” " "
20461 " ’” . . B e D e

” ” ” ” ” " ” ” ”

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”
22891 22892 o " " 4 v . "

" ” ” ” ” ” " ” ”

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”




46

Z6000 Class List of Main Spare Parts  (XE#&U 2 +)(2)

Main Parts Needle Presser Foot | Presser Foot | Presser Foot Stitch Stitch Ditferential
(Front/Rear)
Models Clamp Complete Set {Upper) Unit Tongue Plate Feed Dog
ok 2 il (4) fix (k) [Hxiig)@)] Mz ol g [ ni X% Y
26005 —A4 22830 23100 21938 22163 21801 21849
~A4/K " Q g - = 21803 o
26005 —C5 22831 23102 @ 20679 o — 20212 20674
~C5/K " ” " ” e 20914 s
26006 —A4 22830 23104 o 22167 e 21801 21849
26006 —C5 22831 23106 a4 20672 —— 20212 20674
26007 —A4 22830 23100 0 22163 == 21801 21849
26007 —C5 22831 23102 @ 20679 Em——— 20212 20674
26018 —A4 22830 22928 20561 22927 21872 23296 23298
—~A4/MT 4 " @ o £ 23432 @
26018 —C5 22831 23227 20570 23226 21873 23295 23297
26020 —AY6 21749 22175 20561 22084 21865 21820 21847
~AY6/MT z " 0 . i 23428 D
26020 —YX4 21747 22177 il 22119 21870 22899 21846
~YX4/MT o g o " e 23429 &
26025 -AY6 21749 22159 e 22158 21867 21820 21847
—AY6/MT 0 " - 4 @ 23428 @
26100 —C5 22221 22230 22225 P 22224 22220 22222
~C5/K G V. z e - 22617 "
—~C5/MT " " - P £ 23430 ”
-C5-10 " o " % o 22220 o
~C5-10/MT " o 0 X D 23430 g
-C7 e 22218 " 3% 22237 22235 o
~C7/MT B o " P L 23431 o
—C7-10 z " " s o 22235 "
~C7-10/MT & 4 . P4 " 23431 @
26102 —-C5 oy 22230 g % 22224 22220 @
~C5/K i ” " % o 22617 o
~C5/MT " . . P Q 23430 o
—C5-10 iz ' " % . 22220 e
~C5-10/K " 3 " % 3 22617 B
~C5-10/MT " i - P “ 23430 2]
—C7 "o 22218 " % 22237 22235 "
~-C7/MT 4 B " P 0 23431 2y
-C7-10 B " i ® ¥ 22235 Uy
~C7-10/MT " ” a4 D 0 23431 U

Note: 3 Presser Foot on Type Z6100 and 6102 are separated in Presser Foot (Front), 22227 and
Presser Foot (Rear), 22228 instead of “Unit”".
3 Z6100R UFZ61028 D T o (Fif), ()i “#” TidAs {4 (A0) (22227) iz () (22228)iIcHINITH D,
(MyRFRDY EHA,




46

Main Auxiliary Upper Lower Double Needle Guard Needle Guard
Chaining {Overlock Stitch) {Double Chain Stitch)
Feed Dog Feed Dog Looper Looper Looper {Front) {Rear) {Front) {Rear)
# ok Y | kY La—ss Ty | ZWBRV s | d-ostisgrin [ A—o@rany | 1 os@yan | 4o

21850 20441 21700 21701 25046 23335 24169 20226 20227
20675 ”" 0" r” " " " " "
21850 re v " " " " " "
20675 " ,” " " " " " re
21850 " " 1 " " " " ”
20675 " " " " " ” " "
21848 " " o ” 23333 " " .”
20461 o 1" " ” " " ’ o
21848 " 21754 ” ’” ” 1" ’" "
22891 22892 o m < 23334 & o m
21848 | 20441 2 " 2 23333 - 2 2
22223 D 21756 21757 20577 @ 22593 s o

” ’ " " ” " " 1 22578

" " ” " " " " re 20227

” " ” ” ” " " ’” 22578

" ”” 21 752 0" " " ” ” 20227

o " " " " ” " " 22578

" . ”"” ” ” " ’” o 20227

" " " " " " ’” " 22578




47

Parts No. Parts No.
Models (Model Plate) (Threading Chart)
Z6000 20880 2545
Z6002 20882 2547
Z6005 20883 2545
Z6006 20884 00
Z6007 20885 &
26018 20881 0
Z6020 20886 2533
26025 20887 00
Z6100 20888 2545
Z6102 20892 2547
Gauge Indicate Plate & Parts No.
A3DF 20802 A6DF 20819 C7DF 20821 Y4DF 20804
A3DA 20803 A6DA 20820 C7DA 20822 Y4DA 20805
A4DF 20806 C5DF 20810 G5DF 20844 AY6DF 20827
A4DA 20807 C5DA 20811 G5DA 20845 AY6DA 20828
A5DF 20808 C6DF 20812 Y3DF 20800 YX4DF 20842
A5DA 20809 C6DA 20813 Y3DA 20801 YX4DA 20843
Device Indicate Parts Device Indicate Parts

Plate No. Plate No.

/K 18700 -3 18704

/KT 18716 —10 18708

/KR 18721 —3/K 18754

/MT2 18732 —3/MT2 18734

/MT12 18733 —10/MT2 18738

/MU4 18730

/MUS5 18731




AN Y L D X Fage = 1

Farts Page Ref. Weight Farts Fage Ref. Weight

Farts Fage Ref. Weight !
Ng. Mo. No. (q) I No. No. No. (q)
!

No. No. No. (q)

feY
-

~N N
AE=EN T
'-
= b

=

NRNE AR

15 44 33
14 44 42

oo

= S
£ 0 00
o
Q0 ) D
t

2
ononn ]
.-.{',
IR oS 0N 1
S
S

|
|

2 24 3 1.2 187 324 14 .az 2ES 19 2 .25
2027 35 1.2 1%a 7 1z .04 | BES 22 21 w55
1@ 4 =3 .z 192 12 29 .5 | 2760 14 =9 DT
14 231 14 2 192 12 = .z | L 223
14 32 164 2 124 15 h.z | 39 = a .1
14 42 14 2 195 26 .z | 2 12 24 .04
14 41 14 2 19& 25 a.4% 41 14 =
15 1 1= ] 19% S 7.2z 432 74 2
a. 2 4% 1
' 4
4

=
3 3 R
il

AR DU N N

o= O

21031 2 7. 11 .= )
21 =2 21 2. 132 e & .

Wl e

Ll L S Y
NN S
[

h
]
Pa
!—

21 4@ 21
Z11) Raati
70 44 4%
147 44
145 44
149 44
152 44
151 44
152 44
153 44
154 44
St 44
157 44 3
153 44 27
159 44 22

L

:‘\‘
i
i

-
e
a2
-
e
-
a
=

=SS
et s s

3
AR
]
i

i
DEURERK I % 3 T AY

S
3]
o0
N
ot

n

=

[

h]

]

1

e O v S G R R

SR SO I (NI S ¥

e

[

)
S
~
—
=
—
=
= o= e (]

LRARA I T B N~ IRNE RN iy
if i :33 o on
=
PRl R O ]

T
(]
[

- e o
~
=

n

]

=

-t

)
—_
[N

=
[y} :,;,x [

.45
2. 45
7. A
?.45

o
P b
[
b o=
R
n
owoNd
S &

|
!
!
|
!
!
|
|
|
!
|
!
!
|
!
|
!
]
!
|
!
!
i
|
|
!
i
|
|
i

S DI ) (SO I N S S S I N
—
~
= y
PO D g

142 44 47 = 2. 1 4 1.385
17a 7 % 25 . ¢ 12 2@ 7.23
171 & 43 o 20 2 21 Zn :
171 12 z5 7. 207 12 R
171 246 25 2.2 a £ 4

PEX %

RSB B 1 y B SRR L S =0
N
]

172 42 =24 I
174 &R 2.1

=
® & 8 & = =
P e

B

177 4 & 2.2k
177 24 = . B
SE 0. 06

l- -
AR Oy

i
1
7
7z
7
4w .
2
i
@2
i
|2|

|
I
|
|
|
|
| ]
I ]
| i !
] = |
177 2% o ] A 2.3 1 .
177 =1 =& 2. 261 RO = 1 1z
177 = 25 D, D& 271 A.E 1 = .
177 4@ [ T e =y = 2.3 | 1 S
177 44 2= @,k V47 4 1z a5 | 2 = !
17& 4 & .z | 24 i1F =57 2.5 | 22 = @
172 24 7 2.3 | 24 1 7 2.5 | =4 14 i,
178 25 7 R T B = oo 25 14 7.
173 = =7 . | s4d 24 4 B.5 240 23 .
A= il @@= 24 S 11 a.% | 27 24 .
172 4@ =7 h.z | 24 B1 4= .35 1 =18 .
172 41 =7 .z | 2410 oz 4% .5 | mE 1 2.
g 14 29 .z 24 w14 .5 | o 24 @2.az
121 12 =4 ] | 34 360 1S n.5 | % Loz 7 V]
1oz 4 24 4.3 | 240 4 4% D.5 | SE] 2w 7 ]
L& Lo 1B 4.4 | 249 41 4% .5 | Sk 12 55 .45
125 12 4% 2.7 247 182 1@ .75 567 14 = .7
=7 oz 12 0. as 247 0z 1 2,25 | S8 33 24 Za.l3




I NE X Fage = 2

Farts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. (q)
LHO2B .S
7 z2@ .o
ia 41 n.5
11 = .5
12 & 2.5
12 0= .5
3 1%

Farts Fage Ref. Weight | Farts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. Na. (q) I No. No. No. (q)
Se3 0 Z @.131 1222 19

3

|

DEXIN S A N
0 L0
=
o0

¥
=

=
.
NI SR N ST IR S RO N TV A

DO SR N

L2 1225 15
632 1725 164
632 S
L34 .2z 1EES 43
636 11 277 42 4% 2.

[ T

[N P I N

Uk o= N R
=

O N
1]
P

&

[y
)
02
[y
Uy
~
-
(8]
=

(2]

—t
]

-1

~
3]
ot —t
=
s
E

37 1 2 3 4 1 i .3
27011 2 L .a7 2 26 7. 192 z 0.5
A7 12 2 %.a7 | =4 17 7. 21 1% .5
=2 12 b Q.16 122 37 17 . =22 4z 7.3
32 11 1z Q.16 1326 4 =25 1 SBEEE 2 2 2
a2 14 £ L1410 1330 4 49 Db BEIY 7 22 2
3 LHoOOEZ 7. 32| o 19 39 ) BTV o 2B X

& 2 13 7.3z 133 22 29 2. & L4444 1 29 .

7 12 19 732 £V 2 22 7.6 2654 51w 2.5

4 44 T 7.a 1321 =4 2 7.5

1 14 1@ 0. g

L
-
[
on o
[
[
= P
—

s !

3

o~
[RX]
P ¥
—
—
=

~

Rl

S

X ~
=

]

o0 O O O B ot

n_.\l_.\(.\r_.\1_.\1}1_.\1}1,.\1_.\1}1_-\1:.\|_

"~

1457 & 1% 2.

LTS IR I

L1
BT IR OY N I O )
~J D D3

LIEE R ES)
[rul
—
P2
H
(]

.{|

—
[xx)
=
=

B
fars
=
o

4

Y

e

=

=

w3
) AR R
[ R SRR S

—
J.
WL
o~
I
fay
-t
—
~ s
L ] =
= e 0O O3 00 0D 00 0
o L
—

et
]
>
- B0 03 0 0 g
=
-
-
]

= e = .7

= E 2.1 1452 1 1z 2. 417 4 e

747 2 44 2.z 1wz 22 21 @ 4124 15 < 1.8

747 15 38 7.2 - o 23 1.1

747 140 19 .3 1 25AA 2 57 o 418 2 25 1.1
747 2d 12 B3 417 T 14 3

747 23 = L3 oL 3Bl 33 17 @.1 419 14 =3 Z.4

747 24 22 .3 1 BR1E 36 13 2.1 a1 13 27 2.4

747 25 2E 7/ I I & RCID 0. B 2.1 411@ 12 4% 4.6
747 42 13 .3 1 3E1E 26 Z1 @.1 4111 1z o3 4
747 42 12 .3 1 R4 2B 4B 1 4113 11 3w &
755 bo27 [/ B 7 v, o S B B 1 4114 14 25 1

755 7 2 VI B B 1 1@ 7.3z 4117 1 22 4.5

HEo12 12 .2 | 34z 514 2.4 4112 12 44 e
14 2 11 =5 i 2% b 24 n.4 411% &l 1 27
2R 4 44 2.4 | E 13 2 2.4 412 4 zia i

gl 7 21 2.4 | 1% 22 1.4 4122 z & =i

121 é = = 2.5 | 22 22 1.4 4123 5 2 1.5
1154 b T 22| 13 2 1.7 4124 14 7 4
117@ S N .1 | 26 2 1.7 4125 4 1@ i
1175 18 1= .72 5029 . 4125 1% & 5
1175 21 13 @2 I RE = 1. 4125 22 4 =
1175 2% 14 .2 z 47 2.1 4125 24 10 o
1175 42 1& @7 L4 2.1 4125 25 1@ 5
1124 1 1% 1 ! Ed S @.1 4125 =21 4Z 5
1196 22 49 .5 | 1% 15 .l 4175 z2 41 S
A 1l @2 140 25 7.l 4125 4 4% 5
e 11 5 2.2 | 19 24 2.1 4125 41 41 g

28 44 Zas | 22 26 @l 4124 14 27 5.3

=250 18 2.1 | 24 30 .1 4127 B 1) 7.2

4 7 w1 25 35 7.1 4127 4 4 Q.=

=7 7 .1 | 24 1@ 2.1 4127 44 =27 .=
11 47 Bt | 27 1@ 7.l 4128 2 12 1




Farts Page

No.

No .

Ref.
No.

Wei
(

aght
q)

41z2@
41z
41321
41321
4121
4121
41321
4121
41321
4121
41zz
4132

4134
4136
4136
4134
4134
4124
4136
4127
413z
4123
414
414
41 4@
4.1 417
4144
414p
4141
414
4141
4141
4141
4141
4141
4141
4141
4141
414z
4144
4147
41 4%
4154
41351
4151

&
11
15
14
2

27

I =

P R

3 b3

DU IY I SR I I N

i
h

=y
XIS

03 03 b kg
U S BN I < I S IV T

17
21

a1

o

14

)
e
e vt

[

0 0a

RO NS

~

[

[l O SN B S Y R

X R I O]

413
41=

7

2

.64
.6
B.k
At
.4

=
RN

2
¥ U A X

eSS

O 00 S i k& R
it

FParts Fage

No .

I R E X

No.

4151
4151
4152
4155
4197
4236
4274
4275
L AZTA
4312
432172
431z
4212
4312
4314
4314
4217
4351
LA
425
4251
4251
4351
4251
4251

4=5a
441
441
4494
4404
4404
44104

4in
41
1

]

-
B b B b3 00 50 R3O

ENES
-

Dt == f

P bk

R By |

43

X S

E- TR VAR e B O SRy

[Ty I TN O
-y 0~

Ref. Weight |
No . (q) |
1z i) |
1z it |
A o) ]
412 —— !
22 == |
a3z B.3241
23 — |
45 == |
24 e ]
2 .55 |
2 .53
27 .55
27 "=
27 .5
1z .4
=7 0.4
24 7.5
41 Q.2

—

5SS

t 3 a L

RO Ry IR BRIy

B3O L0 L3 0 G

[
SRS
]

o s,
3 2
=

= 5
——

pERC

R TN Y IR IRy

1 .

13 ;

24 .
4:' o .;l

3
L

oS T
NI = =
i

it

P

s
RO By By Yy

RO

SIS S
53]

i DY
R

2
3

2R .
11 2.3
2 .=
17 R.25
4 7.2
1z .25
13 725

Farts
NO «

L)

Fage =

Ref. Weight

4444
4404
444
441
441
4435
44z7
4427
4437
4445
444
444
444
444
444
444
4441
4441
4441
4441
4771
491
4521
{425
Yo
4425
SRR
S
SR
il
bl
SRAGSA
SN
bl hEY N
SEs
SRIR
Sn4g
SN4
w4
T
g
SpES
SRALE
=70
AT A
ST
ST
BT
ST &
oRn7s
SpED
LED
S 4

s

S
SO DX R R O D 0 N D R

X vn]

i

[

O3 L)
[ TS I VY

| U S T T N QS
X ¥ O 6 BRSO R X Y SR

R RTINS RN By y R [

ol O I Y (AR Y]

s

b
SNODE = PG P o S

t ]
s b
DO R |

No. (q)

4
4

[l A
o

G m s G
s
{n

4 ]
14 :

-
S

EadE P~ N N N AR I WL I I L R

R e el e e Ll (Ul N ey
]

-

o
kY
L

o
e B
a3 2.
el 2a
2E 22
ooy ey 3
on? A
17 4
21 4
22 4

41 o b2
21 o bd
=4 w2
ey o2

AR

DO N Tl Nt Ry N

oy

R

P b3 o= )
a0 =

L)
41

P

7

3
~NON
o~ o

—
fury
P = RN S SSS S

O3 OD LRG0 =

5
: >

7 2l
=1 1@
S =

4 .S
a 4
- 1.7
is 1.5




X Fage = 4
Farts Fage Ref. Weight
NG . No., No. (q)
AL ER 29 =

Farts Fage Ref. Weiaght
No . No. No. (q)
a4 b
EZeYE =
RN L
FE2L 12
Easl"] 4

Farts Fage Ref. Weight |

i

!

i

i

!

!
b7z 1z
! =
|

i

!

!

|

No . No. No. (q)
S 34
mges 37
= RS
Sl
R RViES
7117

X
"~

®

-4

)

7 Qs i
7k 4 =2
ALV O R A
Tk 2R 15
=T
1
15

E

O A T

. e L e )
P S T R B S S~ Y

71233 &

73Rz 19

PAS1" VSR Ed
S S N7/ )
74045 a2
7405 42 28
e 182 25
7EQE S EL 25
702 13 1@

N R B
P O 3 = SO

EX I
1

B

=

ik TR
=

i

i

[
4]
RN T S

N RETE I x-SR STy T S O I 3 SR A B x

41 20 -

el el e U s R N N S S

—
=

RO |
o

£
i
i

&
E
=3

PR LIS LN S B X I
n
i
i

EX XIS ST SR Y B % B A
il
S

R L -k

i}
x

Tals 23042 Sk
7146 42 414 [V T
FELY 7 25 .32
7&1% 0 140 14 e
7 &5 1 & @, EE
7 &L b b I
/. -~

3 x

1 &5 7E 1w 27 v o
E = Thw 2 27 4.4 e g
S 1% TE7 25 44 14 2 =
= 17 1 7L 3R 2 7 2
i w L= LAY = B v 14 2
El il b 7&ELE 12 3] 12 &

a.

0 N = D

R IR B S S S
a . H L ]
—
i
| R SRS S % S N % |
a1 i

El

7emR P 24
7904 4 09
7904 E1
704 EE
T4 4
7504 41

XRR-

| ]
)
SRR I

,_.
H
A SR N
i
|

OO D0 D0 Dl

iw 17

= ) a1 17 15

ST L 43
Sl

i}

—
—
i
R
-~

LD

WO D0 G D

X}
SNSRI RIR R
S

1t
= e
¥
[
o e L I O I = T

fed D Dt 00—

=
FNNY

%,
i

P = 2 o= b
. z

|?l o

J
Q]
—
2

bl ]

Liaal7
A OcR R
1=1a

| RO

=

11
11

DOCRE S SR U SRR SO S5 B S S

S

{
=S Rl

: .1'

iR

FENT Y

@

—

-t
~J x.x
._l nx

XU

S I
1

\ \l
e d
[
Y
£

o Lh L
=Y
x]

7w y
]17@ S @
11755 =24 21 70
11754 27 2B 3
1176 =3 ¥

pury
1
!

[ R i

+
R A B E N
]
—
XA Eh RO
AREE AR N 3

et
3
)

\.
[N




Fage = %

Farts Fage Ref. Weight | Farts Fage Ref. Weight | Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No . No. No, (q) I No. No.  No. (q) I No. No. No. (q)
1ia4a 29 /s e |27 es  aq 49 EhD | 2R154A 515 172
Tigdl 29 = ps I 200277 44 4 = I2ls7 ™ 17 EATAS
i1aza 23 £ ] |27 44 =2w L (v Rt 520 L
11 = 17 432 |ERa7e s 37 I I B R S ] el
1 37 2z == IR g 4 11 I e B | & P
11 S NG s IoZiatg 4 1% & P2l &5 4 O
11 24 e (/R R R | i D A 4 27 4

1 3 =1 et I3l LA | = I hm|/7 4 F4 12
117 E 1 o Pozaial 48 =2y & i ~~I7Il = 4. 2 11
112 3B e boZeial 41 3 = Il B WY 41 1% .7
1194 T e (v B 7 e 4 1z I el N b 1 410, %5
1124 412 e (Y N S R 1Y/ BRI “W.-c B LS 2.5
Li=4z 41 S LB N F D v 2.5 2018k B2k 44.%
1243 23 Fro=! IoZewsr 4; 3 P T el =g 527 h., 3
Liwaq =2 e boEiaz 41 3o ; | 2a1Ee bR 2
11245 22 e |o2dlas 4 14 I “m1vm &35 1453
iwa46 =230 25— = v B R M | 4 | W1W1 Lo 4.8
1194w =2 & e Itz 2z 4 I =1

11954 = -1 oo boZalgn 49 4 | e

liose = S o= bo2alas 41 4 i &4

li=&7 03 25 =t bo2adg 4 1 14

11972 Z koo L 5 i E Y 3 17

11274 ey == Iodmiag 2s & 2 - A |

11975 o 2E R I2aina 2 ! NV IR, B Y

11987 24 &= = boipiag mr o m4 e L Do T ) a3

I2ala4  4p =4 “w_Lu =2z

ST VA7 b @ = 12 IoEatag 41 24 2 3

Lmad 2 = = Pz 4 47

AN 2 e e L B ] 4 44 7 ;
2an14 2 44 2.4 20112 1a 3= P o
SIMALE 2 44 1R PV N I 4 @ &L
2R LA T 44 11.3 2alia 24 . jEpE
vl 20 Al 1outa 2mire 2e 7 a2
2aate 14 . salre 2 7L

7

SRR

1

R e T e

e
- b S
s = =
[ N

DT B A
SALLE
'MIJ*

i i 4 o = 4 1. m7.7
H®w4~ 112 2.5 4 {7/ I 11
2PRAE 44 55 @, 4 4 A
SiARaE 1= L5 4 i S
2N i = 4 1. 14
S R (L =l 1. 1.4
SEEe == 1.4 e . 1.4
SIS 1 L= 414 1. 7
= 4 1

SR
”MWH/

iwwam
LG

S S T

‘ﬂl44

in

L

P S s

PO

L Ry y RS

o

NN
:

44 SLT 2145 i

44 D4 414 2151 %] 2
315 [ 2154 ] 125
&HoEd { T B T I.'?J




I E Fage = &

Ref. Weight

=
u
}ui
T

Farts
NQ « No. No. (q)
BNEHT A 13 .54
2AST7 6 21 .54
BIAST A 122 n.54
2Q577 11 Sl
RAE1L 13 bols
2bL1E 12 bbe

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No. No . (q)
2zl 1% et
2Rz R
21241
20342
2z4z
2pza4

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
Mo . No. No. (q)
20424 2 S 4.1
245 21 P
2B4ELA 14 122
2047 12 52
ol 7 A
249

2
e

B pd o=

=
-
RTINS Y
R SRR AR

—
o e
[

I B R R R R R R
=
=
i

|

|

|

|

|

| 2

! 1

3 | 2

2n45 o 4 1.5 24 [V Vo R 12 15
2pEEe 12 S 1.5 2491 1 5 I | 26146 19 B e
@36 11 25 24 249z 1 7 2.7 ) Edsre 22 ED Al
2p3610 11 2% 11 204964 21 2.9 | 2ZReZI 2D 7 a4
2aas4 11 2@ 23 20501 1 15 7/ IR, FCRC v I KA 1.5
2R36A bR 1) 23.5 2051 23 22 oI Rl FONC v, S LH1.5
2BIRET ) LY/ = EAEAL = -2 Q.7 | 2a63L 17 14 b
20370 12 15 444 2Ee ¥ S 2.3 | 2Bszl 22 14 LY
2271 11 44 4.4 Zpspe 15 2 S BV T Rp 7 3 4
2@272 11 43 42 25 23 v/ .E D ERASE 7 1a 1.1
203711 =7 47 TS 240 22 .3 1 2BETT7 7 1% .5
2374 11 A5 17.4 2aDez 25 24 a,E 1 2hAEY 2N 1.4
237511 48 E 2amee A2 7 2.3 2RALD 20038 .5
2RI74H L1 44 Ta b ZoSee 4% 121 AT LY/ PR iy Ll 2.5
2zl 11 24 S b re A b 7.4 2RALTE 2R X2 15.4
241 1E 0 2 e 2051 A Y43 0.1 2pe74 2R 17 12.4
2n4pe 1E 24 45 2051464 13 34 Wl 2pETEH 2D 12 1a
2hapz 12 21 Sz 2aE1A 146 17 A 27 2a 2 14064
2041 S 4 15 BRS1A 20 £ .l LV VERE TR N A 1 16
20411 5 W 13 2eEis 230 11 .l Zplzs 22 38~ 14
VAR R ] 2516 24 24 2.1 SReEs 22 ze-2 2
2041 &2 “ 2eEle 25 31 7.1 Za7ah 42 44 5
2414 2023 1.9 2RE1A 420 11 . 277 19 41
2041= 41 2h 2RS1L 43 7 Vi
20421 4 e 2RE17 14 & 2.4 ZRA7ew 22 402

2p712 24 12
271 25 12
20713 24 1
a7 25 1

2= 14 =3 12
Zaszn 14 22 =

FRADS
el el
FQaT7
SRaTE
g
24D
yerY S,

—
LI s X
Y
pa—y
(D

fod BP0 BRI B3

o]
i
I

In

2SR A

[ O BRI S B SN i

PRPUSRSSSAAMMENS SS B D= 0N

%)
t
03 i

2R7IE 25 27

R I

412

2@7Ee 15 22

2@7Er 146 DA

A} :'_ﬂ DU

T L ta
—
I
 ad
TS = O 00 00 s
x =
h

I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
I z@7a7 2z 48-1
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
I

20430 241 ol 14 1 B 2R7Ee 43 17

ZREZRA 2w o 14 &) bt 2az4d 146 L= .l
20441 3011 2a7 2 i n.1 o 2av4n 43 15-2 Lt
20442 201z v i =E 2. 20741 15 25 w7
20447 & 21 L3 14 a5 b 2a741 16 23 7
2450 E R e 2h 14 1% 42 sa74l 430 20 =i/
2R4EE F a2 S o1 = 275 2 19

20454 = h.24 v 4 . 2R7=R 01 1

RUR S

(%]
&4
I

ZDASE: 15 31 ER7LD 7

TR4LD 14 ~1 . 21 z@EIS 2R 28

Jpasm 17 psel 24 1 3 TE OIS 1

o4l 14 mpsel 2502 R Rl S -

0441 v TOS&] 42 i TevQs 2R OZS &
xE Si-

QT
Za9 1
R

H
H
—

2OALT
2047
2047z

241 43
2ME78 16
E@E7h 23

[N A

=R R L AR

—
1
Ty
i
—
L {
PR3

Podd 00 00 B3 PO o SN BD

[ ]
O]

!
|
|
I
|
f
|
PSRy A
|
|
i
I
|
|

NN LI I I I B B

IR R HE O KX ]

OO0 0D 00 00 O3 00 0D 02 L0
F
1

S1-1 24

£f}
| T

ZRAEE ps7@ 4% 2-R ' 20914

C RT3 R




Farts Fage
Mo . No .

AL PN 2

Ref. Weight
No . (g)

Farts Fage

oD e

e et

20917
2092

.1
LU )

2l
2lpiz @

DR Y IR B 1Y |

[OX I BTy Ry

2laie
Zlpls
2lmz
21114 1

14

g

21453
21451
21454

21457 2
21454 e

55 39
21553 =2
21576 16 11
21675 23 33
21702 12 R

No. _ No.
o e 1.5
a7 =24

1 E4 & A

S1728 i
21731

21735

1
i

— s
-

LS
N
P
Ex]
B > QN S BT P 1
i

21747 e
217
21752 S
217EE
21752
21754
21754 25

L] 3 2
B R

s
O

=
LY N N DS O 0 N

hiY ]

i NI

=3

AN SRR AR SRS

S % B N

R

21574 @
S1Em74
©1374

21879

pory
o~
[ o]
{
k.
Vs

Ln

Farts

Fage = 7

Ref.
Nao .

Weiqgh
(g)

t

43 11 &

370

-1

LA
hy

]
RRBLEN I U3 7%
1

on

PR
AN RN B
2

24

—

l

{
= kY

= R GG
RULU RSN I I ORI

- —
B O 0 e s

!
jory

fary
LN B3 S S0
l-#. [ ]

fury
|

—

it

12.t

.
D Y

EN N

=
]

o~

o~

)

=i

2

bR

&

Y]

N o]

£

i

IR

in

~4

RS DR




Farts Fage

No .

Ref.
No .

No .

.‘;'_ o (:-
227

>

IR NSNS
J
i

B pd BT
XEARESEN

o~ oo~

S SR 5 B O DR O

_:1 .3 ['1 f“;I

l“ Jr

RE4I2
22493
22490
22493
22499

2o

L mad
N

o

-

]

RLCRE SN S O

oL

i~

S

d
|:|"" o

15
17
14
2
=1
13

o

ENE N

[
RO

]

PN

iy

i~

143

Farts
No .

T CeiEs a0

Fage

Feef.
NG .

Weiaht

(1)

22511
2EDLE

R L
Z2E5R

2721
278k
25749
22753

Z27SY

No.

2 14
w0 D
- al
i

B
i
=

21 14

18z
21 2
& z4

1=.3

4z
R

4§48

185
=i

Dl
D)
o
bed

il

ES RN 1 I 0 I

LG LR G

if
i




USRI = Fage = @

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No. No. (q)

Farts Fage Ref. Weight | Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (q) {q)

=

Q
LI

S
=z

=)

I

=

—
LIX3
By
—
o~
o0 l".ﬂ Lhoononon

CLIN TN 5 B O T ST
i
i

|

= 21 24 i b I el = D = 25 e ¥/ -
2 12 =2z 15.4 1 2313 4 15 ] 27 i -
=y 21 22 15,4 | = 41 1= 29 e 2 1
= 1z 7% w 31 29 2k 42 1 e
ey 2 ;: 7 22 2 7 5.2
g 37 4 o ey = = —

4 29 @

o

§ '.l\[
HH'—';S:S;:S:I_S'{;-{:

R
|

b2

I

—
0 S
RO

[}
fte
-
F
il

|

| S S
X

U I

S RSN

S
oo
t

0 00 08 D G ) 00 £ O]

S I

c I ORI S 8 T e R S T
i
0

R

23430

[V S I S WY
A]

23431

R

22431

= 4
= : 4
o/ ] e g 1% e -1 25
22 1 21, | 17 S 2 -1 )
1= 7 2 i 23 2 25 - ]
21 7 Z 14 e 1 2-2 25
1= 17 15 24 17 a5 2=3 23
&1 17 12 5 15 1) F-3 25
22 1a) e 14 = 35 3-1 25
3 & Y 414 2 o 3-1 =5
1% 2. = 2 35 2=-2 253
1% 2 12 e = 3-2 =25
1% el 13 £ 35 b 25
41 20 & 24 L o 25
41 2 4 12 25 25
1 == 4 1 % : el =25
1 == £ 2343 3 =3 25
4 3
3

Aty Pl

RS SO O

bl = =
S = D0
k3
D
E ]
~

23432

DO NN AR AR

Ll g
"Ql.t\l'.ﬂl—*-b-b\ll\l\l\l'.'\l.'\

|

|

I

I

|

|

I

|

|

I

I

|
: I
2 1 |
el 15 I
1% e 11 I 22443 =
2% 1 2.5 12 I 22453 1 i
) 2 2.5 13 I 224532 26 1 =
8 1406 : 1% 12,5 | 22456 37 1 =
= B 14064 37 2 12.5 | 23457 33 1-2 =y
21 1@ a2 =24 2 1& | 22459 g8 27 44
22 1m; 282 27 2 13 | 2344 & = 2=
49 12 282 FE 2 175 I 2324461 Lo 29 ke
41 1w L 621 175 I 234465 215 =2
21 24 & B4 1 e I 234466 4 17 p
F2 264 & ] 7 . | 23447 24 2 o
4 24 & 27 =1 22 | 23447 25 P b
41 24 & 23 1-1 R I 22462 1@ 3 0.2
21 23 4 ] = s I 22472 12 1@ S0
&2 23 4 24 37 24 I 23473 T R6 b
4 2z 4 S8 32 24 I 23495 29 2n oS4
41 23 4 37 24 = |
21013 boa 4 1A 2.3 | 24040 2 1 72
32013 n S 27 14 .2 2427z I § 14
4 1= foa S 34 1 - | 24174 iz e 527
41 13 I 27 = e I 24075 2 & 7
N R R 25 4 3z 2 | 24274 21 .S




Farts FPage
No . No .

Ref.
No .«

Weight
(q)

24030
24021
24092
24092
2411%
24120
24121
24122
241 46
24167
241469
24182
24134
24134
24137
24191
24192
24194
24195

ST SR o e
=D R R R R W WD

—
S 8

jory
b

P b b
LR Sl o

24301 29
242303 29

)

244460
24441
ey VY%,
2444
2A4LT
etV
24444
28444
2ALLS
DH4LS
244 LL
TALLL
44710
24471
24457
24455

&

0 R O RO

[N ORI S I B R I T (O T e SN

NI SRR O

SERE7 S
SERL L

26044
2EAAE

DLZAT

Q2SS 25
Apzss =l
OESS 32

13

03 00

303 5~ = 1 b

DU

pa

SRR N MRS

.37}
Lk

[y

-5
o ]

[ S ]
3]

D) s
SN NG

018

X
LY LS

=

[y

12

l1

-é‘

.1

25
!

-
S8 NRNS

[y

i
0 ~d
S~ NS

211

=&

]

3 OO B % B
NN NN

I
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
I
I
= I
I
|
I
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
|
I
i
I
|
|
|
i
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
!
|

[ O O e B
s

Farts Page

NO .

I X

No .

Ref.
No .

Weight
(q)

IN25T
2R2ID
g ST Y
2745
Ha74%

21111
21111
31111
21111
31111
31111
21111
31788
21757
31807

22421

L
w0 = =

Q0 0 N P R

o

SRR S A K|

42
41
14
14

4
24

25

=1
o
ra? oBone

417
41
14
14
14

I
'S

[y

Japy Ty
oo 000N 00 0 S N R 0D O R

B DD )
-

Tl B2 4}

-

EEr o B '
1

SRR

.1

P ]
£

)
e

41

e
.

42
4

~N N

S & = b RD
~N N

4

Tonin g andnn

SN N NN 0N

] e
3 ——
e [
P PR IZ' " ot

onoon

LR N !

J 0 = s o 0000 N LS
[y
[ ]

FIRIPIRISNI N = B S = YRR

-
SR S ]

)

=

T k.
OB D0 e o= 0 0GP,

Farts Page
No .

No.

Fage = 1

Ref.
No .

2

Weight

(q)

28
11
25
31
22
412
41
=1
22

42

= 41
el 4
zavn 24
) 25
1 =1

41
41

D300 D 03 00 0 0 G G0 DX O3 00 Dl L0 D)

ISRV I )

O DU N I (R S
OF 00 00 00 0D 00 O]

ik
D
n
=
Y [
L e

D
s

<
< )
o
= 1

D 0 01 03
R =0 e 1)

41
27
1

DRI PO DWW B R R R R RO

L N
LN

[
i

o=

R CRASY

fa—y
by

= ¥
=

bt

=
7
11
it

m.

-y
-t

S SO 8 B SO SRR S

R R S T e S SO Y T GO SN U

-
= = [
DRI I B AR

=4

=
Ll

bl 2 I R T

R L B DR R R IR I

—
i

[y
s

1

S
0

.

o ——




T Fage = 11

Farts Fage Ref. Weight | Farts Fage Ref. Weight

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No . Mo. No. () No. Mo. No. (q)

No . No. No. (1)

BE7E: 342X -
SE7IZ BT 37 e

24471 pw 1E @,z
24491 m4 T .z
24491 =7 =i A .2
TA4TY EE QD .z

PRI 41 11.5

|

|

I

|

|

I

|

|
VRRZA 44 17 oo
wYRAnl 44 1s i [
wRR4E 44 1 |
WUREL 44 I I
TYRST 44 = —— I
E 44 ] e |
44 4 |
44 5 I
44 = e |
44 11 |
44 14 |
44 1% |
44 =z |
44 =z —m |
44 24 b !
44 25 e |
44 26 —— ]
44 2o e |
44 =@ e |
|

|
I
I
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
I
[
|
i
I
|
|
l
|
|
!
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
!
|
I
!
|
[
!
|
|
]
I
!
!
|
|
|




fras

i

Printed in Japan. 85, 8, 10H @




